Ypamato

INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST
FOR
SUPER HIGH SPEED
SAFETY STITCH MACHINE

MODELS & DEVICES

16000 126002 176005 Z60O®6
16007 116018 1726020 76025
16100 76102

—C—K—KT—KR—MT2—MU4—MU5—SP—HR—— ,




Guideline to utilize Parts Book for Class Z6000

Quickly and without mistake, you will obtain the right object in your hand by means of
Parts Book which shows name and numbers in contrast with their illustrations by each

mechanism, when certain part must be replaced or modified.

Parts for Z6000-A3DF (A4, A5, A6), standard model, are shown from page 1 to 14, and
those for Sub-models, Attachments and Extra Parts separately supplied from page 15.

Note : * Parts for Sub-models are shown only by those different from standard model.

* Parts in common with standard model are not shown except those of virtual lines
(two-dots chain lines).

For your convenience, Gauge Parts are shown in “List of Main Spare Part”. page 45 and 46.

By Part Number in “INDEX” from page 48, you can easily check its shape and/or setting
spot on machines. Your purchase order must be placed by its own part number!

Additionally, kindly understand that there may be some differences in numbers or shapes
of parts owing to our constant improvements, because the Parts Book has been made on the
basis of production in July, 1985.

N—=Y Ty 9 ZFABICELT
CODEIX. Y= 1260007 52D vy ABHEFEX, Richb0HEH>TEVET,

D=y Ty 7 RERZBHA ORGSO FricBEd 254FEHNOTEE VLR ML TIAL
12, Fh0 B BRI, 52 b EERENELTBIBL TED T,

T7i3b b, Z6000—A3DF(A4, A5, A6) A HEEKEFNEL, | R=IhLUR—-IETEREAEF IV, 15X
—IhoHTEFN, MHREERVHFERGOMEEZELL TE0 24, 204 77 vOREERIE.
BEEFNVEREIMPEOAEEBWL TH O, REH (2 AR RCBRIBROMR EE A€ 7 & HLEE
HObDTHDFETH O, CORTHELILE D,

4= O — Y BRI345, 46— VRFEFRVRIEL TP EL KRR LTHOETOTEDLETITH
BALEE 0,

F7:. BEBSTHHOHERP, I vV DEDHAICHAETN TV ARSI EL BAXDIESIF48R— Y
»5DFEG(INDEX) i TlliBicsl & e %3,

Tz BROOBIIERES TBEBVOHOL I BV 9,

RE, TO/NX—Y 7y 731985F 7T ARARGEDD I v v A2EERICERLTED 3, MEMEERBEL £
LTREZATHEL, BAUBEMATED 4D THREFSRUBIRELRIBIIEENHDETHL LT
TELIETE D,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-



CONTENTS B R

MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (1) +vveeereeesmmessvmesiuennnninnne B IS —PBAER(1)reerevevrereommenneenaanecs 1

P V (Z) ................................. P (2) ........................... 2

s V3 (3) ................................. ” (3) ........................... 3
MISCELLANEGUS THREAD EYELETS +vvvcevveereremnnnnsernnns SRR+ e eoovveerssrressrannossnuananes 4
MISCELLANEQUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS «---coovcvverveeees Iﬁm&l}’j v ra m% ............... 5
HEEDLE DRIVING MECHARISM -+--vvvvveevmrnerermmnnnnenenns SHE UMM oo ooevevereeneneenneen 6
“HR” & “SP” UHIT cooevvercecriimiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieecenns “HR"&U“S P"&m ............... 7
UPPER KNIFE ORIVING & LOWER KHIFE MECHANISM -~ b 3t BT A ZAGME--ooveeereeres 8
PRESSER FOOT MECHARISM --cccccevcenneinnnineniniininnins ﬁlﬂm ................................. (o]
UPPER LOOPER DRIVIG MECHANISM ----vvvvverrennnverrnnns I — 7R e 10
LOWER & OOUBLE CHAINING LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM:-----F L — /S8 OF — ERERIL — / 4G 1 |
FEED ORIVING CONTROL MECHANISM ----ccevevrenninnnnne ﬁ'.‘]'ﬁ )] gﬁﬁﬁmm ........................ 12
FEED DRIVING MECHAMISM «--vccvvecevrcnrinniacncninnnaene 5* Um ................................. 13
LUBRICATING MECHANISM ---cvecevevceciarinriaciniinnnnaee ﬁmm ................................. 14
EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE (Angled Type)

16000-A-3, -Y and ZBO02-A, Y ceccevecererncenncniecannas BAZBUY TEFIIVEAERS - 18
I6000-C, -C-3, Z6002-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS «-ccceeereeeeecne YT EF I HEBEY eeverrererreren 16
annn,ﬁ_s EXCLUSIVE PARTS ................................. -u- j:E ?}bgmg&:ﬁ: .................. 1 7
26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) --rverserseeenee YT EFIVEPRERER()-eveereeneeoee 18

2 Y Vi (Z) .................. P (2) ............... 1 9
Y Vs Vi (3) .................. P (3) ............... 20
76018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) -eoreveremeemmeessuneriumnnunenns Y TEFIBRERE(1)e-evvreeeeves 21

P P O T P — ’ ) 29

Y V3 Y (3) ................................. P (3) ............... 23
76020 EXCLUSIVE PARTS:-+--++vevevnseerrmnnerernsnseeseenns YT EF IV BRERE, o erenereeeenens 24
76025-AY6 EXCLUSIVE PARTS :ocvveevrveveneeeseessemmmnnunans YT EF IR, erevveeeeernee 25
26100, -10-Z6102, -10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1)---eeveeereene Y TEFIVEREBER(1)eeeeeeenee 26

P Y Y (2) ............... » (2) ............... 27
“C”, “K”, “KT", “KR” DEVICE --ecvcvroeeecroensanncncnnn. “C ", “K "‘ “KT "’ “KR ”ﬁﬂ --928
“KT”, “KR” DEVICE (2) -+-vereevessorerarnersnnsssusssseninne “KT",“KRZEHH2) ooveverreeees 29

Vs P 2 (3 | R TR PP P PP P PP PRIPRIPRRRS ” 7 ” (3) ............... 30
“KR” DEVICE (§) --ecrmeesemerommerersemninsnuniininncnnns “ R B EE orsrvorer s ammer rdownes 31

2 Y (5) ............................................. ” 7 (5) ........................... 32
UMT2" DEVICE (1) coeeveseesnnmemmmmnnmnnniniinniinnnes ST Eld T Al e— 33

” 7 (2) .......................................... ” P (2) ........................ 34

” A b ) I PP T PRSP P PP PRSPTPPED P v (3) ........................ 35
"MU4"' “MU5” nEV|cE (1 ) ................................. “M U 4 ", “M 8] 5 "gﬁ(]) ......... 36

Vi Y Y (Z) ................................. » P 7 (2) ......... 37

P P 7 (3] ceeeererereesie ” P 2 (3) corerenes 38

Y 2 Y (4) ................................. P » P (4) ......... 39
“MUS” DEVICE (B) -veeveversemeesmesmmmsnnesnnensnssnans MU 5 ZER(G)-werreremmreeeesennes 40

Vs Y (6) .......................................... P P (6) ........................ 41
EXTRA PARTS (1) oovveeersuessinmmsnmininnniciniinnnninnnns BESEEBEL(])eeervnerssnrassrensrisnnsn 49

7 7z (2) ............................................. ” (2)eeverreerrarsaenenaininianias 43
THREAD STANO & SUPPORTING BORD  -«vvvveecvvvveseeens RT BT AR eeeeereererneenene 44
LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS (1) -vecvevversremeronmersnuns FEEEREL 1) X P (])eereeereenersneenne 45

7 ” Y ” (2) ........................... ” (2) ..................... 46
MOOEL PLATE and OTHERS  «evvveerereeeerermmmmmnmnnnsaans BUSRAR B (Dl voeovererversossusnsnes 47
INDEX -ecncersarorommesarioniumiieinreeicrietisenssasasacacnns =~ R T R PTITPIID 48

lllustration of this Parts Book is based on the Model Z6000-A with Flat Knif.
ZDIN—Y Ty 713 Z6000A (FA X&) EEXEFIMILTIIAMEERLTENET,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC







MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (1) AN—BF0)

Ref. Pparts Amdt.
No. No. Description ATy 2 Req.
1 21727 CIOTH: Plale: ~toide v o + wimimwin o« o o dgeitimgs ¢ 5 89 smiigms s 5 3 % BORTU—P v ci s snmpeasesss
2 24186 Cloth Plate (Lower) - - -« -« v« vt v e, HORTU—PF (F)evvevernenens
3 4363 Screw (9/64 — 40X 7) + - HERS rda s o 5 5 wo mmimim e ¢ 58
4 528 w“sher ................................... R T AR
5 34637 Cloth Plate Eccentric Bushing -« -« <+« +«« oo ve. JaxRFTv—bxFEITyac
6 7650 Screw (11/64—d40X5) -« v v v, WEKSS s 2 maninme s s 2 v wmE i 5§ 9
7 21725 Cloth Plate Hinge - - - -+« v vvvveeninneennnn.. HORTU—PEYD s voveeoonens
8 5089 Screw (1/4—40x12.5)- -+« vt 155 1> R T
9 21735 Looper Thread Eyelet Pipe - - -+« « « o oo oo, e iR
10 3433 Screw (11/64—40Xx4) -+ -« oo v v ERD v o vt
11 34505 Cloth Plate Hinge Pin Collar - + - -+ -+« « o oo vttt JRARTL—bPEYOEYHAST— ot
12 1459 Screw (9/64 —40x3) « - - v GRS o s s s s wnm@REE
13 20035 Cloth Plate Latch Bracket - -+« JARTU—FSyF - oo
14 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) - -t coc i T 3 B I
15 24187 Rubber CUSRION -+« + « + v o v o vt et et i e e e e WX - nssm s rmmssnE o
16 34510 Cloth Plate Spring - - - -« -« oo eev oo DORTU— PSR oveneeeens
17 7006 Screw (9/64— 40X 4) - v i 1 2 3 P
18 15 Stopper NUL vsmess s @ is s ammsies s s b mmmnsis F b o e
19 1186 Stopper Screw (9/64 — 40X 7.8) + « «« v vie it TR oK wluwas s anuemnEs s
20 20036 Cloth Plate Latch - - <+ -« voe v v vt e e e it e DORTU—FTwH eooeiiinennn
21 20038 Cloth Plate Latch Spring - -« -+ oo, JARTU—PFPR by TR o eeeen
22 4117 Screw (11/64—40x6.15) « -+« oo i ERY s s vnwwwness snmens
23 9968 Screw (MAd—0.7x16) -+ v o, BABIRS « v v v i e ..
24 30228 Oil Cooling Fan Shaft Collar - - -+« -+ v vevveunnn.. Tz T bHS5S— ...
25 9604 Screw (11/64—40X5.5) v oo vvveninnnenenn.. RS .o L. B
26 20054 Oil Cooling Fan - -+« « « -« v o v i ittt TFY voioie v e wime e
27 '_7—756—g_ Roller Bearing .............................. =—FknR7ZUy ...
28 50066 Oil Cooling Fan SRAft - -« « v eeeennnnnnn Tr UL Th . s 0l At
29 364 Screw (1/4—28X6.4) «« - cvvve e, FRS e e
30 20137 Drain Hole Gasket « + -« « « « « « v e v ottt v e e eennnnn O s o s REEEE G LR
31 5075 Drain Hole Screw (3/8 —28x8) + -« vvvvv... MBSERERD . oo
32 20143 Oil Reservoir Magnet - - -« -« ccvuuneeuunninn.. FLoal e 2 2 ST S
33 20144 Oil Reservoir Magnet Holder - - - -+« -+« cutooeonn MR RIMRT L
34 9974 Screw (M4d—0.7X8) + v oo FT > 2
35 20048 Oifl RESErUOir + « + + =+ o v v v s o s e v et et e e et nnenenns B 1 T O Sl A RGeS
36 20049 Oil Reservoir Gasket - + -+« « v v vt i i it i iii i MBIy Y o v v
37 20053 Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion « + + « + + « ¢ v v e v e v v v v v (178 -3 Y 7S
38 6816 Screw (1/4—24x8) + v v vt JERES s s waman s i s BEsEEES § Q6 H
39 5612 Screw (ME—1x12) -+« oy JEREF ¢+ cmsmmns s pomainees 60w
40 424 Washer ................................... b T I I
41 20145 Oil Reservoir Positioning Bar- « « -+« v vveeen.. BRIEEE -
42 21888 Machine Frame -+« ¢+ ¢« v o ot e i oot ittt i i b A W

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (2) AN —BAfR(2)

Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description & 2 Req.
1 24040 Thread Lead Bar -+« -« <+ + o+ oceamenorvonansan ol ... .. 1
2 3639 Screw (1/4—40X 10) =+ =+ -+t cv v s AESRISF 5 6 e aiseg § s BEnm RS K 3 % EE 1
3 24074 Top Cover#z=ns s felalngwm s s ¥ mpmn e's s 3 malnm e g 5 0 o o 2 1 A T T T 1
4 5083 Screw (15/64 — 98 % JQE) = v+ ¢ e s s e o s 4o JERD ¢« i e vt it i i i i e e 2
5 20003 Top Cover Gasket (Right) = - -+« -+ o ooeeseee LRy Fy (B) e 1
6 24075 Top Cover Gasket (Left)« -+ rverr oo EBN—INy Y () - v 1
7 32612 Top Cover Packing Piece (Small) = = = -+t ERS—EER (M) 1
8 20004 0il Cap .................................... FAWF oo T oo 1
9 20005 Oil Cap L A R FANWF+ 9 TOYULY oo 1
10 24076 Top Cover Packing Piece (Large) -+ - ==~ :t - - EAs—BER (K)o 1
11 916 Brand Name Plate: + +* = =+ =+ + -t v oo >4 A R A 1
12 23193 Thread Lead Bar Holder - + - -« + =+ =t s s e oo FUBTWULESL - - - oo 1
13 5343 Screw (11/64— 40X 4.5) - vt oo AEZRAT woviwrn « v o wmmmi v e r e wm i . 2
14 22760 Side Cover Unit -+« ++ s e mreon e, BEHS— (B8) - -« vev e 1
15 4122 Screw (1/4—40x 30 (15)) ++v= v s tnannn T o & A T L AR LT 1
16 4441 Screw (11/64—40x 16) -+ =crrser ot HERT v v i e 1
17 22370 Needle Driving Slider Oiling Pipe - - = - = = - =« ==« -+« SIERABRENLT - 1
18 726 T R I T I S S SRR AEER v 48 5 o o Bomsioe 3 8 % m W B § 1
19 20663 Dust Proof-off Block«+ -+« vverrrmeee ... BB TR - e 1
20 4312 Screw (1/8—44X7.9) - v vv e, AERS s v v s wmmmmne s s s wimse 1
21 652 Pin for 21188 - -« v v v vt v A B I g 1
22 22766 Oil Defender « - -+« v vttt SRS - o v e 1
23 5133 Serem (18— 44X A« crssvumntr sz rnany s rns T > 2 3
24 22764 Needle Thread Cover Latch Pin - - -+« « « o oo oo HRAN—T I o 1
25 22261 Needle Thread Cover Latch Spring - - -« vvvvvnnn. HRDIN—T 9 GEUIRR e e 1
26 1230 Seretr (/32— 56 8.8) s+ s s s munasws s vwnwns s nas TER S o wsiom v o5 s mmmn 583 Gw s 1
27 22259 Needle Thread Cover Latch Pin Stopper- . -« -« .. ..... HRDN—T o HEVBrE. ... ... 1
28 22765 Sofety Plalii s s « 5 s svmo i 4353 R RBs i 8% 5 bEEE 6 ¥ 3 b0 B [ e w v F A s A F o R 1
29 20659 Safety Plate Hinge Pin « - -« « v vvvvevnenenenan ., FAH—KE YT Y e eeeeennnn. 1
30 22763 Needle Thread Cover- « - - « « « ¢« e o et e i it it e oo SHRBIN— oo 1
31 1016 SZ Mark - - v v e e e e e e e e e e e e 27— s v vt e 1
32 22260 Needle Thread Cover Pin -« -+« -« ¢« e vt v v v v v iv ﬁ'.jf{ﬂ/\'—EV ................ l
33 306 Stop Rubber for 22371 - -+« vvvvn .. TAPE - 5 v he e e 1
34 22371 Needle Thread Cover Stop Spring - -« -« ccvvvvunnn SARDIN—EA IR v cceme e 1
35 20660 Safety Plate Latch Spring - -+« ««« v oo, FAH—KEYDINR cveeee oo 1
36 4127 Screw (M4 —0.7X6)+ - +vvvvrremeeeiiiieeeu ERD cce e 4
37 20079 Needle Driving Slider Cover (Rear)- - « -+« -« ... SHIRANIS— () - o oo 1
38 9604 Screw (11/64—40X55) =+« -« ot [T L R I IR 1
39 21728 Dust-proof Cover (Left): «««« ooy BSEEDIC—(FE) + v v v 1
40 20014 Front Cover Latch Spring + + « ++ « v v v oo v i BIBIS—T g FINR v e oo 1
41 5000 Screw (9/64—40X5.7)« ++ - v v v e v ERSG e e pvovw s st wrmmmmn oy ow 1
42 22758 Dust-proof Cover (LOWer) -« -« « -« v vt vrvnenenenen. BEEENIS— () v evvvemnenennns 1
43 1228 Screw (3/32 —56X3.2) - v B s dvmmmls s s s s m@@as s § Ba 3
44 20015 Front Cover Hinge - - -+« -+« v v oo i v i i viiii it BIAN—EYT. v 1
45 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) -« vvveneineenn .. BER S o e et e 4
46 20016 Front Cover Hinge Pin -« ..« .« o oo, BIAN—EYSEY e et 1
47 3637 Screw (1/8 =44 x2.5). -« o v v T T T T 2
48 22768 Front Cover Hook . .......... ... .. ivviun.o.. TR T R, S 1
49 538 Washer. . . .« oo e L T S 1
50 22746 Front Cover. . ..... ..., B S e e et e e 1
51 20017 Front Cover Hinge Spring . . ... .............o.... BiNN—EVUSIRR . .. 1
52 33081 Front Cover Hinge Spring Collar . . . ............... BANR—EYSIKRAS—. ..ot 1
53 —_ Model Plate (See Page 47) . . ... .................. BRIE R—JER) ........ .. 1
54 — Gauge Indicate Plate (See Page 47) .. .............. Fe RS IR—ERB) . ... ... 1
55 —_ Device Indicate Plate (See Paged7) ................ 5414 ARER GIn—v8R) ... 1
56 —— Threading Chart (Right) (See Page 47) . ............. REBEVE IR—CER). ... .. ... 1
57 2566 Threading Chart (Left) - .. oo v, D 1] = [ 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (3) $ /8 —BFR(3)
Ref. Pparts
No. No. Description an &
1 24003 Ball Bearing Holder -+ -+ covrvenenenrnen.n. NR7PYIHTBT ... .. ...
2 9150 Screw (11/64 —40x 11) == IERT snwsiis mawnea
3 24092 Ball Bearing Spacer Gasket * « + -+ + - RTYLI ARGy F2
4 24091 Ball Bean-ng Spacer .......................... RZYIHYZANR—Y ... ..
5 20060 Needle Driving Shaft End Cap ................... fHiRvdhaE. . . ... ... ..
6 5345 Screw (11/64_40)( 63) ....................... HERD oo i
7 20760 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Oil Shield- - - - """ ExzwiEw -0
8 5078 Screw (1/4*40X8) .......................... Tb—ALROEH - - 0.
9 20538 Seal- *+ *tc st s st QUUY -~ v veeie e
10 20043 Fabric Guide + * + ++ « =« c v v o v e, 4T L— b HER - - -
11 4441 Screw (11/64—40 X 16) « -+ cc-vver i, 13- 35
12 4314 Screw (1/8 —44 x5.6)c -« v v v vv e JERSS wvws s vommninn s
13 21737 Feed Mechanism COvEr - + + « <« » « o e o v oo v en e BUBAIN— -
14 4437 Screw (11/64 —40x10) « -+« vvev o, IERD oo ee e ann
15 20072 Rubber Cushion « < « + + « « « v o oot v e i o it innonneas M () - -0 0v e
16 24073 o I S T
17 4635 Screw (1/4—d40x14) - -+ -+ oo v RS v
18 20759 Feed Adjusting Window Cap « -+ -+ -+ -+ v, BUBmEE ... ...
19 20758 Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Oil Shield - - - - - - - - BV —NEhESER .. ...
20 20052 Eccentric Pin Oil Shield - - - -« -« -« oot IEEVEVRER. ...
21 20051 Feed Driving Connecting Rod Oil Shield- - - - + - -« .« .. .. #Zvow FEVER ... ..
22 20218 Feed Driving Shaft End Cap -« -~ v EUHE ... ... ..
23 4274 Screw (11/64—40x9) -+« -« v v vt eimi e R i i
24 21021 Ball Bearing Housing- - + -« - -« + v« v v o viian ... R WRFUTNSS Y
25 4406 Screw (11/64—40x8) - - -+« e v vt ERY cvun s wmmms
26 550 B 1 £ S T IRDR oo o o opvine e
27 9944 Screw (11/64—40X3) -+« o vveeeeeneennnn., E 377 - S
28 20161 Ball Bearing Housing Gasket - - -« -« oo v NG RyFoe . oo
29 5004 Screw (11/64—40x 15.9(75)) -+ oo, HARRG ove it
30 20470 Feed Regulating Pushbutton- -« - - -« «co. v, Tyvakyy oo
31 33131 Feed Regulating Pushbutton Spring - -+« -+« vooon.. PR, £ 71¢ SR
32 20472 Seqls wmw®a s s AW AR s s 2N EFNSG s WRTRSE S ¢ B FHHED QUUH oiieiii e
33 33024 Retaining Ring for 20470 -+« « v e v vt vt AbyTYIY oo
34 22835 Front Cover (Left) -« -+« oo .. BIRI— (FE) e v v ee e
35 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) -+« vvverenninn.. 1 3 B
36 20228 Stitch Plate Stay Spacer - « -+« <+« « v v e, SHEF T ANX—H - -+ - -
37 21731 Stitch Plate Stay - -« -« - v v o v v et GHEET -+ - c v v e
38 9931 Screw (11/64 —40X26) -+« v v v v v e e ERD vvemmnenea
39 4435 Screw (11/64—40x8.5) -+ - -« e v v RS e
40 4406 Screw (11/64—40x8) - -+« JERD e
41 21739 Feed Mechanism Cover Gasket. . ... .............. EUBHN—ISy FY oo

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

........ 1

........ 1




\9 6 @@@

5 14 13

G

(D
1
===

==

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MISCELLANEQUS THREAD EYELETS
Ref. Pparts
No. No. Description
1 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap « + + +« « v v v v v v i v
2 33890 Tension Spring Bushing -+ <+« + =« v v v iy
3 20132 Tension Spring (Overlock Stitch) « - - - -« -+« onno.
4 30255 Tension Spring (Double Chain Stitch)- - -« - -+ -+« ..
5 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer- - - -+« « - v oo v oo v
6 178 Felt for 81111+ vt vt mven i,
7 31111 Tension Disc + ++ ++ v ¢t v vt v vttt e
8 177 Felt for 81111+« -« «cteeeneiennnn.
9 7904 Tension Post (Long) « =+« + v« cm e oo
10 4125 Tension Post (SROFt) <<+« «+ v oo vv e,
11 20100 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread -+ -+ ----- - .-
12 340 NUt for 4125 -+« oot iv it
13 20102 Lower Looper Tension Spring + « ++ +««+ = -vonnn
14 20103 Upper Looper Tension Spring -+« +++++c v v v v v e
15 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet for Looper Thread - -+ -« -: - -
16 22215 Looper Thread Tube- -+ =+« « v« v v v oo,
17 23466 Overedging Needle Thread Eyelet - -« - - -« -+« ...
18 4353 Screw (9/64— 40X T7) ++ -+ v v v o
19 20169 Stopper for 20167 « + v o vt
20 20168 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - - -« - - -+ .
21 0863 Screw (11/64—40 X 6.5) ¢« + vt v eemereeananns
22 21855 Thread Retainer Bracket -+« =+ =+« =+ o v v vev e ennn
23 21856 Thread Retainer Plate - - - -+« == =+ s o v e ovnennonnon
24 20131 Thread Retainer Spring « « «« ++ +«+ v o v v vevnnnnnn
25 4137 Screw (9/64—40x5.5) - o,
26 182 Adjusting Nut for 20125+ -+~ - vnnvrnnaeenenn..
27 20126 Tension Spring Bushing -+ + « +« ««« v v e v v,
28 20125 Double Chaining Looper Tension Spring -« -« -« -+«
29 20124 Tension Disc ++ «« v oo v et mn ety
30 4120 Tension POSt + «+ + + v v v ottt oine et inaneens
31 20123 Tension Disc Eyelet for Double Chaining Looper Thread - - -
32 20165 Thread Eyelet Bracket - -+« -+ covvieee ..
gi 6011 Screw (11/64— 40X T7) -+ nvrrrvreeneennnens
35 1326 Screw (9/64— 40 x 7.5) «+c v v v or e
36 20167 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - -+ -« -+«
37 20166 Thread Retaining Finger « - -+« -+« v vvvnveennnnnn
gg 9730 Screw (1/8 —44 X 45) -+ v v e v ..
40 4127 Screw (M4 —0.7 X6) « -+ cnvvree e enns
41 21726 Upper Looper Bar Oil Defense « « «+ ++ -« vevonn
42 21720 Upper Looper Thread Pipe - -+« -+« ++ oo v e
43 21713 Looper Thread Eyelet Support: « -« «+«« oo
zg 21714 Looper Thread Eyelet (Left) -+« + v evveenieu..
46 20110 Lower Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) - -+ -+« ...
2; 20108 Upper Looper Thread Eyelet (Right) « -« -« «.. ...
49 1330 Screw (9/64—40x3.8) v vt
50 22769 Front Cover Hook Guide «+«+++ oo vvivnienn.n
51 21709 Double Chaining Needle Thread Eyelet- -« .-+ --.....
52 7006 Screw (9/64— 40X 4) -+« oo ni
53 10 - Spring Washer. -« « « - <« . ..o i

FaE B8 £

Amt,
AR E= Req
FEFNARF 9T - oo 4
FWFEF oy FEAVIEA « - v 0o v e e e 4
HWFNR (F—nnuo8tR) - .- 1
RBF/S R (SHBREHR) - 1
FEFARF T (F) vvevee - 4
b A T S 4
SRIBFM -+« v v v vee e 8
T b sa s s memmne i a8 8 HEEE 4
FETFH () oovee e e 3
RUETHE GE)- - - oo v 1
VWFLRM (K) + v vveverrnnens 1
T 1
T—sVREBFICR - vv e 1
EW— ISR TFISR e 1
WFRFRE (M) + v - vveeeve e 2
HBNAT () - vvvrenen e 2
1R 2T BRI A PP 1
HERS v e vttt 2
SMARBER YN 1
SHBIL— IR e e 1
JERS7 s wmmm i s s s nwmmas 4 5 5 A @0 2
INMRFE vvwsss ommamensss o5 1
INBEFM. - - v v e 1
INAFMMSR ¢ oo et et e i 1
PP s v s s s mam wEse s e 1
MBS Pooiwrsn e s wmmmpenss wi 1
ZHEECRAFF Y PEYLEX ... 1
SERMARETINR o 1
SHEBGRIETMM - « -« c v ne e 2
RIEFH. - o 1
CHEIIBTFLRE e e 1
SXREE: v v 1
J - 3 A A 2
] - 2 2
= T IR T 1
IR e e e 1
RS et i 2
GBS s vs s mamn € ¢ 5 55w EEE 5§ 1
W—NEBHET - e 1
W= IRBISA T e e 1
Wt « oo v v 1
W—ISHl () - v v oo ve e ie e 2
b T R ¢ -) P 1
Ew—xpis (B 1
ERS o e 2
BIANR—T v IHAR oo 1
ZEMERIE - - - e c e 1
RS oot e 1
b & 2T IVY, A RUE 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




MISCELLANEOUS CRANKSHAFT & BUSHINGS

Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 22591
2 4123
3 20154
4 33899
5 20155
6 7650
7 22580
8 397
9 740
10
11 20159
12 21710
13 1457
14 20151
15 20156
16 3434
17 20157
18 1170
19 3654
20 20158
21 20485
22 20484
23 20483
24 32684
25 20185
26 20186
27 20187
28 21889
29 3635
30 20334
31 21721
32 20316
33 20344
34 20345
35 25037
36 20366
37 20367
38 20412
39 20411
40 20410
41 95134
42 30291

Description

Pu ”ey ..........

Screw (1/4-—28 X 10) .........................
Crankshaft Ball Bearing (Large) -+« -« =+ ot o cenevne
Crankshaft Ball Bearing Retaining Washer- -« - " - - "
Oil Pump Driving Worm «« =+ ===+ oot eren oo
Screw (11/64 — 40 x 5) ........................

Crankshaft + -+ - -
Oil chk ........
Seal Plug ........

.................

..........................

Crankshaft Ball Bearing (Small) - -+ - <+« c oo vvv o
Double Chaining Looper Thread Take-up - - - -+« -
Screw (11/64—40X3.3) + -+ v v cvrvrr oo,

Thread Take-up Pin

Crankshaft Bushing (Right)

..........................

.....................

Screw (11/64—40x 6) ........................
Crankshaft Bushlng (Center) .....................
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 12) ........................

Screw (1/4—40 X 18) .........................

Crankshaft Bushing (Left) - - -« -+« oo

Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) - - -
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Center) - -
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing (Left)- - - -
Upper Knife Driving Shaft Oil Seal - - - .. - ..
Needle Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) - - - - - - -
Needle Driving Shaft Bushing (Left)- .- ... ..
Needle Driving Shaft Oil Seal - -+ -+« -...
Needle Driving Lever Link Shaft Bushing - - - -
Screw (1/4—40x6) « + v v v v vveennneenn..
Looper Driving Shaft Oil Seal -+« - -+ ...

Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Front). -
Upper Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) - -
Lower Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Front)- -
Lower Looper Driving Shaft Bushing (Rear) - -
Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Qil Seal
Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Bushing
Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Bushing
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Right) - . - . .
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Center). - - . -
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Bushing (Left) . . . . ..

Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Bushing
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Oil Seal

.......

.......

.......

.......

(Front) -
(Rear) - -

.......

S

F@MBRVT v 22 BF

Amt,
T & Req.
by £t | PP ST SR 1
] o S5 BT IRn] 50 I o SR 2
R—WRFZYIHT (K) cveveee s 1
RPYITRBRAY YL - vov e et 1
o ey A IR 1
ﬂ-_*:) ..................... 2
BSUHB D e Th crrer e 1
o R R 1
BERR - c v v v s 1
B—WRZUYDYT () o ooveiene v 1
FRBEFHL - - 1
HERSS wm v 8 s smmusy 1708 smwme & 5 2
B o WA = I 1
V30T bTva (H)rr 1
JERS cvwesaswnmis o vsmson s 1
95092y T b Tyva (R)- - 1
1 o 3 R I N S 2
JERS s s s slaima i s s 3 pomas s 2
95099 TbTvva () - 1
ExZMT v (B) e 1
Exz@T oo () - 1
EXZRMT o va () e 1
Exz@A AN — 1
HIBRUMT oo () -~ e 1
IRV T w 2a () « - v e v e v e 1
gHRVMAIV Y S - 1
VYO T v a. L 1
RS wommn s s wmmma s s mmwin 2
W—ISBAF A= e oo e 2
Ev—rtdT o @D 1
E—rd Ty oo () 1
F—n8T v (B)- o v o v 1
T —r T o2 (B)roveerenes 1
ZEBNN—NEA A= 1
ZHEBN—NT o a (B 1
ZEBV— W Ty () - 1
BEUB T wa () e 1
BUBT g () v 1
BUBT o () - 1
BUBRT LISl T w Some v oo 1
BYBBL X~ A —I - 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R
N\

N

'
G

QTN |
LAl g
| h‘t:“}b@ e
; "ﬁv" R 12
¥ o« 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




NEEDLE DRIVING MECHANISM SHIR U K4
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description an %
1 20180 Needle Driving Connecting Rod <+« ¢ ccv e vvveeenn. HO R i snnemme ss s
2 5070 Screw (3/16 —32 x14) «+ - vv e ] 3 S S
3 32921 Connecting Rod Pin « -+« - s v et oo eeeneane s §E0 .y FES s s sosmmnss as
4 9508 Screw (11/64— 40 x 75) + + -« + = v v ee e JEREF i i s i oy s g e
5 21722 Needle Driving Shaft Lever - -+ -« coeee e gHEUEmR- - - .- - oo
6 5520 Screw (1/4—28 X 16) ++ == cv v s vroee e JEXS saw s s s mmwEmn s s 500
7 520 Washer: =+« -+ oot i i e L R R
8 32646 Needle Driving Shaft Collar - - - = - ===+« c oo v v SHHREUBHAS— - - - o e
9 9604 Screw (11/64 —40X5.5) ++ =« v v ERT o i,
10 334 ) T A I S Fy b oo e e
11 21724 Needle Guide Bar Oil Wick Stay « =+« HEABHSTT -
12 550 Packing Ring « -+« -+ vomemee s oo . IR s s savmmuns i%s s wa
13 4441 Screw (11/64— 40X 16) « -+ v v o R cie e it ii i
14 20550 Oil Wick Tube + « ++ =+ v v vverormnonneennee s HSRENRLT 0o n
15 194 Ollwwk.,ﬁ;‘,:: ...................
16 20198 Needle Guide Bar Holder -+« ¢+ v eeceenn. SHB|ABARLY - oo
17 20199 Needle Guide Bar Holder Bushing -+ -+ -+« HE|ERBRNY T v Da. .. ...
18 183 Washer«+««« ==+ v o st emmenenneetieeinas Ly R I
19 5108 Screw (1/4—28x13) =« -+ v oovre e, RD e eiaiian o
20 20237 Needle Driving Lever Link, Complete Set- -« ------ .. gHRVY S (#B) - -
21 20192 Needle Driving Lever Link- v oo vvevueenn. FHRUU DY oo
22 20189 Roller Be@ring - -+« «+ v v vvvmmn oo S—RIRFZYIY e
23 20193 Needle Driving Lever Link Shaft - - -« <« - cooovn.. RHBEVU o8- o
24 3434 Screw (11/64—40X6) - -« v vv v, BERSS cve v e cmnmwie o e
25 20191 Needle Driving Link Pin - -« -« v« v v eeenennee .. BHEUUYSHIE Y - v ee et
26 195 Ol Wik + <+ shomwmmen « s pimans s 2 2o peawm s s 5890 mER e wmew v s v v mm e s 6§ 6 6n
27 755 Pin for Oil Wick -« -« oo eiien it HSIEAEY e
28 3638 Screw (11/64—40X4) + -+« « vt vt v e JEREE swws s s mmE s s
29 23461 Needle Driving Shaft, Complete Set - - - - -+ .. ....... SHEUSH (RB)- - - oo v e
30 22845 Needle Driving SRaft- -+ -+« «+ v v v v nennnnnnnnnnnn SHEUB - - - v o c v e e
31 174 Oil Wich « « -« v oo i it i i it i ienans MY vomw s s nmwmn s 858w
32 639 Seal Plug - - -+« v v mm e B . e e
33 22616 Needle Roller « » vsss s s smmma s 55 v s g smon v s 5 a0 ans Z—Ra—5 . e
34 23460 Needle Driving Lever -« -« «vvveeen oo, HIERYLS— oo
35 20190 Needle Driving Lever Retainer « - -+« « « v~ v v oo v SHEYL/S—BT. . ... ...
36 7128 Screw (11/64—40X5.8) «+ v vvvrovenernennenn.. IERS swwsvis wawmaiso
37 20195 Needle Driving Lever Pin- -+« <+« v e oo, SHEUYLIS—EY. oo
38 199 Oil Wick + ++«cco v v e ottt ineteaneaneenssnas S sy o s 8 vpmmmeis 2 e
39 636 Seal Plug - -+« v v v v v e 77 -
40 4155 Screw (9/64—40x3) + v vt JEREF snmmm es snmnass s s
41 22584 Needle Driving Slider, Complete Set- -+« -« ««oo... #HEA .
42 4133 Screw (11/64—40X6.4) < -+« v o v v evnenvnnen.. RS o
43 171 Oil Wich -+ ¢ -+ cvov s oo eatianassonsoansnnsons Y s cnmmun v o s s@mnE v
44 930 Rubber Seal -+« v v vrveemeinueneenenneenn 713 C= 7 I
45 22830 Needle Clamp - -+« v+ v v evmeee oo, SHEX .«
46
47 —_— Needle (System: DC x 27) + «+ v v ovvrrvnenennens Shoiss s s semuns s % wewnans
48 3637 Screw (1/8—44X2.5) + =+ v v vmurneneee.. RS e
49-1 21800 Stitch Plate (A3) « ++ -« v o mveeninnienneennn. G (A3) oo oo
49-2 21801 " o (Ad) e e v (AB) ..o
49-3 21812 " i (AB) e # (AB) vt
49-4 21813 " .- # (AG)weswonessvuuny
50 5345 Screw (11/64—40Xx6.8) .+« v v vveverunnnnen... RS oo
51 20220 Stitch Plate Support - « « -« « v v oo oo R . i i e i e
52 1156 Screw (11/64—40x18.8) -+« v envenoeennn, IERY oo e
53 32604 Rubber Cushion (Large) - - -« « <« vovivivnnun.. BAE (K)o vv e i i
54 20072 Rubber Cushion (Small) -« -« -+, BABE () e er e e
55 20238 Stitch Plate Positioner- - -+ +««+ - cv vt SHERIRERAR . e

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

wes 1

A |

sums 1




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




7

”HR” & uSPu UN[T “« H R ” &U “ S P ” %&
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description ) - Req.
1 22773 HR Unit, Complete Set + -+t vovremeunennn HRER (M) rv s s s s smmams s 43 1
2 22774 HR Cup Unit: === - s o v v e HRAw T (J) - - v v v e 1
3 20651 Lid (Right) for HR Cup- -+ + o vrrrnencns HRAwTE (F) + -+ v voveme e 1
4 9909 Pipe Joint « =+ v o st e WATHE < -« v oo e iannne 2
5 22777 Qil Tube (82mm) for Overlock Stitch * - -+ - WBnSNAT (F—s<Xf@) - o0 cvvvee v 1
6 22776 HR Felt Stay: -« -+ ccr v e u.. HRZZIPET o r cvvve oot enn 1
7 170 Felt ...................................... A | S A A 1
8 755 Pin == - s s s rm e DR I T bIEAEY o ve e v 1
9 10017 Pipe Joint === n = s st NATHFE -« - oo v i 1
10 20653 Oil Tube (170mm) for Double Chain Stitch- - """ WS AT (A2FFD) - oovii v 1
11 176 Oil Wick « +« « v @t c v v et it oy R e R SN 1
12 20227 Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch) - - """ " - AVIRBI(K) - 1
13 190 Felt for HR Unit- -+ - v o s oo Zxipbvsmsss sss oo wmasss by 1
14 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.8) v rr vt ABR S« pwebin g o v wp w8 5 o5 1
15 20226 Needle Guard (Front) (Double Chain Stitch) """ " " AZIHRy (W) - - oveee e 1
16 23333 Needle Guard (Front) (Overlock Stitch): < -+ " F—r W (W) v comvmsai i 1
17 4404 Screw (3/32 —56 x5.1) - vt JERSD s cmmms o5 s s wmmmmnie 8 0w 2
18 5098 Screw (9/64 — 40X 10) - - -ttt TESR S5 wiwsiinin o 0 o8 wuwmms £ 0 W 2
19 20657 Off Tube Holder (Lower) < > s=ss¢sscnssiossinn HRAATET (F)- oo oooeevvn 1
20 3638 Screw (11/14—40 x 4) + -+« v+ v v ervv e e R . s mmans i nanmang s 1
21 20245 Felt Stay Support ............................ PRV RS 2= 3:7 ¢ & - SRR 1
22 3639 Berew [1/4—40x 10) ===+« s+ svus casssansssssas JER S e et e et e 1
23 22194 SP Unit, Complete Set - - - - -+« « et evvrunnnun.. SPEIR (M) -+ v v v e 1
24 22188 Oil Container SUPPOrt- -« « <+« v oveeennanennns SPYUHBUE -+ o v e 1
25 7619 Screw (9/64 —40X5.8) - -+« ot RS e vt e 2
26 21124 Ofl Container « « «« s+ o swunss vamasnsssownnvissss T 1
27 03864 Oil Container Plug - - + -+« « o v v e i it it i it | 1 - T T T E R R 1
28 198 Fello s v s e 0 wuim s s A BFHAS § 5 o 5bbiomm o o ammmmimie o o [ 3 2 7 1
29 240 Ofl Wick + s s simwmw s sowmus s s Bymamiiii soemus s B (BR) v 1
30 21136 SP Felt Stay -« v v oo v v in i P T )i B s e ss s sowannss 1
31 930 Rubber Seal -+ -+ ot st erenet . BER(TAL) « v oo e 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




8

UPPER KNIFE DRIVING & LOWER KNIFE MECHANISM LtX XARBRUTF X X

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description on 4 Regq.
1 26044 Upper Knife Driving Connecting Rod « - - -+ -« + v oo - .. Exzag bk oo 1
2 5070 Screw (3/16 —32x4) -« - - oo N1 51 S e N L 000 S 2
3 32021 Connecting Rod Pin - -+« + v« v v v i, Fit Ry B e o ¢ 1% wwmwnm s o4 1
4 0508 Screw (11/64— 40X T.5) « <« v v cemvrneennnoon. FUEE) o SR .o i N 1
5 26063 Upper Knife Driving Lever «« -« - vrvvveveeenn. IaB 0> 4 /|- 1
6 55620 Screw (1/4—28 X 16) -+ v v emvree it JFRSP 0 s s s mmumumn v 8 mmAmms 5 b s 1
7 520 T R T L BT T Y 1
8 32646 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Collar (Right) - - - -+ . LARBAS—=(B) - 1

9 9604 Screw (11/64—40x5.5) -« cvvrrn .. IS s s mmmn v v 5 s mamen s 5 s 2
10 20487 Thrust Washer - -+« <« oo FARBRSRA MY Y ceeveen e 1
11
12
13 639 Seal Plug - -+ -+ v v v BES s e o e e v e e e e v s s e 2
14 20486 Upper Knife Driving Shaft- -+ -+« -+« vt AR - - 1
15 23465 Needle Thread Pull-off + -+« v oereveneneoeen s BERIBY « - o 1
16 4147 Screw (9/64—40x4) - -+ e o 3> R AT 1
17 4130 Screw (9/64 — 40X 4) - -+ v v T 3 A 1
18 20490 Upper Knife Holder Positioner- - - -« <+« ««»ocoo... EAZRARATES 1
19 22839 Upper Knife Holder (Flat Type) -« - -« -« covv EAZRWY (F) - - ovvveee e 1
20 7405 Screw (9/64—40x10.3) -« oo PR v s s s mrnnsiss puEnEy v s 1
21 20496 Upper Knife (Flat Type) - -+« + - oo vvne e, EXAZ (E) oo 1
22 532 Washers wie 7% s oMmws s 3 5 wmsdighy s 88 Bpmmen £ s 5 § 809 Doy Srw w5 ANGEE Y REOEEA § 1
23 4106 Screw (9/64—40X6.5) -« -+ - v v v vt RS e 1
24 22196 Lower Knife Clamp - -« -« v oo vve e, FARIBI v v veemeee e 1
25 4106 Screw (9/64—40X6.5) - « - -« e v v v RS v s mmmnazs 5 Lawa o 1
26 22195 Lower Knife -« -« e v, THRX swm s v ss gmms 35 Rue® v 1
27 23459 Lower Knife Holder . - -« « « v oo o oo v i i i i iii i TARE e v v vt 1
28 4591 Screw (15/64—28x9.5) . it 1 O 1
29 21117 Lower Knife Holder Locking Plate. .. ............. FARBEYEX - oo 1
30 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) -+« « v e v v e AER S5 wimminie o o mmmin o e v o0 e e 2
31 32919 Lower Knife Holder Spring - - -« «« v evveenennen.. T R e 1
32 20136 Lower Knife Holder Spring Stopper - - - -« - .. ...... TR RICRERE <+ v v 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




~ PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM ey 3
Ref. Parts
No. _No. Description L) &
1 4119 Adjusting Screw (M10—0.75x29) -+« -+ cv v B REABRS. ..o
2 461 Lock Nut- « +« =+ v v v et soteacetnnsnnsononnsos RudFub oo,
3 22181 Presser SPring- -« -+ vt oot 7 o o ¢~ ORI
4 22197 Presser Spring Guide Pin- -+ -+ - cv o BINRBRAE Y oo
5 3637 Screw (1/8 —d4 x2.5) + v+ v ov s o FRY wmw s smmmasesssys
6 22256 Presser Foot Positioning Guide: - - -+ -+« -+ oo v R
7 34294 Presser Foot Roller+ + + + - = v v v v v vt viinnnn - o R R
8 6405 Screw (9/64—40 X 1.4)- <+« v+ o v e GRS s s snEEa® sy s yE
9 22257 Presser Arm Stopper« + + « - o vt B~ 3 T BRI
10 1202 Screw (9/64—40X6.6) - -+t IERD e v
11 20293 Presser Foot Release Lever Spring - - -+« « - = v-- FRAICR e
12 6094 Screw (1/8 —d4 x3)« + - vcvvramre e R crrr e
13 24080 Presser Foot Release Lever « -« - -+ ccvevvennns FRH e
14 4107 Screw (9/64—40 X 5.5) «+ - -t v RS s e
15 20282 Presser Foot lifter Lever -« =« ¢« oc v oo BT LsSm
16 4103 Screw (1/4—40x8) « + + - ¢ r v HERD e
17 20283 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper - -+« -+t - .- o 1 7 b 3 NI R
18 9127 Screw (11/64— 40X 8) + -+ v nvnvrvnvsmsnensnen. ERT o sssnnmmess o mmans
19 334 Lock Nut «+ccvo ettt e, BwdF v b oieenii ...
20 4441 Adjusting Screw (11/64—40x16) - -+« - oo BERY -« v
21 20281 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Connecting Link - - - -+« -« . BIBTLUR—YUH
22 20280 Intermediate Lever Spring « -+ - -« v v oot eeeeean . MIPrs/sR ..o
23 20279 Intermediate Lever « + -+« « « « v v v v ettt et anunennn BBYELIS— - oo
24 5550 Screw (11/64— 40 x13.5) -« -« oo oo HERS wwe s s manwn s iss me
25 20300 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Sleeve - - - - -« ... .... BIBIWRY—T -
26 7650 Screw (11/64—40x5) - o oo v HERS oo
27 20299 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft Bushing - - - .. ....... BB T o oar e
28 3639 Screw (1/4—40X10) -+« v et v v e et LERD sor e e
29 20276 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Shaft - - - -« . ... ........ BB
30 22267 Presser Arm, Complete Set - - « .« - ... BIE () -
31 22255 Presser Arm Hinge -+ - - - -+ <+« v oo, BMIPWEID vt
32 34293 Retaining Ring - -+« -+ -+ v v v mee v, APYTYULY oo
33 21018 Presser Arm Hinge Pin - - -+« +ccnreneener o, WIBMEY DY oo
34 22252 Presser Arm « -« - o=+ oo me e 1 7 - P
35 20503 Presser Foot Spring (Large) -+« -+« vvvovesnoonn FRETICR (K) e vorvevennnnns
36 4098 Screw (1/8— 44 x4) -« -« vv et . RS mems ssmmwswes s ms
37 20271 Thread Chain Cutting Knife- - -« «c oo cveveevno. Fx—URNYY -
38 4097 Screw (8/32—56X4.2)+ vt I R
39-1 22085 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A3) - -+ -« vovvve . L (8) (A3) oo
39-2 22087 " " " e (A4) + o ettt e i ” (Ad) ««c oo v nes
39-3 22089 o " " v (AB) v s s enveenes vvemE ” (AB) -« - v e et
39-4 22091 " " 7 i AAB) % i i wwwEE s i wEa ” (AB) «+ oo v e
40 20561 Presser Foot (Upper) .......................... HE (E) + v
41 4351 Screw (9/64—40X7T7) + + - v ERD oo
4?2 4136 Screw (1/8 —44X2.7)+ + - -+ v nv i BRS cvivis i vmwmais
43 22084 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit « - <+« «ovvvnenn.. wmr (F-#%) @M-.........
44 747 Pill « oo oee e e e e e IR UN) EAED oo e
45 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) -+« -+« - PBE/SR (V) e evoe e
46 4140 Screw (3/32—56x%x3) +« ot i GERT e vvmen sb s wumae s
47 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - -+« « « « v v e v vt i v v e v BRI -« o v e e
48 4141 Screw (3/32—56X2.1) - v v vvrnrni ERS o v e e e e
49-1 21871 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (3) « - -« v vovvenn.. MU (3)e v v eeiein e
49'2 21872 L ’” " P - 3 T T S S ” ( 4 ) .................
49-3 21873 " " " i (B) e PINE: D T
494 21874 " " 0 e (6) e e it (B vvavmonnoeononnn
50 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate . . .................. FPTEREAR - - - oo e e e
51 4131 SCrew (1/8—44X6) « v v v v nvveee e [
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

e 1




10

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




UPPER LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM v —ngkE
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description fn &
1 24191 Upper Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod + - -+ - - - B A = R
2 5070 Screw (3/16 — 389 x 14) ........................ JER S v v mww s s 8 s wmw s
3 24194 Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod Pin » - - - -+ -~ E—roy kY oo
4 4410 Screw (11/64— 40 x5.5) -+ v vovrvensnt e nnn - 3 R N T T T T
5 638 Seal Plug « -+« -+t oot B cvenvanss s spmmneun
6 24193 Looper Driving Lever Link « -+« -+ ccveseesenen W—ISYDH e
7 24195 Looper Driving Lever Link Pin - -+ veeen W—ISYVHEY e
8 1457 Screw (11/64 —40x3.8) - -+ + v c v s RS v vt i
9 637 Seal Plug - -+ + v v v v i i BEBE - - i e
10 23470 Upper Looper Driving Lever « =« -« -« trteves I — SR e
1 1 507 Washer ................................... Toygpe oo oo anenn
12 5108 Screw (1/4— 28 x183) « - nvrrvrvere e, RS cee e et
13 24483 Driving Shaft Thrust Washer « - -« -+« -+« 0o ZSRAPTU—becreee
14 24482 Upper Looper Driving Shaft -« -+« E—s%lhy e
15 21863 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm, Complete Set: - - - - - Fa—sp () - - e e e
16 20318 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm - - -+t coees I —aSB e
17 520 Washer: =+ + v - v ot s v ot oo i e Dy gpreressestoceas
18 5522 Screw (1/4—28 x 18.5) -+« -+t ovre v eecncncn, ERSG coe vt
19 20331 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm Pin -+ - -+« FW—nBEE e
20 278 Oil Wick + -+« c oo setsomontnetninnneseensan S e e e
21 3313 Screw (1/8—d44d X3 4):+ - ocvv v JERG cwmmm ooy wmmmne .
22 21862 Upper Looper Bar, Complete Set: - - - - -+ -+« cv--.. —ssiE (#8). oo
23 21704 Upper Looper 27 R S I A }b—l\'i& ...............
24 20320 Upper Looper Bar Guide- -+ -+« +++ v v oo nvevnnenn W—ISEA. o o o
25 171 Oil Wick -« « v v v v oot e e et e e i e i e A - e e
26 203 Oil Wick: »=+5 s s svmnsssmmasvimnessmnpsssnss o dun s cossm e i s s wnwEe
27 22853 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing « - - -« -+« «««oo.. W—NRERT v va cveee-n.
28 9508 Screw (11/64 —40 X 7.5) « « « v v vovvvenennennennn. [T 3> 2
29 77432 Segl-l: s smmn o3 s RERW 53 3 REHNEE I & LV EERE 5§ 0 BEE OYSHE cwimaiisssusmans
30 21700 Upper Looper -« -« -« v, B T L T
31 21705 Upper Looper Holder Collar « - -+ + -+« v oo oo E—rE A HS— -
32 4144 Screw (11/64—40x3) «« -« voveiaiin RS v
33 201 12 Looper Thread Pu”.off ........................ u'_,{ﬁ.au ............
34 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) -+« - v ot RS c e,
35 20330 Looper Bar Oil Wick Holder Plate - - - - -+ - -« -«c.... W— 1S AT
36 32812 Oiling Felt Retainer - - «+ -+« « o v o vt e, Tz MRIT - -
37 23468 Oil Wick #5538 wmEds s snsangss s panmed s s omn . PRI PP
38 20322 Looper Bar Guide Holder Bracket - - - -« - -+ «.... .. W—RERETE e
39 7311 Screw (11/64— 40X 12.6) « «««« v v v vvit . RS o
40 20323 Looper Bar Guide Holder - - -+« « -+ oo JW—INEREE - - - v e
41 3638 Screw (11/64—40xd) -+« v v v v ene GEER S s smmamm s s s nHwEED
42 243 Oil Wick -« + v e e et e e e et et e e e e e MRS e e e e

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

..... 1

..... 1

..... 2

..... 1
..... 1

..... 2




11

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




11

LOWER & DOUBLE CHAINING LOOPER DRIVING MECHANISM TV — /¥R U

Ref. Parts
No. No.

1 22844
2 5070
3 8101
4 20311
5 1202
6 20341
7 636
8 4437
9 20342
10 5108
11 34118
12 638
13 20343
14 21703
15 5500
16 520
17 21701
18 3638
19 21717
20 5000
21 4130
22 24169
23 5036
24 688
25 20360
26 5650
27 33606
28 20361
29 5040
30 20364
31 33071
32 5550
33 20381
34 21708
35 25046
36 4152
37 20373
38 20538
39 4113
40 538
41 9106
42 637
43 20372
44 20371
45 20374
46 20376
47 1208
48 20375

Description

Lower Looper Driving Lever Connecting Rod - - - - - - - -
Screw (3/16 — 32 x 14)
Screw (11/64 — 32 x 12.6) ......................
Ball Joint Guide Fork« -+ +« + «« ¢ e v vt v vt nn o,
Screw (9/64 —40 x 6.6) ........................
BallISIHIE Al o W o o ovcmin o s ncimne o P
Seal Plug - »+ v+ oo v v e
Screw (11/64— 40x 10)
Lower Looper Driving Lever + + + + -+« = +occv v
Screw (1/4—28 X 13) .........................

.......................

..............................

Thrust Washer
Seal Plug ..................................
Lower Looper Driving Shaft .

Lower Looper Holder Arm
Screw (11/64— 40 x183.5) ++ - v vvrervnaa ..

.....................

..............................

Lower Looper
Screw (11/64 —40 x 4)
Looper Thread Pull-off - -« -+ -« v oo i iiienennnans
Screw (9/64—d40X5.7)« c v cu i

........................

Screw (9/64—40x4) .. ... oo
Needle Guard (Rear) . . . . .« oo oo v
Screw (1/8 —44x5.6). . .-« ..o i i
Positioning Pin -« « cscimms s wpmane i navissssai
Looper Driving Shaft Lever . . .. .. ..o ..
Screw (M5—0.8x14). ...« i,
Double Chaining Looper Driving Connection . . .......
Looper Driving Connection Guide Pin
Screw (11/64—40x8.5) . ... ...,
Double Chaining Looper Driving Lever. .. ..........

.............

Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft Collar - - - - . . . .
Screw (11/64—40x1835) -+« «ccvveveeeennnnnnn.
Double Chaining Looper Driving Shaft - - - - -+« . ... ..
Double Chaining Looper Holder Arm -+ + - -+« -« .. ...
Double Cha"u'ng Looper .......................
Stopper Screw (1/8 — 44 x4)- - -+ +cv v
Looper Rocker Shaft
Ol Seal: v+ «vonmisoamisisssonebsennsomnenss
Oll Tube Fittiﬂg Stud .........................
WashEr - o + s wmimm o s maw e o s ws@min & & 6§ 50080 &

Screw (11/64— 40 x 19)
Oil Se@l- ++ «« « v v v o v vttt e et it i i e e
Looper Rocker Shaft Arm

Looper Connecting Rod Pin
Looper Avoiding Adjusting Lever- - -+« -«
Looper Rocker Shaft Lever Collar « - -+ + « -+« « o .. ..
Screw (9/64—40Xx5) -+« - oo
Looper Slide Block- - - -+« « e oo v i oL,

.....................

....................

BB -

Amdt.
) 2 Req.
FI—80 B oeeve e 1
HERSS s a s v 5 BR B § i 8§ e 2
AERSE wmmece s wommui o s 58 50w 2
FWLAEA - o v v e e 1
IERY oo i i e 1
Fo—0 ey BB ¢+ e cv v v v v evne e 1
11 - T 1
JT - 35 2 R 1
Foo—sX8EM. - ... oo 1
[ 3 R 1
ZDAPTU—PBoscroiesocinoons 1
-1 - S 1
FI—sSB. oo e 1
TFI—28E oo e 1
BB vn o Vs s mmEE s N HER 8 2
Darde wvsoesvanmassos oomens 2
B P L 1
RS snwin oo mnmass i 5 5 ommai 2
FI—r8R Y o« oo oo 1
EY e 1
MBS cnsin s o5 s hmmido s 5 b minm 1
BT () -« oo v e 1
ERS o e 1
BIRERAEY « oo 1
SRS 1T AP . 1
RS e 2
SHEBL—NYTT 1
WY BB i s cvenisisssni 1
BT s smmun s s pammREE s s 0 1
ST — SR e e e 1
CEBN AT — e e 1
[ 3 2
SEWM—s e 1
SEBN—INE e 1
:mnlb_,( ................. 1
APYINRY o v i e c i 1
W—SBTRER - - - e e 1
o U b 7 .................... 1
BREERILD - - v v v evve ey 1
D R I I A 1
- 3 R I I IR 1
£ 7 SR S 1
W—ISHTRBB - -+ v oo 1
W— ST O Y FEY e e e et 1
CEBATRREG L — e 1
W—ISETREBR A S — - - oo e 1
RS sssvssmnnmnissasvmnns 2
—ISBTRE) - - - oo e 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




FEED DRIVING CONTROL MECHANISM

Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 32646
2 55560
3 3638
4 22588
5 22587
6 5520
7 520
8 20425
9 193
10 755
11 451
12 33098
13 20442
14 20426
15 20427
16 33099
17 687
18 22581
19 639
20 20447
21 20408
22 20413
23 20414
24 9624
25 22852
26 398
27 637
28 24183
29 192
30 24184
31 7616
32 24121
33 24120
34 5512
35 4100
36 24119
37 30228
38 9604
39 20436
40 33118
41 20418
42 4143
43 20421
44 4118
45 4110
46 24122
47 9930
48 4275
49 185
50 20350
51 669
52 5049
53 4111
54 181
55 561
56 520
57 340
58 600

Description an £
Feed Bar Driving Shaft Collar (Right) . ............ RBUBMAT— . oo snnvnan
Screw (11/64 —40x 13.5) - - - -« oo v, T o 265 R
Screw (11/64—40x4) - -+« v vv ey RS o cvnwses s vavEaes
Main Feed Bar Driving Lever Eccentric - ... -+« ...... HEYBRIEEY -
Main Feed Bar Driving Lever - .- -+« ... ..o MU e
Screw (1/4—28 x16) « - -+« v v v vt IERD - o mmem 5 & wialoln oo
Washer « « « « « o v v o ot e et e e e e e e e e e L7 BT I T SRR R VR pop e
Main Feed Bar Driving Connection. . . . .. .......... HBEVUDY o
Off Wick (145mm) s+t svnmmrnssssavmsmsrsrs e e e B e s s
IR e i i saisnle o o wiimiie i o % ot g s 4 e e e 8 S 6 e WMoY e
Nigte i3 0mms s 4o« g% s 55 9B EEd i 5§ REBEE & 8 55 iy P oo o mm e s m e s
Feed Bar Driving Connection Bushing - -« -+« -« .. BYYITwva conenennn
Feed Bar, Complete Set -+« - -+« Zva @) .-l
Differential Feed Bar « -« -+« cvvvvveeennenon, BIEUE . e et et e e
Main Feed Bar- « -« « + o ¢ o e v oot oo ot vt aonneoensn BEBUB: - o e i
Feed Bar Driving Stud - - - -+ - - -+« oo v i i BEYYDHIE Y e et vii e e
PiIT «oe b aBf Bere 55 BB i o § % Biimon i Sue e 4 oo B e o e 55 0 e a0 e e s
Feed Bar Driu,ng Shaft ........................ ﬁum .................
Seal Plug - - - -+« « « v o oo e i BEIE o s mmman e s wmunm s
Differential Feed Rocker, Complete Set ............ ArXvE (#8)- ...
Differential Feed Rocker- - .. ... ................ AEYB. . - - vt
Differential Feed Regulating Slide Pin . - . .......... b G I A T
Differential Feed Regulating Slide Pin Cap - - - - -+ - . - . A4 Fv w7 oo
Screw (1/8—d44x58) «+ - v v v iee RS e e
Feed Bar Driving Connecting Rod Pin - - . ... ....... b = I L =
Oil Wick « -« « « c e ettt et et et e et e e RS e e e e e
Seal Plug« ~s 55w s s wahmas issnbasdiiasnuiomes 1 7 S
Differential Feed Bar Driving Connection - - - - - -« .. .. AEUYDY oo
Oil Wick (176mm) -+ <+ + v v v evevenntnnnsranesan T e s s o mme 5 s 8 m s E
OQil Wick Holder- - « - - « « « « « o e i i i i i it e i et e e ns B S o oA
Screw (1/8—44x4.2)- -+« cvvv i, GESRES v oo s s wummn s puga
Differential Feed Control Inner Lever, Complete Sel. .. pguymgursy (#8) -« -« - -
Differential Feed Control Link- - - -« « v v e v v i v v v v BLEVYBEY Vb v v oo v e
Screw (1]/64—40)(3) ........................ [T 35 AR I I I )
Screw (11/64—40X83.2) -+ v v vvvnveueunennn.. JERS v
Differential Feed Control Lever (Inner). . . .. ........ AU BEmRL— e e
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft Collar. .. ...... g BBLA—8hS— - -
Screw (11/64—40Xx55) .« v, ERSD cve e
Thrust Washer: = = 5w s o5 cmms 65 65 Bawesn £ 66 % o0 854 ASAP Ty Do
Differential Feed Control Lever Shaft.............. BTEVBEEL/K—8 - - -0 o0
Differential Feed Control Lever (Quter) .......... B UBREIAI L S— « oo v e e e e
Screw (11/64—40x3.2). ... ... it BT RD « e
Differential Feed Control Lever Spring .. ........... | IT VT 1 T S
Screw (11/64—40x8) .. ..o QEREF ooininie o smwgmonisin g o8
Screw (11/64—40x7) ..o vv v, ISREI RS cv e
Differential Feed Graduations.................... BUBBIT + oo
Screw (1/4—40x17) ..o o R s swmmw s s s wmmmimn s 3
Screw (1/4—40x17) ..« v i i e [T >
Washer: «cwsssss nanncesmmmuwssoss gmmunsis o D gy v R s b e
Differential Feed Control Lever Stopper. ......... BAEORL 7S— 2 h oy g€ e e v v e v e
Washer. . . .. .. i e, L R R % S
Screw (M5—0.8X8).cuusisvwnunsisswnminnsiss ERD o i e
Adjusting Screw (11/64—40x%x6.5). ............... LT F 35 2SN
Adjusting Nut .. ... ... ... ..., TS F w beoecvnnnenennn
Spring Washer . .......... . .00 innunnn.. RATYIHE D gDt evr oo
Washer. . . . oo e e e Doy 6 6 35 mmEE 6 @b 6w
NUEs s o3 585505 35 Gmadd i § b hmanig oo mmmamme s Fg v venamneen vaan
Spring Washer. . . . ... .. i i ZATUIT Ty D ove e

RIS Y R BB S

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

|
R |

A |




13

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




FEED DRIVING MECHANISM % U B
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description &h 2 Req.
1 33251 Feed Bar Guide (Rear) + « - -+« ++ v v vevene . BUBHAR () cvvveene e 1
2 3632 Screw (1/4—40X10) <« - - -« -+ v ot oo 1 2 3 TR 1
3 33252 Feed Mechanism Rear Shield - « + + + + =+« + oo e v v mmeen BULRHERT - - - e 1
4 9730 Screw (1/8 —44 x4.5)c ++ vt cr vt RS s o s mmw e s s s mmm e s s 4
5 32867 Feed Bar Guide Block: <+« + «+ v+ v v v v v o enevnneen B () + oo 1
6 33141 Feed Adjusting Eccentric Pin««++««+«cvveeenonnn.. TEBUEY +r v 1
7 223 Oil Wick « -+« vt et v e m ettt ieteeteneesonsenass RS e e e 1
8 3635 Screw (1/4—40X6) « -« v v v v rv e RS - vt e e 1
9 21848 Main Feed Dog ++ -+, HEY - v e 1
10 7609 Screw (9/64—40 % 9.5) -+« + v vt e LR I T 1
11 20441 Auxiliary Feed Dog ++ -+« -+« o nnnenannnnn INGEY - o e 1
12-1 21846 Differential Feed Dog (A3),(Ad) - -+ -+« cevee BIEY (A3,A8)c v v vvvennnnnn 1
12-2 21847 " " (A5),(A6) -+ -+ v 2 (AB,AG)- oo 1
13 4353 Screw (9/64—40 X T7)- -« oo RS e e 1
14 20432 Feed Lift Block ++ « + ++« oo v v, BE) (K) +vvvr e 1
15 20370 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod* *** <ttt e W—SHTHO ey e 1
16 4410 Screw (11/64—40 X 5.5)+ + -+ + v rnveeneeans s TEEES s e ormmmus s prmmEnT €4 2
17 33115 Roller Bearing ==+« ==+ ottt v emrvecceonnen. . S RIRTFZYDH o 1
18 21380 Looper Rocker Eccentrice « + « + = v v v v v vt i i IW—NNBIRIEEY « - v 1
19 3405 Screts (1164 —d0K 9 < usn s s vonavacrsananwnn s I R 1
20 3434 Screw (11/64 —40 X 6) -« + -« - v cv e ey ERD e 1
21 21381 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric - < -+ -+« oo v vv e BUTHEE o v ssmmummas s omnos 1
22 20401 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Pin -« -« «««««ooc.. BUTHEYEY oo 1
23 77322 Roller Bearing « « « « v v oo oo oo, S—BRWRTYVHT. 1
24 20406 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod- - -+« «+ v vven-. EUDw K. 1
25 20452 Feed Dog Regulating Control Eccentric -+ -+« -+« - BUBBIEEY . o oo 1
26 23473 Feed Dog Regulating Plate « -+« - -+« oo BUBEHIU—b. 1
27 4109 Stopper Screw (1/8 — 44X 2.5) - v« -vvvvvninn. AP R e e s s nwmnmng o nws 1
28 20454 Feed Dog Regulating Plate Spring - -+ -+« «+co.. BUMBME 7L —F/tRe e oo 1
29 4088 Main Screw (3/32 —56x2.5) -« v v evorennaanans BRARD v e 1
30 20455 Feed Dog Regulating Gear -« - -+ -+ vovvene... BUBBIETZ. oo 1
31 3638 Screw (11/64—40 x4) «++ - v v rrmrreneenenenne.. GEERES 5 5 hmaia § o e mnmm s . e 1
32 9508 Screw (11/64—40x T7.5) ¢+« v vovremvnenuenenen. GEPRES ¢ s vwsmewe s s GEBRED 5 5 &5 1
33 20428 Feed Bar Guide (Left) + - -+ ovovvmnennnnnens BEUBHAE v vv oo ii i 1
34 0853 Screw (11/64—40X6.5) «+ -« vvvveeavnenenan. ERD e v iim it 1
35 20450 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod Cover - -+ -+« - - BEUDw FAN— 1
36 21553 Feed Lift Block Guide » <+ + ~+++ v v v v eeeennnnn. BBIH AR - ov oo 1
37 5055 Screw (11/64—40X8.5)« v+ ovvrnrnenienenn.. ERD o vt e e 4
38 21551 Looper Driving Connecting Oil Defender - -« ...+ .... ZEBA—NYU T e 1
39 21552 Feed Dog Driving Connecting Rod Cover (Small) - - - - - EUDy KAs— (N) oo 1
40 20430 Feed Bar Shield - - - + - « « + ¢« c i i i it e e e e e e e BUBY—I - vt v 1
41 20433 Feed Mechanism Front Shield +++ <« +« -+« v BUBIHIS— » cvr et 1
42 4440 Screw (11/64—40x8.3) -+ vvvneiininnn.. RS - e e e 3
43 20429 Feed Bar Guide (Right): - -~ -« c oo BUBHAE () vrrevereronnnn 1
44 21382 Feed Dog Regulating Eccentric Stopper « + -« ++« - .. BUTHFEYZPwsSe e 1
45 9932 Screw (11/64—40x4) « -+« vvveeeennnen . JEER S mmms s o5 momm@n s 5 855 w0 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




LUBRICATING MECHANISM RihsEs
Ref. Parts
No. No. Description an %z
1 20534 Oil Sight NOZZIE - -+« + v oo e e eee e FEB .y svsiubansissns
2 419 NG i e B e ot & 312 212 il 01os) o fomiisrcnsia o @ 5 3 sl sed o v m i 1 e e I
3 30745 Oil Pressure Regulating Valve Spring -« ..« «....... WEEH/NAR. e
4 30748 Oil Pressure Regulating Valve Spring Guide- - - - .. - ... BENKXBERE. .. ..o
5 80503 Qil Pressure Regulating Ball - - - -+ - - -+« o e oo v v vn o BER—HF .. oo
6 20535 Oil Pressure Regulating Valve- -+ - - -+ -+« oo vi v PAFEHE - - - o v v e e
7 4124 Oil Tube Fitting Stud (SROTt) - -+« « v cvvrrenenn WHEAL L ) --vv v e
8 567 R R R A T T NyF ot iiveeeeeeennn
9 638 Seal Plug .................................. B - vvcsnmansses nnwis
10 651 2 I R T T T T T T SR S o s s vmmmnia s s oo wwa
11 20533 Oil Sight Gauge « « -+« v v v v vt FAWTF— it i i
12 20325 Upper Looper Bar Qiling Felt - - - -+ -+« oo oo viv vt W—IRT b veve et
13 538 WASHOE s 0 ¢ o o o woovim o v v wmwiv o o o0 mwmimi o x o siww woe o Doifide « s wmmmn s vwwmD
14 7619 Screw (9/64—40Xx5.3) oot BERE L L i oo e
15 20020 Filter Screen Clamp « + -« + <+« -« v v, MAHN—PFBERr - .. .....
16 20019 Front Cover Filter Screen - - - -« « -+« e o e vv e, (i PATR -\
17 24166 Front Cover Filter Screen (Coarse Mesh) - - - .. ...... BHN—iPiBE (BH) - - - -
18 24167 Front Cover Filter Screen Holder. - - . . « ... ........ WD —FREBY - - oo o
19 20546 Feed Mechanism Filter Screen - - « - -« . v« v v eveon. BUBBE. e
20 9150 Screw (11/64—40x11) -« oo v it RS e
21 20526 Oil Pump, Complete Set ..............c0iuiuvun.. AN C ) U
22 20520 Worm Wheel. . . . .o oot it e e et e Yo AR I e e
23 4108 Screw (M5—0.8x5). ... ... 00 iiiinnnnnn. RS oot
24 4276 Screw (11/64—40x19) ..... ... iiienno.. JT 5 3 2
25 20530 Pump Filter Screen Sleeve . . ... ................. Ry T FBBIY—T ...
26 20531 Pump Filter Screen (Upper). .. .........ccuovv... RUTEBEE (F) e eee e
27 20532 Pump Filter Screen (Lower). . ................... RUTEBE (F)--ccvvv--
28 4116 Serew (M3—0.5x17(12)) ... . v, GRS waw es s b adineinss
29 180 NI v o sosrwitoin o o shalasi s « 3 pwmpn s s $npmEs s s »owEs Frug'h Bmms s e mEE s
30 9876 Screw (MA—0.7x18). .. .o, T > 2
31 9909 Ofl Tiibe Fittng Nit - - - vvvusesssnmmuvrss nnws AT ¢ ¢ ¢+ s ommns s 544
32 31809 Oil Tube Clamp - - - <+« v v e oo et ettt e T T
33 20519 Oil Lubricating Tube, Complete Set . .............. BT (W) e
34 31789 Oil Tube (50mm) - - - . .« oo ottt B A T (S0mm)- v
35 37668 Qil Tube Fitting Two Way - - ... ..., FOEEE - - oo
36 31788 Oil Tube (47mm) . - .+« ot it it i i BimISA4T GTmm)- e
37 4126 Qil Tube Fitting Stud (Long) - - - - -« - o oo oo oot GHEARILPE () -
38 20539 Lubricant Guiding Block . .. ....... ... ... ........ BT Qg he s o
39 376 O’IW“"‘,*.: ..................

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




15

UPPER KNIFE(Angled Type)

Z6000-A-3

1"

Z6000-Y,6002-Y

28-1

28-2 %‘3 L

Z6002-A Z6002-Y

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




15

EXCLUSIVE PARTS for UPPER KNIFE (Angled Type), % X R X

26000-A-3,-Y and Z6002-A,-Y YT EFIERBSR
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description T 2 Req.
1 22198 Upper Knife Holder, Complete Set - - + + + « <« v v evot .. EXZRKLY (M) - - oo 1
2 22778 Upper Knife Holder « «++ <+« vvveenaeinnn. ERAZKRIVY oo s s wansosss on 1
3 20489 Upper Knife Holder Packing - <« -« -« oovvveenn LEAZRIWTEARE - oo 1
4 4404 Stopper Screw (8/32 —56 x5.1)+ v APYIRBD ottt 1
2 20491 Upper Knife- » -+« cc e vt EHZ i memesssnmamnam s ue }
7 20492 Upper Knife Clamp- - -+ =+« +c o v v ninenienn. . T .= 1
8 22759 Upper knife Chip Guard - - - - -+ v i e e e 1] B I 1
9 4104 Screw (9/64—40x 18.8(10)) -+« v v v v, IERS cccecnsaersonantosnns 1
10 22749 Front COVEr « « + « « v e ot v v m e ettt aesnnannenns BIPIS— oo oottt 1
11 22268 Presser Arm, Complete Set: -+« -+« -+ o e oo PR (M) e 1
12 22255 Presser Arm Hinge « - -+« «« v o v v o oeoeneeneeen.. BIBE S r s 1
13 34293 Retaining Ring -+« <« =« v v v s omnennnuee .. APy T YUMot 1
14 21018 Presser Arm H,nge Pin «« oo v oo vt ettt i HMIBE Y SEY rorreeem e 1
15 3637 Screw (1/8 —44x2.5)- -+ vt overreten.. ERS s e v e 1
16 22253 Presser Arm «« <« c v v vt e vttt e R R I T 1
17 22504 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4) -+« cvveven. BT (M) (Ad) v 1
18 22501 Presser Foot (Upper)- + -+« vveeveenenne ., AL () - r v 1
19 4351 Screw (9/64—40XT) v+ v v v e IERD e e oo nsvnonrersens 1
20 22503 Presser Footl (Lower) Unit « « ¢ v v o0 v ettt ennneean L (F) () - - v vmvr e 1
21-1 21871 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (8) - - <« + v v v v veenn.. TR (3) v v v tmeeeeiinneneens 1
21-2 21872 o z (4) i % (B oo mwwimw s oo e 1
22 20739 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - -+« + <+« e ev v FPLIBANIR - - - - - e e e e 1
23 4134 Screw (1/8 — 44 x6.5) -« - vvevereiiia, FRSG s v s mamwnses wwmasn o6 1
24 22499 Double Chain Foot Spring-« -« -+« cveeveeveanne. SEBUBI/CR - e 1
25 20741 Presser Foot Hinge Spring -« -+« -+« v v v v v v, FIEYTIR e v er e 1
26 22498 Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - -+« -+« v e vv o B8 6. o 17, - P 1
27 1225 Screw (1/8—44X2.8)« -+« v vvrernnnen., JT - > T 1
28-1 22120 Presser Foot, Complete Set (Y3) «««covvrvvennn.. BT (M) (Y3):vvvervrenenns 1
28-2 22122 " " (Y4) - - vveeviniinn, ” (Y8) - cvveneneennn 1
29 20561 Presser Foot (Upper) ......................... BT (E): - v riiiie 1
30 4136 Screw (1/8 —44 x2.7)- ++++ v v evererennirannan. R cr ettt 1
31 22119 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - -« +««ccvvvonnn.. AT (BT-i%) (M) +cc e 1
32 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate + + + -+ +c o v v et v e v FRTIRADHE - v e e e 1
33 4131 Screw (1/8 — 44X 6) -« v v v vmeien i, ERD v ver e 1
34 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - + -+ + + «+ v v« v e vt vt e v v v L L R ) 1
35 4141 Screw (3/32—56x2.1)c -+t vt cereennnniaiinn LERS t v 1
36 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - -+« « -+« e oo v v FRIICR (PN)- o v v v 1
37 4140 Screw (3/32—56X8) v vt R rr e 1
38 747 PUR 5565 6 0598000 § sFim@Giomd § o domimmmme s o s e o om e IR E Y covre vt 1
39 21750 Needle Clarnp (¥)sn v s oswnneecssxmnnness nawnss Bhakst ()5 orsmmnsss sumnid 1
40-1 22893 Stitch Plate (Y8) + « -+« o v e v i in et BHE (Y3) v vrrrrmrreonnnnenn 1
40-2 22894 0 (Yd) o oo o AV AY 55 ts smmmnnyans wvsn 1
41 22891 Main Feed Dog - - - -« o« o i v it ii it i i BEEY + o v e 1
42 22892 Auxiliary Feed Dog -« - v« o v v i i T 1
43 21752 Upper Spreader. - . . « . « -« v e i i ittt i FEZFUY v 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




16

Z6000-C,6000-C-3,6002-C

.

Z6000-C,6002-C

Z6002-C

=

Z6000-C-3

21 27

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26000-C,-C-3, Z6002-C EXCLUSIVE PARTS

£

N—-Q'»JN--

pily
W N =

It
CWVWOONNNNANAWWNNIN -

—h
=Y

12-1
12-2
12-3
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

Parts
No.

22831
20212
22075
20214
20460
21114
20461
20462
20517
22131
22133
22135
20570

4351

4136

21576
21873
21874
21875
20576
4131
20501
41141
20516
4140
747
21752

22268
22255
34293
21018

3637
22253
22507
20740
22506
20739

4134
22499
20741
22498

1225

Description

Needle C[amp (C) ..................
Stitch Plate (C5)- + -« -+« -«
7 0 (CB) + e
" 1 (CT) v
Differential Feed Dog (C5, C6)
,, " O (o / IR
Main Feed Dog + ++ - +vvvereoeenn
Auxiliary Feed Dog (for C7 Only)
Presser Foot Spring (Large) -« + - "
Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5)

Presser Foot (Upper) ................
Screw (9/64 — 40X 7) - v
Screw (1/8 —44 x 2.7) ==+

Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5)

" ” " "

" " 2 "

Presser Foot Adjusting Plate

Screw (1/8—44X6) - - -+ v v v venernon
Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - - - -+ - ...
Screw (3/32—56x21) « -+ ovnv.

Presser Foot Spring (Small)

Screw (3/32—56x3) -+t
Pii 615 nmswissnamms o3 ampemsisse
Upper Spreader. . .. ................

Presser Arm, Complete Set

Presser Arm Hinge . . ...............
Retaining Ring « - -+« « - o v e v i i vi i
Presser Arm Hinge Pin « - - -..........
Screw (1/8 —44x2.5)- -+« oo,
Presser Arm - « « « « o o oo it i it
Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5)
Presser Foot (Upper). - -+ .+« .. ... ...
Presser Foot (Lower) Unit- - .. ........

Presser Foot Adjusting Plate

Screw (1/8 —44x6.5) -+ -+« ccvvr...
Double Chain Foot Spring- -+ ---.....
Presser Foot Hinge Spring « -+« « -« ...
Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - -« -----......
Screw (1/8—44x28)-+ v

..........

..................

..........

.................

.................

..........

..................

..........

..........

...........

..........

...........

..........

..........

..........

..........

..........

YT EFIERIS

) &

fhIE X (C) v o3 s smmmmnas 313 303
Figid (CH) o v v vreenneeenas
” (CB) v v v v v v e
” (C7)+ v v vv v ee e
BIEY (C6,C6) - vrvvvnnn.
” (C7) - eeveeennn
BIY ~nv s e vy
INEY (CTDH) « - v vvveenns
HBT/SR (K)cvovvoveoonnens
T (B8) (CB) +orvrvovrnn
” (CB) +#osssvisvans

ﬁzm (ﬁﬂ) ...............
Wlmtyf} ..............
ARy TYDIY o oo iii e
#IRI:‘J:‘/’I:"/ ............
ﬂ'_*f) ..................
WIM ..................

WI (J:) ................

:mm#:l(* .............
FIEDINR - v v
—EERTEEgE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

16




17

Z6000-G-3

16

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26000-G-3 EXCLUSIVE PARTS YT EFINERS S
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. No. Description = £ Req.
1 22717 Presser Foot, Complete Set . . .. ................. L (R 5o s 55 b e E 5 s s 1
2 22713 Presser Foot (Upper)- - -+« « v« oo vvv i P () wisie e s mmmasis s 58 s wmes 1
3 4351 Screw (9/64—40XT) « - v v vvnee LERD o cv ot mien et et 1
4 22716 Presser Foot (Lower) Unit: « spomwmn o5 5 v @m@e 8 8 5 95w BT (F) (BB) - - - - v e v v v e nn 1
5 21873 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5) + -« +«+ oo JU(B) oo e vt iiinein e 1
6 22712 Presser Fool Adjusting Plate: = oo o 0 v maiie v 5 s FRIHEAIHE - - - - o v v e e e 1
7 4134 Screw (1/8—44x6_5) ......................... = 3 2R I ) 1
8 22499 Double Chain Foot Spring- - -« -« -« v o ovvvv v SHBPI ISR e e 1
9 22714 Presser Foot Hlnge Spn'ng ...................... IEUDISR  c oo 1
10 22498 Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - - - - - .- ... ... RIS - e 1
11 1225 Screw (1/8—44x2.8)- -« o vv i JERS - et e 1
12 22715 Needle Clamp (G). . « « v e v veee it et i BHIES Y o+ 5nation i v o s bwmsin 1
13 22720 Dust Proof-off Block. . - . .« o o oo oo BEEBT Qw2+ vovvee s e 1
14 22710 Stitch Plate (G5) - - -« v vve et $H15 (GB) < - »onimne 1ra s vamun s 1
15 20460 Differential Feed Dog . - - - -« v v e it BIEEY oo 1
16 22711 Main Feed Dog « «sums 3 s snmnsasss vawns e awws ) S s i pmm s 2 sy wERE 1
17 22721 Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch).......... A GHBE () - vrrmreree s 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




18

Z6005, 6006, 6007(1)

1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




18

26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) Y7 EFNERBRA)
Ref. Pparts Amt,
No.  No. Description & 2 Req.
1 22987 Wire Lifting Mechanism, Complete Set - - -+ -+« « .« .. WLERR (8). . ............... 1
2 22960 Presser Foot Lifter Lever- -+« + <+« +« o v vt BB LI— e e 1
3 34979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bush'ng: -+« oot oo DAPUEAT ova cvveneenn. 4
4 6075 Screw (11/64—40x 6) -« -+« +rrvrrmrenneennnns 2 8 T A 4
5 538 Washer:- -+ ++ =+ s+ s ot re e i i e e L 178 A P 6
6 334 ) 1 I I I PP e R I N 4
7 22971 Flexible Wire » =+ # v v s v v v e ve v it ii o, L 2 A A A 1
8 22968 Wire Pulling Arm ===+« = oo, DAPBIER - - v v vt 1
9 6150 Screw (3/16 —32x6.4)- -+ rcrrrre i [ 3 A T 1
10 347 J 17T A LI I Fy b e e %w o&E oW 1
11 22967 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper * « <"+« BIBTRAb oIt oo 1
12 22964 Flexible Wire Stay (Rear) - - -+« =+ - s ooty DAPELT () o v 1
13 1175 Screw (9/64— 40 x8) +++ - | 3 2 S 1
14 22947 Flexible Wire Stay Bushing « =+« ++ -« et vennn TJAPEL T woa « oo viee i 2
15 3638 Screw (11/64—d40x ) ==+t mvv oo RS oot v vnveestosnansesns 3
16 4132 Screw (15/82—28 x14) -t v HERS e e v e 1
17 22972 Flexible Wire Unit + +++ v oo v v oot oo, DAt (B « - v e 1
18 22963 Flexible Wire Stay (Front)- - -« =+« oeveeennnn TAPEET (BI) oo v vvvveee e 1
19 22981 Flexible Wire Stay (Front) Shaft - - -+« ocvenn DAY (MMM oo e e 1
20 531 Washer: « = - =+« s sttt m ottt e e P 2
21 22966 Flexible Wire Return Spn'ng ..................... DAPREDINR o v v ee e 1
22 22962 Ruffling Presser & Fabric Presser Lifting Lever - - -+ -+ - - STYUTRMIBHYLIN— oo oo 1
23 4100 Screw (11/64—40X83.2) -« veeneneneennn .. JERES oe o vy vmamnan sy 1
24 22961 Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever Support « « - -« «+«« ... STYUTBRIBFLUA—BEE - - - 1
25 7605 Screw (9/64—40X9.5) -« -« v ettt BRS e et e et 1
26 4353 Screw (9/64—40XT) -+ v« v et vt EERS oo emee e 1
27 20301 Intermediate Lever Spring « « -+« « + « e e v v i ii .. TR ISR oo oo 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




19

Z6005, 6006, 6007(2)

Z6006, 6007

Z6006-A, 6007-A Z6006-C, 6007-C %

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) HT7EFIFERBM(2)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ah -4 Req
1 23108 Presser Foot Spring (Large) - - -+ - -« « - v oo v v iin v TSR (K) -5 oo vvvivones s 1
2 1222 Screw (1/8 —44 x4.8)- - - -« v v v v v MER D s se 5 8 s m e @ ol 4 o 1
3 22970 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread- - - -+ - -+ -+ .. BFafl (K)o vvcvve v 1
4 5345 Screw (11/64—40x6.3)+ -+« -+ v TER D wsnms v o5 wvm@ades s a6 m% 1
5 538 Spacer - - - - oo e 2R s s v s mmmmw s w888 5 1
6 4125 Tension Post (Short)- .. -........ B 60 e e e e e e e e e e FIBFE () -« - v e e 1
7 440 N o oh oo sl 3 e ok & B Bl BB ESF § ARERE E R BE Gyl wiw e & 6 s N mEE 45§ BBEA 2
8 23335 Needle Guard (Front) (Querlock Stitch) - .-+« ----.-. F— BB (W) e oo 1
9 24461 Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set (2). - .- .- .. ....... STYUHER FR2) - - rreren 1
10 20612 Ruffling Presser - - - - - - -« oo oo eimeii i S N EA AR T o o s iy 5 08 318 1
11 5036 Screw (1/8 —44 X5.6)- « -« v v v v vttt LB 53 e ie Bl v sy gy coatetsell: 4
12 24460 Ruffling Mechanism, Complete Set (1) . .. ........... STUVTER (MB1) - oo - 1
13 20611 Shaft Bracket Holder -« -« cocoeraeennnn TSy PBYFE - - o v v e e 1
14 33397 Bracket Spring Plate + - -+ ++ s v v v v v v et TS w blEAIRR « oo v v v i o i 1
15 7006 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 4) .......................... [ 3 I I IR 1
16 20631 Shaft Bracket Support .......................... TSy PR v v v e i 1
17 24463 Shaft Lever « -« - -+« v o v v e veren et STV TBIELIISC— -0 1
18 7302 Screw (9/64— 40 x4.2) -« v vt AR R Toe s - o amalioge s o 6 o slarani s e 2
19 33398 Ruffling Presser Spring - - « « -« « -+ e v vi i STYIHTIIINER « -« o v e v emen 1
20 519 WaSHEr - - « « « o e e e e e e e e e e e e e O 57 5545 o ol el el edie 6w & & 05 B B e 1
21 355 Lock Nut: -« c v vt e et i nmmeetiiiineteenannneens Oy PFyP oot eaons 1
22 3556 Adjusting Screw (7/32—32x10.3) + - -+ 111 O 1
23 20630 Shaft Bracket - « - - -« « + « it i i e e i Ll R R 1
24 6142 Screw (11/64— 40 X6.7) - -+ =« v v rvoveeeeeuenenenns S s s wawmas s wpmag 1
25 632 PIH oo mie o s Sl mmie s ¢ gioauinming s s ppamess spmeanss s E2) simn o o s wammmies g 5 55 s e 1
26 3637 Screw (1/8 —44 x2.5)- - -+ v oo v cme e QEER S5 oo e o 0 s e ke e s e 2
27 7609 Positioning Screw (9/64—40X9) -« + v v v n IR AR ¢ s wswmnnacsssmons 1
28 335 Lock Nut..::.:coveeiiviveceisonnnsssnsnanvons O 2T oo s mawmie viw s 0 0 0imse 1
29 24462 Swing-out Handle Holder - - + - « -+« « -« e v e e it BIBTNY FVBEL - oev oo r e 1
30 24464 Swing-out Handle Holder Spring- - - - -« -+« oo vvvn N RIVBUFEICR « o v vv v eeene s 1
31 24466 Swing-out Handle (for Ruffling Presser). - - - -+« ...... L A 1
32 4591 Screw (15/64 —28 x9.5) -+« + v v v vt oI T 1
33 24465 Swing-out Handle Holder Stopper- « . -« - «........... N FIRABER byss - 1
34 5000 Screw (9/64— 40 X5.7)  « v oottt LESRS c o oot e 1
35 20616 Stopper Collar - - < <=« v« v vt v sttt oncnenesoannas S LT I P 1
36 33394 Shaft (for Ruffling Presser & Piping Folder) . - ... .. ... STYHIRTRY e 1
37 5043 Screw (11/64—40x 10) - -« - o v v i v eeeii e IERS + o v v e men e 2
38 20686 Folder (A) (Tape Width 20mm) - . . . - - . ... . oo 248 (A) (F—78820mm) + - - - 1
39 1330 Screw (9/64—40x3.8) . .o oot T 2
40 20707 Folder (C) (Tape Width 25mm) ................... 48 (C) (F—TtgBmm) - - - 1
41 22982 Tape Guide - - - -« -+« v vt oot toesmonnsenosaannas F I LR e 1
42 3638 Screw (11/64—40%x4) -« - o v v v vty JER D s 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




20

Z6005,6006,6007(3)

Z6005-4,6006-4,6007-A

| \r

Z6005-4,6007-A

Z6006-A

13

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




20

26005, 6006, 6007 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) Y7 EFINERSPR()
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description AR % Req.
1 21849 D'fferential Feed Dog ......................... BEY « v v v e i 1
2 21850 Main Feed Dog « -+ -+« -+ v v vrrvreonuneenennos T R T R e 1
3 23100 Presser Foot, Complete Set + - -+« +++ oo v T (M) - - v 1
4 21938 Presser Foot (Upper) .......................... 11 N O o R S T 1
5 4351 Screw (9/64—40XT7) v cr i ERS ot e v et i i st 1
6 22163 Presser Foot (Front/ Rear)Unit: - -« -+« ccv e BT (Ar-) (M) - 1
7 20623 Presser Foot Hinge Spr“ng ...................... bl i R V1 5 SRR I 1
8 4131 Screw (1/8—44)(6) .......................... [ 3 R R 1
9 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) -+« - - -« - oo voeee e FIISR (JN) v vvveeeeeee e 1
10 4128 Screw (3/32 — 56 x 5) ......................... J1 o 35 A I A 1
11 216 T R I T P A SRR e R R I T P R 1
12 747 DI o o oo ierwilobie e ol e i S e S BIE SR R § B B PSRBT P2 5 o s summinn 58 % wees 1
13 23104 Presser Foot, Complete Set - -+ + - =+ -+ v oeeennn.n AT (M) o v vc v ommimine s o s 1
14 22167 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit-- -« -+« oconvveo. BT (AT-th) (B -« oo ee e 1
15 22831 Needle Clamp (C): + + <+ =+ o v v v vescnnenoneruines FHIE R (C)1e ¢ o oo slsimianetens ¢ 3w ms s 1
16 20212 Stitch Plate (C5)- « « « + +« et v v vve ity HE (C5) =5 v » 5ammin s o« ois wim s 1
17 20674 Differential Feed Dog - -« + + + -+ v v oo v vvvien o BIRY - ottt ii it 1
18 20675 Main Feed DOg -+« -« v nvvvneveneennneenaens ] 1
19 23102 Presser Foot, Complete Set - - - -+ -« oo v ... SR () o 5 5 mmmmies b s skme @ 1
20 20679 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit- « + - -« v cvvvvenn BRL (AT-#%) M@ -0 1
21 23106 Presser Foot, Complete Set ++ « + «++« v v v veaon, T (M) « - - ot e 1
22 20672 Presser Foot (Front/Rear ) Unit - == ===+« +"++ BT (Bf-%) (F). -0 vveeenn. 1
23 4138 Screw (1/8 —44 x5) « + e vt vii i IERD v swmm o s v 6 wmmmn s o s thaen 1
24 4317 Screw (1/8 —44 X 4.8) -« v vt IERES 0 eiaie oo aiaieio e o wimiee 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




21

Z6018(1)

1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



21

76018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) YTEFNERBE()
Ref. Parts Amdt.
No. No. Description ) 4 Req.
1 22987 Wire Lifting Mechanism, Complete Set: - -+ -+ -+ WLER (#) - - .-« oo ii oo 1
2 22960 Presser Foot Lifter Lever « + + - -« « -+« oot oo BTy UI— e 1
3 34979 Flexible Wire Clamp Bushing- -+« » -+« -« -+ -c - DAPUEAT v Ya oo 4
4 6075 Screw (11/64—40 X 6)- +« + -+« v o v v v eevenrnenunn BT e P L n L e 4
5 538 Washer- - - « -« + o v o e i e i i b B A A P 6
6 334 TDTI00 o ST cher LB e e ARCHOR et ] W [N ol LS B R o 4
7 22971 Flexible Wire - « « - -+ ¢« o e o v e ot it ittt ii e e L 2 . 1
8 22968 Wire Pulling Arm - -« <« o e o vvnne e, P 1T T 1
9 6150 Screw (3/16 —32X6.4)- -+ v ovvreernicnnnieanns JEERES swms sz s s wmmem s o8 ws 1
10 347 NUL: Fsmasy o o s s iwmww s s o vmpusaliie o s 5 5 stmomwm o 0 o wenim el R T T 1
11 22967 Presser Foot Lifter Lever Stopper - - -« """ e L 8 R S 1
12 22964 Flexible Wire Stay (Rear) - « -+ -« - ¢+ v cc oo eeeennn JAPEL () - - - v oo v vee 1
13 1175 Screw (9/64—d40x8) -« v+t TEoaEez TR SRR . . R 1
14 22947 Flexible Wire Stay Bushing « « -+« ==« cv v DAPELT oo v 2
15 3638 Screw (11/64— 40 x4) - -+ v v vvveeenennreunns GRS v s e mmm e e s s s e e 3
16 4132 Screw (15/64—28 x14) -+ -+ vrvvunenenenennen JERD cev e 1
17 22972 Flexible Wire URIt - -+« + « c v vt v vt i e eeeen e DAt (B - oo 1
18 22963 Flexible Wire Stay (Front). - - -« - oo DAPET (ff) - o v cvv oo 1
19 22981 Flexible Wire Stay (Front) Shaft - - - - - - .. ........ TAYXI () B - -0 1
20 531 WASHET . -« v v v et et e e e e e e e Yot Davuc T8 s aommrg i o v v o wighoy - 2
21 22966 Flexible Wire Return Spring . .. ... ......o.ov.... DAPEUINR +cvvvvvsnnaneis 1
22 22962 Ruffling Presser & Fabric Presser Lifting Lever . - - . . - . STYVTBIBYLIN— oo 1
23 4100 Screw (11/64—d40x3.2) ...« oo, JEZRES oo o caiore o womiwien o o e o s 1
24 22961 Ruffling Presser Lifting Lever Support . ............ STUVYRIBrLA—BAE - 1
25 7605 Screw (9/64—40X9.5) « « « + v neee e et = O 1
26 4353 Screw (9/64—40X7) -« o v i QBT o wnmte s s wmmums s 5 o5 wami 1
27 20301 Intermediate Lever Spring . . .................... BTIBA RIS Re -« v oo oo 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




22

Z6018(2)

Z6018-4 Z26018-C

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




e

Z6018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) HTEFIERBR(2)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description i % Req.
1 22970 Tension Disc Eyelet for Needle Thread - - - -+ -+ -+ - RFEHil (K)o oo e e 1
2 5345 Screw (11/64— 40X 6.8) -+« + v e vnemennnnenen. 1T S0 S s S R 1
3 538 Spacer .................................... B o i 1
4 4125 Tension Post (Short) .......................... FEFEB (BE) - - v v 1
5 340 NG T il s i | s s e s e e i [ AR Py 2
6 22974 Lower Knife Clamp .......................... TFTARIPL « ¢ v e vt vv v 1
7 24471 Piping Mechanism, Complete Set (2) - ... ... ... ... .. NRACTER (B2)  vov oo neen 1
8 22976 Folder Support: « v o« « sssnuss s s smmmasss s vimnas PHAMAFES o e e 1
9 5036 Screw (1/8—44x56) ....... ... ... ... ... ..., et . LA % S 4
10 22957 Fabric. Presser: « s i s sutim s s 015 s 55856 5 o lsioms s BT = v et 7 3R 50505 Wk & v wi 1
1 1 4401 Screw (9/64 — 40 X 3.2) ........................ ?FWIJL* b A T A 2
12 24470 Piping Mechanism, Complete Set (1) - - - - -+« NAEVTER 1) -0 e e e e e 1
13 20611 Shaft Bracket Holder - - -+« + v v v vt v v e vttt te e TSy bBAEE - - - v 0o e e 1
14 33397 Bracket Spring Plate - - -+« <+« ot P 1 Lt R 1
15 7006 e (969 B0 )T e i B et e B D T 3> R 1
16 20631 Shaft Bracket Support: - -« -« oo TShry FBA ev o vine s s sive s 1
17 24463 Shaft Lever - « « « « -« « c v v v vt ittt i i E 3 D I IR AR 1
18 7302 Screw (9/64—40X4.2) -+ v vnvrvrrrirniernas WEZR2 s v 4 wmmumwin 5 5 2 4 2w 2
19 22977 Fabric Presser Spring- - -« « -« « v« e ottt it TIMIICR - e e v vevveeensanons 1
20 519 T I e e L . iy S ps i om0 § R REE S E § o E RS 1
21 355 Lock 1 ] R I R A AR R [=RVE/ & RN R I I 1
22 3556 Adjusting Screw (7/32 —82x10.8) -+ v eeveons BIER D e o v o v eenm e 1
23 20630 Shaft Bracket » s on s s s wncsssssswnassonsvswns F By [ 50 5 6 s w e e 38 e 1
24 6142 Serew) (11/64—40X6.7): w=ssssrsvvxnunssssnsnn [T > 1
25 632 T7. oy A Sl S PO ST Pl 2 T 1
26 3637 Screw (1/8 —44 X25) « « v o vt i i QB R SE o ioise v o b wim i o v v e ne 2
27 7609 Positioning Screw (9/64—40x9) -« v vovvvvn.n BIMRARD « o0 vevettasenas 1
28 335 Lock Nut. -« oo i Doy gy e ¢+ ¢ wommimss s § s v 1
29 24462 Swing-out Handle Holder- - « -« + -« v v v e e v v iiie v HIPTBINY FIWBEER - v - 1
30 24464 Swing-out Handle Holder Spring. - - - .-« .......... N RIVBUTEISR cvvvvvmmennns 1
31 24466 Swing-out Handle (for Fabric Presser): - -« .-« +«-.... HIPTIHMI N R +voveeee e e 1
32 4591 Screw (15/64—28X9.5) -+« v vvvvteneiennen.. (ERGS w1 s s EFREEE G p S R 1
33 24465 Swing-out Handle Holder Stopper- - ... .......... N FIWBEHER boyss o 1
34 5000 Screw (9/64—40X5.7) «« v v v T L R 1
35 20616 Stopper Collar .+ v wiuis - s« wvwiwes o s samsEs s o5 55w D T T T T T 1
36 33394 Shaft (for Fabric Presser). . - . . -« oo ovunivennn.. TN - > 2= s v mrmmes o nns 1
37 5043 Screw (11/64—40X10). -« « o oo v e, L 2
38-1 20686 Folder (A) (Tape Width 20mm) . . . ... ............ EH (A) (F—TI@OZY) - - 1
38"2 20688 s o (fOl’ Jersey) .......... i ” ” (:/'_‘,_:/-_m) l
39 1330 Screw (9/64—40x3.8) .. ...t ERS ittt e
40-1 20707 Folder (C) (Tape Width 25mm) - - -« -« nvoneen B (C) (F—TWBIY) - 1
40-2 20709 " " (for Jersey) .. ........ ” ” (Se—5—m) 1
41 22982 Tape GUIdE - - -« « v o oo eee e e e e F IR wvon e e v e s 1
42 3638 Screw (11/64—40 x ) +rrvrreeennnnnnnn B3 T P 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




23

Z6018-A

26018-C

17

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26018 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) Y 7EFINERTM3)
Ref. Pparts Amt,
No. No. Description ah 2 Reaq.
1 22928 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4) -+ - -« -« oo vvon. WL (M) (Ad) - 1
2 20561 Presser Foot (Upper): « + « <+ =« v v v vvean e L () oo v e v vvcnnnaa s 1
3 4351 Screw (9/64—40Xx7) -+ -« v v vt i i (RIS Tk v te oy et et e et vy oy e 1
4 4136 Screw (1/8—4d X 2.7) v v v v vnnennnnenn s it I e et 1
3 22927 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - - - - -« -« .ooooven WM+ W) (W) mssmszessnna 1
6 21872 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (4) - - - - -« oo oo onn. T (8) v v vem st onnrenaennan 1
7 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - + - - - -« v« oo c oo vt FRTMARSER: - - - v v e 1
8 4138 Screw (1/8—44 x'5) s iow ¢+ vwmaisis o5 snsliwn s 5 s owehs fhoks kAl s e s mxm e s 68 S ES 1
9 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - -+« « v i i LS -k R 1
10 41141 Screw (3/32—56X2.1) .« vt iiii T 1o o O P 1
11 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - -+« - =« « - o v oveeeeen PRI R () rrrm e 1
12 4140 Screw (3/32 —56X3)- -+ -+ v v 1 S A I 1
13 747 P . e e e e s REEAE S E B R WA S G EEE IRBTEY »orerreee e 1
14 23296 Stitch Plate (Ad) - -« v v oo v e BHE (A4) - ovrmremne e 1
15 23298 Differenﬁa[ Feed Dog ......................... BIEY ~cvr o 1
16 22831 Needle Clamp (C) ............................ SHIEX (C) s v v v 1
17 23227 Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5) -+« -+ «+vovvennnn BT (8) (CB) + - v 1
18 20570 Presser Foot (Upper)- + + =« v oo e eenann . I (k) - "o v 1
19 23226 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - - - -« -« oo nnen. WL (R -t) (M)~ e 1
20 21873 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (5) -« -« +++ v vovnennn. FR(G) cvovorrromensonenenn. 1
21 20576 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate -+ « - -+« +«««vveve .. FPIMBEBHR - - - ¢ o v o v e et 1
22 20501 Presser Foot Chain Shield + -« - -+« + v vt v v v e vnnvnn PRAIB T e e v o+ e iy o s e 1
23 23295 Stitch Plate (C5)- « -+« + + v v v i R (CB) v v vm v eveeeeeennn 1
24 23297 Differential Feed Dog)- - + + -« v v v v vvvneenne.. W] 5 o s s uwmmias s 0 5 ¢ WK 1
25 20461 Main Feed Dog - - -+ -« -« v oo, WY - 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




24

Z6020-AY,-YX

Z6020-AY

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




24

26020 EXCLUSIVE PARTS YT EFINERB
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description fa - Regq.
1 20713 Thread Lead Bar . . . .. ..o oo i, 2 2312 - J 1
2 23467 Needle Thread Eyelet . . . .. .............cu.... il 51 (R 1
3 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap . . .+« « e oo vvvivan... REFNRRFr 9T oo 1
4 33890 Tension Spring Bushig .. .........c..uuuue.... FEFFo bEIVLIEA . o 1
5 30255 Thread Tension Spring ... ........oo.vuunuunn... RUBTF/SR o e 1
6 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer.................. FEFNRFr 9T (F)eeveeennn. 1
7 178 100 e o X ISR -~ 2 |7 O 1
8 31111 Tension Disc .. ........... i iiiinnnnn.. FRBFM- . .- oo 2
9 177 FEIE - o o v s s BEBEE B G R v e a wmcn e s Faxdb s v wnmwncssinnana . 1
10 4125 Tension Post (Short). . ........................ HIBFRE GE) -+ o v v e e 1
11 340 NG w55 v 5 6 0 88BEE 8 6 5 850 o« v o amimma o s e o wamimn s Fo P e 5 55 M EEE F T e e e o e )
12 20712 Needle Thread Tension Disc Eyelet -+« -« -« ... .... BFERME (K) - oo v e 1
13 9127 Screw (1164 — 0% 8) - ~«vnvssronnmnsssswnnns ERS o 1
14 538 Washeralbod. . 0 LTHER. o b o oo e 8 5 5 5 s W W L 1
15 21754 Upper Looper - - -« ot EBW—98 e isvmmumma i 555 hmms 1
16 22175 Presser Foot, Complete Set (AY6) -« -« -+ ......... AL (#) (AY6): + v v v v e 1
17 20561 Presser Foot (Upper)- - -« -« v v v v i iiiin i, BT (L) -« i e 1
18 4351 Screw (9/64—d40X7) « oo viii e TR 2B i 5% 25 55w o e et e 1
19 4136 Screw (1/8 =44 x2.7) v« o oo v ittt RS o 1
20 22084 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit . ... .............. BT (%) (). -0 0vnnn. .. 1
21 21865 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (Y6) -+ -+ v v v vevvnnnn.. DL G : 3 TR 1
22 20602 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate « - -+~ v v v vvnnnnnn . PTIEMIAR. « « v v v v v v e 1
23 4131 Screw (1/8—44X6) - -+ v vt RS 1
24 22166 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - - - « « « v v v ot vt et e e WHRBT ... 1
25 4141 Screw (3/82—56X2.1) v v vt IERES o i s s s mmmE s8¢ 8 5 hhme v« s 1
26 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) . ... ................. BINR () e o oo e 1
27 4140 Screw (3/32—56X3) « - v e vv i RS o 1
28 747 Pil cminals tyeb wmsm 72 55 BRBEEE 0 3 momimimin o v v stmomie i KRBT E D it i i 1
29 21749 Needle Clamp (AY). . .. ... SHEA - e 1
30 3637 Screw (1/8 =44 x25). ... ERS e 1
31 21820 Stitch Plate (AY6) - - -+« -« oo B (AYB) =+ - - v v v e e 1
32
33 22177 Presser Foot, Complete Set (YX4) - - -+ «vvovi... BT () (YX4) - cevnenn.n. 1
34 22119 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit - - -+ vv ... BT (A1) () - cvvrennn 1
35 21870 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (X4) -+ -« -+« v v vvvv..n JU(XKA)e o v oo o e 1
36 21747 Needle Clamp (YX). - - <+« o e o i ittt ee o, BRIEA (YX) » v ve oo e 1
37 22899 Stitch Plate (YX4) - - - -« o o oo i it e i SHE (YX8) v vvreeeeeeie e 1
38 22891 Main Feed Dog- - -« -+« oo et D IR, 1
39 22892 Auxiliary Feed Dog- . - - - -« o . oo iii i INEU oo e e e 1
40 23334 Needle Guard (Front) (Overlock Stitch) .. .......... TR (H) - 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




25

Z6025-AY

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




25

Z6025-AY6 EXCLUSIVE PARTS HYT7EFINIERS S
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description fa 2 Req.
1 20713 Thread Lead Bar - -+ « «  « « v e v v v et KT . SR, 1
2 23467 Needle Thread Eyelet -+ - - -« v oo v v v, e R R R R 1
3 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap - - -+« + =+« oo oo v e o ve e o R 1
4 33890 Tension Spring Bushing - - -« + « -« « o o v v o v i BB FF o PEYLEA o v o v v e e nn 1
5 30255 Thread Tension Spring - -« -« «« vt i e HRBIF/TR o v v e 1
6 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer - - -« - -« ... ... .. PN EILE E I e S T 1
7 178 Fells v« 613 6 55 % 34 6 3 hbrmss 6 5 5. 5 Wb o o o o sommmen o 5 o R R I I PR 1
8 31111 Tension DISC « st s pomas s s v owaEe s 58 smanass s B || R T 2
9 177 L 0 A e L e PP S P S b PemEn s R EEE  § 1
10 4125 Tension Post (Short) .......................... HMETFHE (JG)- - - v rrvr e 1
11 340 NUb»« o s o vommn s s sv s et svwnancssssmnmes s F b e e e 2
12 20712 Needle Thread Tension Disc Eyelet -+« + -+« BTFERM (K) - - vveee e 1
13 0127 Screw (11/64— 40X 8) = -+ v+t v vve s oo eenn BRS¢ ot ettt it et i iee e 1
14 538 Washers < + ssmsm s s s sam@ms s Smemng s 8§ DS RE ¢ 5 65 P R R 3
1§ 22248 Tape Guide (Upper) -+« === >+« v v evem e Fe=THAR () v cocveeeeenan 1
16 9150 Screw (11/64—40x11) ....................... [ 3 2 2
17 22249 Tape Guide (Lower) « + »+ <« +c v o v v eemenernneenn FeTHALR (F) vvrec e, 1
18 1203 Screw (9/64— 40X 4.5) -+ v IERS cvvnenmiaoe e ®iioeions 1
19 33738 Tape Guide Tube - -« + - - - -+« v v v v i ittt i it 2t 5 2 R O 2
20 22159 Presser Foot, Complete Set (AY6) - -+ -+ oo v v oo BL (J8) (AYB) - v vovvrennn. 1
21 20561 Presser Foot (Upper)- +« -+« v vveanetinnn.. BT (B) « v o v v v mmem e 1
22 4351 Screw (9/64—40 X 7) +++ v IR o svswmwmes s pommmmms s s 1
23 4136 Screw (1/8 — 44 X 2.7)« - oo v v veer .. ] o S N 1
24 22158 Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit « -« -« ctconen I (BT-%) @) 1
25 21867 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue -+« + ++ + v oo v oo v v Macwwnss smmen s nwmme s 1
26 20502 Presser Foot Adjusting Plate - - -+« «« v v v er oo I TiL 1
27 20733 Presser Foot Tape Guide - - -+ + + + «« v v v v oo e neneen. BLF—THA R e v e vt e 1
28 4134 Screw (1/8 —44)(6.5) ........................ IERD e e e i s 1
29 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield - - -« + « « v v e v v v et v mnnnn DM v« s s wmmn oo s v nmma s s 1
30 4141 Screw (3/32—56X2.1) - v vt enennnininennin. RS oee ettt 1
31 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - -+ =« ++c v« oo v vy FITISR (N) v cvmer oo 1
32 4140 Screw (3/32 — 56 x ) e e J1 o 3 2 I R 1
33 747 PII o > asivgeio o o o o wiimgn o sioiopmomie o g 8 5w w s wm 8 5 8 S w0 KRB LY crrvm e 1
34 21749 Needle Clamp (AY)- « -« - v oot it SHIEX (AY) * v v vv et 1
35 3637 Screw (1/8—A8 % 96)s « + s wusws s s s wawnnsss pwues (Bzy s R m A v a e n s 1
36 21820 Stitch Plate (AY6) - -« - <+« oo it SHE (AYG) rrrmrrrormne oo 1
37 21754 Upper Looper- - - -« « v o ottt i it it o 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26

Z6100-C,6100-C-10,6102-C,6102-C-10(1)

» = K G

22

§—29 . ﬁ 18

@(5 t‘\ 23 S

27 \\g/ vy 28 16
% & (7
4 e M
25— (ﬁ G

24/ '§1 % =

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




26

26100,-10 - 26102,-10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) YTEFNERBLA)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description fn £ Regq.
1 225581 Needle Guide Bar Holder - + -+« + + « + v v v v v v v nneean HBEAWARILY . . . o oo 1
2 22569 Tension Spring (Double Chain Stitch) -+« + -+« -+ SHRERATICR e 1
3 22550 Needle Driving Shaft Lever - « <+« « v« v v v e v v oo fHiRUSBE - . .. - ool 1
4 26263 Upper Knife Driving Lever - - -+ - -« o+« ov e oreeennn EAAUERE 5 vmnis 55 5 e i 6 1
5 22593 Needle Guard (Rear) (Overlock Stitch) - -« -+ -- - F—s<EH2r () e 1
6 22234 Needle Clamp Unijt - -+« - -+ v v v v i e T o A € - 1
71 — Needle (System: DC—K210rDC x1) ««««vvvcvven gt (DC—K21RIEFDCX 1) « v v v v v 1
T=2 —_— " (System: DM X 13) « - -« v v v et v i e i v (DMX13): v e et v v v v e v i oot 1
8 22199 Upper Knife Holder (Angled Type), Complete Set- - - - - EXZRKRNY (B) (#B):-ovver e 1
9 22779 Upper Knife Holder (Angled Type)- - - -« oo vvv et EARRIVY () vvomeeeene s 1
10 20489 Upper Knife Holder Packing . ... ................ EARRISIBAE o veeeee e 1
11 225659 Upper Knife Stopper ......................... txz=z T A S I R 1
12 4404 Secrew (3/32 =B XSG ) s E E n R S B E ERD v et i i 2
13 22579 Pulley Unit -+« -« - o v e v, b} I T T R R R 1
14 22562 Looper Thread Eyelet Support « - -« ISR - oo 1
15 22567 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm, Complete Set - - - - - - - Ew—pg M) - 1
16 22554 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm -+ c oo Bw—spg - e 1
17 520 Washer: : s : sormmins s s smm@es s s s moee s s @mees s R I A A P 1
18 5622 Screw (1/4 =28 % 18.5)+ + = v+ v s smvnnsinecunmns LERS e v e e 1
19 20331 Upper Looper Bar Driving Arm Pin- -« -+« ... o - 1 1
20 278 Oil WHeE - o oie e v o o mimimieins o6 mmmnieia o 3 omaisian oo Bine oo cmmn st s prmmen g pows 1
21 3313 Screw (1/8 =44 X3.4)- -« cvvvenenenenn ... [T 3> 2 1
22 22566 Upper Looper Bar, Complete Set- - - - -« -« v onvnuen.. Pr—r Gl (W) 556 c v 55 snmmnssas 1
23 21704 Upper Looper Bap: « - + ssnssssis supnnnes wusmns Wil s s s smmm s s muREEE & o8 1
24 20320 Upper Looper Bar Guide- - -+ + « +« v+ v vvenennennn. J Y LA 1
25 17 Ol WiCk + « v v v e e e e e e e e e E - A S S S RPN PP 4
26 203 O Witk 205 cusnncs suseens e TEERnanE s s Famness e e ; PR e REEREE Y A 1
27 22854 Upper Looper Bar Guide Bushing -« .- - ..-........ PSR T s Spmge s v 0 23 wmmwmnn v » 1
28 3632 Screw (1/4—40X10) « -« vttt ERD o ee e 2
29 243 O Witk « vsesmunvropmahesvssmnnnpnnss swsnss GHINEoRe 8 65 ¥Ran s 6 5 RESRERS § 5 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




27

Z6100-C,6100-C-10,6102-C,6102-C-10(2)

Z6102-C,6102-C-10 Z6100-C-10,6102-C-10

A

18

et 54

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

p—




27

Z6100,-10 - Z6102,-10 EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) YTEFNERBR(2)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ¢ 4 Regq.
1-1 22230 Presser Foot, Complete Set (C5) « + « -« v v vv v BT (8) (C5) v .vvv i 1
1'2 22218 " " " 0" (C7) ................. ” (C7) sswmisossswmmss 1
2 22225 Presser Foot (Upper). -+« -« v oo 0 G ) I AR U S Sy 1
3 4351 Screw (9/64—=40X7) + s 55 s 4> vuswives ansnensn BT ot s swmmus s b5 wman s i 1
4 22226 Presser FOOt CONNECtOr - « « + « « « v o v oo v e e v e v FTIEEME vconen s s s 1
5 4149 Screw (1/8 —d44 X2 )+« v v v v et i 12 35 A0, PSR 3
6 22227 Presser Foot (Front) - -« -+« c oo oot cien B (BT ¢ smmmmen v s simomnmnas 1
7 22228 Presser Foot (Re@r). - - « -« « oo v v v vi i i ey BT () o coorvenns s 1
8-1 22224 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (C5) - -« -« -« oot ITCECE BL) ol ol winiimagle Mt oo 1
8-2 22237 " " " v (CT) s wwmais s mnmms i w CT Yol v 3 waEE i ik s ER P wEeY 8 1
9 9730 Screw (1/8 —44 x4.5)- -« ve v RS cve e e o |
10 22229 Presser Foot Spring (Large) - - « -« v o v oo vv v v, FBT/CR (K e o eeeeoe ey 1
11 20577 Double Chaining Looper « =+ -+« + -+t SR —iX s swss s s s wmamn s s 1
12 21757 Lower Looper - -+« + st v v v oo B | A AR 1
13 229222 Main Feed Dog « -+« « vt tmvvetmenneneoins Y oo 1
14 22223 Differential Feed Dog ......................... BIEEY - v v i e 1
15-1 22220 Stitch Plate (C5)« -+ <+ v+ v v v v ve e et SR (C5) « -« e v v v v |
15-2 22235 " i (CT)eve e e # (C7) + oo v v oeononannens 1
16 21756 Upper Looper- « -+ - <+« e oo v o |/ < e 1
17 21752 Spreader- - - - -+« - o e EZPUY: oo wmmavsiowmmwa s 1
18 22574 Felt Stay Unit - - - - -+ -+« v v e, A9 T PET (B8) - -0 oo 1
19 219 Fell o v o e e e e S S 7 S 1
20 22578 Needle Guard (Rear) (Double Chain Stitch) . ........ A9HBr (B) - 1
21 4131 Screw (1/8 —44X6) - -+ - -+ v oo, JERS ses s vmmmes oo smmovsnss 1
22 22577 Needle Guard (Rear) Holder - - -« -+« oo, 4982y (%) BEE .- 1
23 4352 Screw (9/64—40X11.3) - cccvmeenmeenneennn.. (BSOS o i s s nammunass anmadnss 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




28

erior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

N
4._p

1
1
1

5
5
3

S

From the library of:

»»»»»

“K’, “KT’, “KR’! DEVICE

“C”DEVICE




28

”C” & € n’ ”KT”, uKRn .DEV]CE « C ” , &« K » , «“ KT »” &U &“@ K R ” :!-*!:E

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description an % Req.
1 33925 Regulator, Complete Set . . .. ....... ... L¥ab—% (M) ............. 1
2 33928 Pressure GOUEE: = « « s wwws s s 5 sssa s 6 6 500 aiasssas AV R TR, o 1
3 6905 Wood Screw (5.1 x20) . ... .. ... TLE 3700, O . SIR I 2
4 10310 Venturi Tube, Complete Set « - - - - -+ -« e oo v i RUyFay—F @) ... 1
5 33940 Hose Band (3/8inch) - -+~ v v oo evveenanaeeenn. R=RNF(3/842F) .o vv. 1
6 33931 Mouth-Piece, Complete Set (PT 1/8 inch) - - - -+ -- -+ . Abb—toaqb @ (1 /842F) |
7 33949 Mouth-Piece, (PT 1/8 inch) - - - - - <+« v vvevvenunnns RbU—bTa v b (1/847F) - 1
8 33951 Pipe Holder <« s s + s wnis o s s slima's s s s msimman 5 o v dlm a0 (1= 1022 13 17 - A g e 1
9 33950 INTIE L« o ciotio s ndiol ole wimtout i o s o s mi ot ol Vale ot ot iouses 2o & o oial lagion w F g P oewmew e s e e e e 1
10 33953 Air Valve, Complete Set - -« = -« rmveeennan IFNXNT (M) oo v 1
11 33938 Collar for 33937 - - - . . oo cv i e ITTINTHBSRAS — o oo v e et 1
12 5040 Screw (11/64—40x8.5) . ...« cv oo RS i oo ... .. W 5
13 33937 Return Spring for Air Valve Stopper - - - - -+« -+« ... TN TEBISR -+ oo 1
14 33936 Holder for Air Valve . .. .« o oo i v i i iiiini i TPV TEAFE - cvvvee e 1
15 33935 Air Valve Stopper. . . .. ... . i LY b 8 T R, 1
16 334 IO b3 o o B T o RSy S el R PP 1
17 5505 Screw (11/64—40X16) -« v v vvvev v meneeennnnn DB R e wm 4w s sagmrma a4 55 88 s 1
18 33934 AP VElUes s s 0 s viwwa o 5 v wwS e & 3w e E® S 65 88w TTFININT v e e e 1
19 33941 Nylon Hose (§4)- « « « o v o vviiieiiii e FAAIIR=Z (PA) cvvvvenenns 2
20 33932 Joint, for Single Head. . - . . .. .. ..o, TSadvh (vl BoBOHER) 1
21 339039 Hose Band (Y4 inch) -+« -« » - s e oo o eee oo R—=ZNX R (1 /4L IF) e 3
22 33942 Nylon Hose (¢ 12) « -+« vt ve v on.n FAQUR—=R (P12) + ++ oo v 1
23 33933 Three Pronged Joint, for Plural Heads - - - -+ -+« .- EXTaq b (Zooh2BLLtosER) 1
24 21929 “K” Device, Complete Set -+ - -+« otee. CKTER (B) - e 1
25 20904 Suction Pipe, Complete Set - -« + -+« v v v v, AT (RE) -+ v v v v 1
26 20900 Suction Pipe- - - -+« -« v o o v it i i e s MRAAGEARER - - - - e 1
27 20910 Lower Trimming Knife - -+« -+« v oo veiinin . FF ocove ettt 1
28 20895 Upper Trimming Knife -« -« oo, BF csmmnne  sompmpws o0 s 5w 1
29 33575 Lower Trimming Knife Spring - -+« <« v oo veneee. FFICR v vvrremeniaean 1
30 33588 Trimming Knife Holder Pin « - <+« « e v v vveneneenn.. b T 1
31 5036 Screw (1/8 —44X5.6)« « - vvvvevernuennnnannsn. HERSD e v venienionanaas A |
32 4236 Screw (8/32—56X4.2) -+« JERS c e 1
33 21675 Air Defence Rubber - « - <« v v v v e v i i i it EERUBSIE T L crvsr e 1
34 21918 Cloth Plate (“K” Device Only)- « -+« + -« o oot e v it SRRTU—b ("K"EBOB) " * *° 1

35 2091 7 CIOth Plate Fabric Guide ....................... sazxTL— bm;m L I IR NS

36 20959 Cloth Plate Fabric Guide Support + -+« ¢+ +o oo 0T U— PHREAEMAER - 1
37 4314 Screw (1/8—44x5.6) -+« - v, ERS srr e 1
38 4437 Screw (11/64—d40X10)-+ -« v veorvneenenneannnn RS +rrr e 1
39-1 20912 Suction Plpe COVEr ¢ s w5 sl s svmmma® o3 cmuses sis s 5 BRAGE R S— o s s s 1
39-2 20896 " " w  (Large Mouth) (EXTRA) - -+« -+ - - o (EQ)UEER) - - 1
40 4358 Screw (9/64—40x5.6) . .- oo ii i IR s or et 2
41 33593 Lower Trimming Knife Pushing Plate « - -+« -+ -+ - TFTHERISR © - ccncsrr e 1
42 7616 Screw (1/8 —44 x4.2)« -+ vvvrvrevinimeneennn. BERS cco e 1
43 21738 Feed Mechanism Cover «+ «+ «+ s oo v oo ot veanaennns ®y BHIG— st 1
44 1202 Screw (9/64—40X6.6) <+« +vv ot et IR s ve e 1
45 33581 Guide Holder Connection for Lower Trimming Knife: - - FHHA FEFE: « - - - vt 1
46 7609 Screw (9/64—40X9) -« -+ o e GRS oo e 1
47 20928 Guide Holder for Lower Trimming Knife - - ......... FRAA KRR o rvrree e 1
48 3348 Guide Pin for Lower Trimming Knife -+« +«-«++... BURD v e 1
49 1196 Screw (1/8—44X6) «+ v v oo v v vt JERS c v v et a e 1
50-1 21802 Stitch Plote (A8): « »svwssrssusasnsssasunnss vunn GHR (A3) *rrrrrrr s 1
50-2 21803 “ w FADes v v smm s sy mEEEE §§ s REEELL EF B CABF esEREs i snuBERs s 6o 1
503 21814 i (AB) R inmT 1
504 21815 d (AB) # " CRBY vemen v vmmpm sy 1
51-1 20914 Stitch Plate (C5). . . o« oo o vttt i inne e BHR (C5) +-vvvr oo rmrosmsocns 1
51-2 22076 S (o) T b (GG e 1
51-3 20909 " " (C7) ............................. ” (C7 ) .................. l
52-1 22895 Stitch Plate (Y3). « v v v it it it GHE (Y3) - rrrrrrrrrennens 1
52-2 22896 " 0 (Y4)e o e v (Y4) e 1

53 207 pfihRBRISERY Bt Superior Sewing Machitfe & @upply LLC 1




29

“KT” “KR> DEVICE(2)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“KT”, uKR » DEVICE (2) “« K T ” . &« K R ” %ﬁ(z)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description LT % Req.
1 24303 TOD COURE - v v+ v = = wiviinivie o viwimivmimse (o o aiw atwiisl oo o 4wt ie EBrt— v v s sl s 1
2 4132 Screw (15/64—28 x14) -« oo v i i T2 o T ARt iR ]
3 23191 Solenoid Stay (“KR™ Device only). . ............... YLJ4FRF4 (“KR"ERoz) - 1
4 532 VIOTITIR o ond B hdthoeo. IR O A TR S e R S L I 4
5 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) . -« -« vt AR TS 5 a0e 5 BB e ¢ B e )
6 36133 Cord Clamp ($84). - - « o v v it T ROS YT e e et 2
7 11840 Connector Case. - « « « « v v v o v ottt e e = R 1
8 11841 Connector Case . Lid « s« : i wvmusiasomupmnsis wmssa ARG G RPE e 1
9 550 Washer: .« « . o vvimumo s s smmmn s 2 ¢ s wmins £ 3 v 0 mmE Dy e rr o r e 2
10 4440 Screw (11/64—40%x8.3) -+« v v v, RS o e e 3
11 4352 Screw (9/64 — 40 x 11_3) ........................ ERD c e e e e 1
12 335 Nut for 36133, 94491. . . . . . .« oo i i it e Fropills siw s s vwmmm s 8 5w e 3
13 94491 Cord Clamp (¢ 3.4)- - - - -« v v vt v i it N RO FUT e vcivias vis oo wmiie 4
14 1175 Screw (9/64—40x8) - - - -« o v it N R Er R ERET. TR T 2
15 542 Washer. « « o« o e v ommin s s s ovmnsosssonmminnsswssns DwpDgpen s oo vinsioeesonoes 2
16 9853 Screw (11/64—40%x6.5) - -« « - oo v i e 15 27 I AP R e 1
17 11888 Photoelectric Switch, Comp[ete Selo: 5 s wnimFms s 5 sl KMRAwF (M) - - vr e 1
18 4404 Screw (3/32—56x5.1) -+ vv ey HERS v 2
19 23175 Safety Plale s » s somwie s o wwimmmio v 8 5 G WmswEs s 86 e P A H =R et 1
20 23495 Cloth Plate- - + + « « « « « o ottt et et ittt st s e es e AORXATU—PF v ittt 1
21 24301 Cord Stay (Small). -« « v o v vttt D BT w6 5 v s mn s § 5§ s 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




30

“KT” “KR> DEVICE(3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




30

“KT”, “KR” DEVICE (3) “KT”, “KR”%&#&(@3)
Ref. Parts Amt,
No. No. Description B % Req.

1 23179 Magnet Holding Ring Unit -« - -+« vovveonen.. TRy b () oo 1

2 7609 Screw (9/64 —_ 40)( 9) ......................... _I_I-_* I A 2

3 9209 Screw (11/64—40X9) - - -+ v v vevevneneueeernnn. e 2] SO R N S e S0 . - i 1

4 11323 Control Box’ Complete Set ...................... ﬁ'liﬂﬁl (m) ................ 1

5 1 1 709 Control Box Stay ............................. ﬁ“w;ﬂw HDRAZTFA v v e v oo mn oo 2

6 6910 Wood Screw (6‘8 X 26) ......................... RRU e v rv e 4

7 21539 IC Unit Supporting Plate: « « -+« ¢« « v oot ettt o io oo ICEBBRIT - - - - n v v v ve e e 1

8 11880 IC Unit (DN834) ............................. R—JVIC (R) - - - v e 1

9 5506 Screw (11/64—40x8) ......................... ERD v o 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




31

“KR” DEVICE(4)

1

® &

H

olor UL

(6]

(-]

~

‘Dm

4

0

-
w

s
o

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




31

“KR” DEVICE (4) for Z6000 “KR” #%mJ|(4)

Ref. Parts Amit.
No. No. Description LN 2 Req.
1 22690 Thread Tension Release, Complete Set - - - -« - -« ... ... FEXER M) ... ... 1
2 33806 Thread Tension Spring Cap (G)- -+« + -+« v v v v oo v onn FAFARFr o T (D)@ . ... - 3
3 33890 Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - « -« -+« o oo e FRBEFFo bEIYEX. 7
4 20103 Thread Tension Spring -« -« -+« oo v, HRUBF/NR o oo 2
5 33807 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G): « -« - -+« oo v FBFRFL 0T (FI@) -0 - - - 3
6 286 Felth () S O] 5w« 5 = mmpr Bs ¢+ w0 mas s s pom e w ol <ol T b (B) - v vvvve i 6
7 31111 Tension Disc - « -+« + v o e v vttt e vmon oo naionsas SREFM - - - - e e 14
8 7904 Tension POSt « + = =5 s siwsmie s i3 wonmles s s samamne s s LS R L R 6
9 36853 Tension Disc Eyelet « « + -« oo v vv v BTSSR - cvvvrssennsnnnnns 2
10 23186 Thread Tension Release Supporting Board: - - - -+ - -+ - - . FEAE - 1
11 1396 Screw (11/64—40 x 4.5) -« - r v 1 3 T T 3
12 4151 Screw (11/64 — 40X 8.5) -+« -+ vrrrrnrrnssonnnns ARSI RS c e e 3
13 23188 Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet - - < - -+« =« -« ooecvenn MFSmeeE- - - - -0 oo e 1
14 4358 Screw (9/64— 40X 5.6+« +v v e HEE D v s smmun s6 s s mmmmmme s & s 2
15 11839 Thread Tension Release Solenoid - -+« -+« «««+ -« oo e o JUIAE e 1
16 14 Washer- « « « « -« ¢ o e o o it i i i i ettt i e it L I 4
17 9994 Scré (M3 —0:5 xB)s » +=% 64 ¥ 5 aswuis o+ 65 ¥asmass s TESRATE o v shs o wigias § 3 b e R B 2
18 23189 Solenoid Cover: s s s wuwis s s 5 S®wsm s 4,8 8 G Ees & 5% VUIAEDIS— o co i v vvoennss 1
19 9995 Screw (M3 —0.5X5). « o v vvnuenie i, ER D e e 2
20 5128 Solenoid Connecting Pin . .. ................... VUIAFIEEE Y « oveeeen e oo 1
21 21 NUtsnoss s s Sw@amss JEB6E 68 $aaWEN 5868 BEHFEES 60 Fy b i vonmens e s ymumEe s s s 2
22 32971 Solenoid Spnng .............................. YUV IABRICRe e e e 0t ev vt onnnas 1
23 23187 Thread Tension Release Link -+« -+ v« v« vt v v vvvenen. REBAYDY oo 1
24 6092 Betelr (1/8 — A4 %) « » suwwwes s wwsm et 8 o g wmaw s ¢4 1 e T 1
25 330 Ty e S PACE R, SRR . T AR s ¢ 3]s s s r als B 5 8 1
26 23186 Thread Tension Release Plate Guide - - - .- .. ... ... .. RBATEHAR oo 1
27 4312 Seretw (1/8 — 24 X T.9): sosnidss ssmwnisss snmen i ERS s b svww e vy s nunmme s 1
28 331 NUEE S Wi onesmwrs s wommme s s Bomn®ess guumass s Fog sse s mumessss smamaiss 1
29 23190 Thread Tension Release Plate. . - - . - -+« . oo oo i v it HABART -+ v vvvrr e 1
30 20102 Thread Tension Spring- - - « « -+« « v e oo vn e oeuenonn. FBETFICR cr e 3
31 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet - - .« -« oo oo ve ... BFARE « o oo v et e 4
32 496 SDUCEE v A2 senlbchs s wwiBsEs o5 napnEe s 8 omans: s ZA—HL ;i aNEEE S BREREE R 4
33 9853 Screw (11/64—40X6.5) + «« c v v vveennnnnann... [T 2 1
34 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) - + -« « v v e v v v i e, IEFARF T (B)@AE) e 4
35 20132 Thread Tension SPring- - - « <« « <« v et e v iviun e, FRMMTIRR o« cwom ads mawames s 1
36 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W). . .............. F2EF A xFr T (F)@A)- - - - 4
37 178 Felt (W) (25mm) -« - -« o oottt i e ens Tz b (B) +vcv v 4
38 177 Felt (W) (LOMIM) « - v vee e eee e eaee O N 4
39 21001 Tension Disc Eyelet ........................... BFERIE - v v 1
40 22655 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large)- - - -« «+ « v oo v vvereeenn. BEFERE (K)rcvo e 1
41 30255 Thread Tension SPring- - - -+« <« v e e et eennenn FIBTFINR oo i 1
42 4125 Tension Post: : oo swws s s vansisss swmninesessssmns HRIBFH - - - o 1
43 340 NUL - oo ettt et et et et e e e Frg Ree e 3

GE) (G) B, (W) @dateziEblEd,
NOTE: (G)- - - Green colored, (W) - - White colored.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




32

“KR” DEVICE(5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



“KR” DEVICE (5) for Z6020 “KR” % (5)
Ref. Pparts Amt.
No. _No. Description an £ Req.
1 22689 Thread Tension Release, Complete Set + + -+ -+ -- - FBAEE (M) 1
2 33806 Thread Tension Spring Cap (G) =+ -+« oo FBFARFr T (D@ - - - - 4
3 33890 Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - -« - HRUFFy PEVIEX . o oo 9
4 20103 Thread Tension Spring + =« + v+ s s orassreseons FRIMTINTE wvam s s wvwwmesn s e v 3
5 33807 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- -+« -+ .- FAFNRRFroT (FXE)---- - - - 4
6 286 Felt (G) (1.O0mm)- - -« v v v vemnmeennneennn. Fxdb b (BB 5 i v venwnias v s s 8
7 31 1 11 Tension Disc ............................... %:;m .................... 18
8 7904 Tension POSt =+« + « <= ot oo anomenessosnanasos 2 8
9 36853 Tension Disc Eyelet - -+« - - - R I PIFERITT - o ccrrvreme e 3
10 23185 Thread Tension Release Supporting Board: - - - - - - - - - - EN 2 £ - U 1
11 1396 Screw (11/64—40Xx4.5) -+« - cv v v T s S 0 s T e e 3
12 41561 Screw (11/64—40x85) . .« oo v v vvvi i FBABBUFT RS o vmee e 3
13 23188 Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet - - - -« -« voovonenn. RMFaWmahLeill- - oo - oo v ovm e 1
14 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) -« - v ov e M dius D SR & SESTEans I, I 2
15 11839 Thread Tension Release Solenoid - - - - -« - -+« .o YUIA R cvevevennooanneean 1
16 14 Washer -Gk ialeic s st nmmn i ¢ 5 3 Balais 3 68 s nuwmw £.4.8 5 90 I U R 4
17 9994 Screw (M3 —0.5X8)- -« v vveuinenenenennnnnnns e 1 NN 2
18 23189 Solenoid Cover . - « - -« vt v ittt e e DU LA KBICE— o o wwaienie b e 1
19 9995 Screw (M3—0.5x5)-++++nvrermrsmnenncenee.. AER S s e w5 s e RS S AR 2
20 5128 Solenoid Connecting Pin + -+« + v v v eneneenn . YL IAREEELY -« «vcevvennen 1
21 21 NGIERY o Do e e et ol e caise o o o onmtiossaisisze o (s o addorse GRHe s o il Sy (bom 3 ot BiEL L = S e 2
22 32971 Solenoid Spring - - - -+« o h i i i e e YUIARISR e evvevaaaesn 1
23 23187 Thread Tension Release Link - - « - -+« v v oo v vivinn SAPA Ut s o5 s wdumnrs |
24 6092 Screw (1/8 — 44 x4) » -+ v vv v s or e TESRES - wmtwimim o ¢ 0 mimsrommns o |
25 330 NUE: » lowaloinse o 8 smisis o s 0 i o F 68 o ¢ 8 mw S hmn &5 mw Fag b oot 1
26 23186 Thread Tension Release Plate Guide - -+ -+« -+« -+« -« FREEABAA B e e 1
27 4312 Screw (1/8 —44X7.9) «« v, TR  vawee s s wmmms o s s s 1
28 331 INTIL - « o oimiioom niie e o s wcnibimlin oS § % w5 BTIES 5 § 8 it mpnieie v @ 8 Faygp e e 1
29 23190 Thread Tension Release Plate - « « -« + + « v v v v v v v e v e vn REBAT - v 1
30 20102 Thread Tension Spring:- « -+« « « « v« v oo et innn HIBFICR cocev e 3
31 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet - - - -« -+« v oo, BFLRE - v rceronotienans 5
32 496 SDACEr « « « « e e b o - RSN AP 4
33 30255 Thread Tension Spring - - « -« « oo v v ve e SRIBFICR - v vt e e 1
34 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) - -+« -« oo, AEFRRE 9T (B)E) - - 5
35 20132 Thread Tension SPring- « « + « -« v e v e e v e i invenerun FIEFICER «von e v o omaneas oo 2
36 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W) . .. ............ FEFARFr 0T (FI(E) - - 5
37 178 Felt (W) (25mm) -+« vvvvemvronnnennennnnas Tl b (B) +ccvcreveraesenns 5
38 177 Felt (W) (1.0mm) « -+« cvvvvnveeneneenannnns TxIUb () -+ cverevecnnonan 5
39 21001 Tension Disc Eyelet - - -+« v v vvve v, i 1
40 22655 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large): -« -« <+ «ccovvueveenns BIFERE () »orrrvmmmneann 1
41 4125 Tension POSt - « « « « « « c o ot ot ot it in o e et onaas FRHEFE. ... e 1
42 340 NUE -« o v ettt e ettt e e e e Fu b oo 3

GE) (G) B, (W) @datitiblEd,.
NOTE: (G)- - - Green colored, (W)- - - White colored.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




33

“MT2”DEVICE (1)

11
1-2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




33

“MT2” DEVICE (1) “MT 2 " %iEW0)
Ref. Pparts Amt,
No. No. Description &R % Req.
1-1 23414 “MT2" Device, Complete Set. . .................. “MT2 "%R (M).............
1-2 23457 “MTI12” - O - T T s “MTI12" # o e v 5
2 22653 Solenoid Cover. . . . -« v oo i it i VUL BRI eev v oo e vvnwinn
3 5624 Screw (M4—0.7x10(56.6)) .. .- oo, HERS v ¢ sonmmms & 55 mumEEs 85
4 22687 Anti-vibration Plate for Solenoid Cover. . ........... YU FRUIEARR - oo oo e e
5 532 Washer: <5 aimiis 3 5 % BREE & 58 0 B Famsein o 0 n i Badiad o5 (5 ST P R PR
6 4353 Screw (964 =40 XT) vvnwws s vsmmwnnisssnmuness (EESas v svssassss sasaossss
7 23381 Cord Clamp (910.6). . . oo oo oo ittt = [ O, R0 O
8 322 NUEAR 8 s 05 § @R aEa 8 5 6 om0 § 6 e o § | T
9 226652 Solenoid Supporting Plate - . .. .. ................ AP I Ty
10 4132 Screw (16/64—28 x14) -« -« v v v v v e, (ERSS o avemsasarnnonsenns
11 11760 Solenoid. . . ... v v o RS G B s TA VD AT T PR o
12 187 Fiber CUSRiON. « - - -« o o oo v et ettt it e i e BT s s s 4 summunn s 43
13 5127 Screw (11/64—40x22(7)) - -« v v v v, Tt R N
1 4 340 NUL - v 5 55 s motie s s Sl B Edicd 515 3 RBEE®a8 3 s bls S ¥ 6 o & P R T
15 23453 Solenoid Spring ............................. DRV N 2 5 S
16 26312 Solenoid Spring Stopper Collar. - - - - - -« ... .o VUIARIREA DS — oo oo v o v
17 3312 Screw (1/8—44X3.4). .- oo i i NS ot O T
18 20088 Solenoid Support Stay. . . . ... VUIARBUSIRET -+ v - v v e
19 5038 Screw (11/64—40%x8) «c i .o vovnniinoassnonnin AE S ans 5 slas e may 58 bEEARE §
20 23375 Solenoid Support - .. ... .. ... i it i YUJARBUTER -+ - vvveee e
21 4635 Screw (1/4—40x14) ... ..ot | B2 ST G R
22 35208 Solenoid Connecting Lever- . . . . -« ..o, YU IABRUIC= e v oottt vvannns
23 21484 Upper Knife Connecting Plate . .. ................ AR + - v v e
24 568 Rubber Cushion - - - . .« oottt BEET A - v v e
25 6068 Screw (9/64—40X5) -« oo v it e RS ww s vwmme s s s wuwms
26 33206 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet ............ SEBIN—sSERYRGE e

NOTE: Ref. No. 1 — Parts No. 23414 and 23457 for MT2 and MT12 and MT12 Devices, Complete Set
respectively is composed of all parts Ref. No.2 to 26 on this page and No. 1 to 37 on
next page.

(i¥) Ref. No. 1 (Parts No. 23414% 1¥23457) MT 2 R OMT 124 & (1) 3. Ref. No. 2
~26B Uk =— JDRef. No.1 ~37TE THEENhE T,

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




34

“MT2” DEVICE(2)

20

21

\

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MT2” DEVICE (2)

“MT 2 " &iE(2)

Ref.
No.

—
—_ OV NOANAEWN -

(S ey e e e e Y e
OV NHLWN

[SX S ST S
oW =

W
[=RN-N0 RN No V)]

W W w
W =

34-1
34-2
35
36
37

Parts
No.

23400
23374
5098
23367
4353
23364
1203
23369
23368
3637

23371

1331
23361
23220
23370
23399

1230
23372
23373
94491

11763
22410
538
9150
11967
20989
9993
35719
9995
2

488
35722
23406
119564
11959
11709

6910
23395

Description an &
T‘rlmming Deuice' Complete Set: v v v i i XA Z§’ (B) --cccrcennn
Upper Knife Driving Lever « -+ -« <t cvvvreuennn TR 25 5 05 55 T i
Screw (9/64 —40X10) « -+« v+ cvv e erocneneenn. HER S o wss s v mmmnn o
Upper Knife Holder Stay (Rear) « - -+ -+« EXRTT (B): oo vvao e
Screw (9/64— 40X T) -+« o+ oo v bR sca i s nsman ioe
Upper Knife Holder -+ -+« »«+ =« cvceveoccansnnes B RE e s s w5
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 4.5) ........................ 1 3 I
Upper Knife Spring - -« «« -+ ot vteereaasucnonns ERICR. 555 s ogwan s
Upper Knife Spring Collar- -« « « « ««« v v vvvnenennn EAAN S s s powmansiss
Screiw (178 —44 R 28J- « <+ vw=rneorennvasseoamun T 5 S
Fabric Giiide : : s »wmw s s 2 s@was o5 50 @ gmu s & § o0 ® 66 saRTrv—bHERN- - .-
Serew (9/64 — 40 x 3‘8) ........................ [ - 3 A T
Upper Knife- - <+« <+ voevvesossnocasensnnons EAR cvee e
Upper Knife Rubber Cushion-- -« -« -«ctoveneens EXZH g iresvics s
Lower Knife ................................ TFTAR ¢ 60 v e noes
Lower Knife Fabric Guide- - + + + + + + « + c c o v e vt v v TF Zmiwﬂi ...........
Screw (3/32 —56X8.8)++ «vv ot rra T o D P
Fabric Guide (Small)- - -+« « -« - o o e v ai BHAE (UN)e o oo v v v v e vns
Feed Mechanism Cover - - - - « « « ¢ v e v v it i v unenn EYBBIC— o e mvamnss e
Cord Clamp (¢3.4). . .« - oo i it A—=KHISUT oo v ie v i
Manual Switch, Complete Set - - -+« + v evrenennn AL F () vvovrroeeo
Switch SUPPOrt- -« + <+« v v v v AL o FRHR - - e e
Washer: « - « « « ¢ v ot o et it i it i i i et e e e Ty ov v ee oo
Screts '(1T/64 =40 x 11} « » »»us s + 5 » o womidie S5l wwn (ERES nw s s 5w mem e Hh
Mannal Switch « -+« « « ¢« « « o ot e e i et et e e RA gF oot
Manual Switch Cover -+« « « « ¢ e et o vt ot e vt e v AL g FHIN— + oo v v e e
Screw (M3 — 0.5 x 16) ......................... IERY v e e i
Manual Switch Plate - - -+« « « « « « o e e i i v v i i it AL GFHP oo
Screw (M3——0'5 x5) .......................... IERY cvevee i
Spnng Washer- - « « + -« oo v e ot ittt i it et i e e RTYIHTy P
N < ¢ o civmnio o o0 wmm s o o nmem s o o o wainiam s s o o s b a0 O I PN
Cord Bushlng ............................... = Bl Sy ) e R
Cloth Plates <« s «+ vamo s 58 smmusssss sanassss s A= S i Ve N
Control Box, Complete Set (MT2) - - -+« .« MTHIEER (8) (MT2) - -
" I (MT]Z) ............... ” ” (MT12) R
Control Box Stay - « - -+« -« v v vttt HARYIRRASFA v e v e
Wood Screw (6.8 x26) - -« v v oo i it > - L5
Stitch Plate Stay. - -« o v v e v eree e s =

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

34

..... 1
..... 2

..... 2

..... 1

..... 4




35

“MT2” DEVICE(3)

Z6000-A Z6000-C

Z6020-AY Z6020-YX Z6100-C

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MT2"” DEVICE (3) MT 2 " %#&(3)
Ref. Parts Amt.
No.  No. Description fh % Req.
1-1 23419 Stitch Plate (A3) - <+ -« - v oo BHE - - - e
1-2 23420 e (Ad) - - o oo W B Tammn i s RARENE B sE
1-3 23421 ' (AB) v v e @ e e v wmeas s e wee e s s
14 23422 " (AB) -+ v v P N R
2-1 23423 Stitch Plate (C5) ............................. GHT - oo e
2-2 23424 - (ol B e el e et € s et i m s e en s &
2-3 23425 e (C7)e v e oo H e e e H 8 e b e e e e e
3-1 23426 Stitch Plate (Y3) - -+ -« v v v oo, BHE - v et
3-2 23427 " (Yd)o o o v oov oo G E s v ammie sle s welwwint oy s s e
4 23432 Stitch Plate (A4) -+ - -+ - -+ oo BHE c vt
5 23428 Stitch Plate (AY6) -+ - <+« n v vveee e BHE - e
6 23429 Stitch Plate (YX4) -+ - v v vovviviiannny HE - v vt
7-1 23430 Stitch Plate (C5)- + « « « v v e v eeee oo i GHE - cc e
7-2 23431 0 (o7 T = o AN R s S B 6 DD

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




...,  —— —

36

“MU4”, “MU5” DEVICE(1)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MU4”, “MUS5” DEVICE (1) “MU4”, “MUB” #EF(QO)
Ref. Parts Amit.
No. _No. Description & £ Reg.
1 23380 Solenoid Coter: +5 x5 i s 35 sismac i s Lo mmmaes is s nan VYU IABEDIS— o i vvnnseecsns 1
2 5624 Screw (M4 —0.7x10(5.6)) -+« «+vovvvevuneeennnn LEERIEE cpimie v s s 3wy & 6 8 5l 6
3 11987 Cord Clamp (UL Type) - -+« e vt vvivenn aA—kKSy7 (ULB) . -+ v v v v v i n 1
4 4352 Screwy (964 — 40 % T1.8) « = =wxs s+ + smwans vassswan IR st s 3 5 mas mes 588 5 s mEs 1
5 335 NUl: come o8 s s pasioe s 5§ @ oawn s s S wmmes s s o e w Rl R s 1
6 22687 Anti-vibration Plate for 11941 ... ... ... .... ... PP S 15152 I 1
T 532 Washer: =+ s s s sames s sappnisi s wuames s i BoyEs b R A T PP TR 3
8 4353 Seretts [F/68 =ADRTF) + s #5wne - s wromusns s mnynes SRR B e s e g1z wwwmnn 85 83w 3
9 36133 Cord Clamp (¢ 8.4)- - - -+« oo oo i i A—RYSYT oo erecnearonesn 1
10 4132 Screw (15/64—28 x14) -« v v v v iiii HERE wisme v nam g s s s s 2
11 22652 Solenoid Supporting Plate - - - -+« <« e YUIJARETIER -+ vrvvver e 1
12 11941 Solenoid -+ - -+ vttt e et et e s g+ 5 evmmasass samumes 1
13 5127 Solenoid Connecting Rod Pin- -+ -+« + oo vvveeenn.. 16 2
14 187 Fiber Cushion - - -« «««+ oot ee et onnteessosnsns BT 7 A= c v v oo ee i i 4
15 340 VTIFo g o b 0 0 G R R SO S SR S Fy b e i e e 4
16 23453 Solenoid Spring ............................. JUIABIKR o vmvevviee e l
17 26312 Solenoid Spring Stopper Collar - -+« - -+« -« cvven .. VU I RISRIEA BT — o vvvvevnn 1
18 3312 Serett (/B — AL X FA) wvnsom v v e e AEEIED o e « 5 st & st i T 2
19 20988 Solenoid Support Stay -« - - -« et YU A KRBT - -+ oo v v v - - 1
20 5038 Screw (11/64—40X8) « v v v v TSRS e s s 6 soneim s o v 4w nmmEs 2
21 23375 Solenoid Support « - -+ e VIVWEE 0 ORI I IR 1
22 4635 Screw (1/4—40 X 14)- - - -+ - v v v en o [ 1
23 35298 Solenoid Connecting Lever- -+« « -+« c v vt v veeven.. VLA Bt somaasssssmuns 1
24 21484 Upper Knife Connecting Plate - - - - -« « -« - o ovvne. LA RTEERR e 1
25 568 Rubber CUshion - - - - « « « =« v v v e vt ie e it eieens 17,7 -1 I A R P 2
26 6068 Screw (9/64—40X5) « v v vv e JEESS St e ¢ of s s s b wsE . 2
27 33026 Double Chaining Looper Thread Eyelet - ........... SEW— SRR e 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




37

“MU5” DEVICE(2)

‘(MU4”’

g)-— 21

22

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



37

“MU4”, “MUS5” DEVICE (2) “MU4”", “MUSb " &&E(Q2
Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description an % Req.
1 23410 Trimming Device, Complete Set . -+« +« <o oo e AZER (M) .- ... .0 oo 1
2 23374 Upper Knife Driving Lever « -« <+« «+voveoeuecenen PESS U - & tade shors o5 6la ais o 1
3 5098 Screw (9/64—40X10) + +«+ v v i e AER S o s v s nwmmmm i 83585 . -1
4 23367 Upper Knife Holder Stay (Rear)- - - -+« - covven ExAET (#). - ... I |
5 4353 Screw (9/64—d0XT) -+ -v e TR S50 s & & aomwi s @ wnbwammi D
6 23404 Upper Knife Holder -« « ¢+« v oo vt et EARE «vaomawn vo s oo waese 1
7 1203 Screw (9/64—40 X 4.5)« ++ o vt AR S o v v oaie o oe samwm el s 3
8 23369 Upper Knife Spring ........................... _t)( Z/(* .................. 1
9 23368 Upper Knife Spring Collar- « -« -+ -+« + e s veveevenn EARPS = vewiosvonamnsss 1
10 3637 Screw (1/8 =44 Xx2.5)- -+« vvn e RS e st vt s -1
11 23417 Fabric Guide +++++ "+ vt v vt et HORTU—PHEP: - ccvo v on e 1
12 1331 Screw (9/64— 40X 3.8) «+ v s 15 3 Y . T T T 2
13 23361 Upper Knife ................................. EAR oo 1
14 23220 Upper Knife Rubber Cushion- - - - -+« -+« vevenn .. EARTwoay oo 1
15 23370 Lower Knife -« -« < oo, TFTAR v et e e i i e 1
16 23399 Lower Knife Fabric Guide- - + - - -« « v« v e v v o v e FA RGP + o eocvvvoeeenn 1
17 1230 Screw (3/32 —56X8.8) -t MBS, S e e 3
18 23372 Fabric Guide (Small). - -« -« oo oo i i TEHA N I 5ms s 5 o5 smumnats s s 1
19 23456 BueHon Pipey - wow s visbene w5 & 9mss s s 5 550w s w07 58 AN i s s g p e e O 1
20 23373 Feed Mechanism Cover . .. ..........ouuueeenunn. BUBA I — e e e e 1
21 94491 Cord Clamp (34 + -« vcvevevrucnsetioranesass S BHSYT wesosssmnmnisss 1
22 11926 Manual Switch, Complete Set « ++ +++« - v vo v AL yF (M) - v oo v 1
23 22410 Switch Support - -+« < - i e AL FRUFHR: - - oo 00 v v 1
24 538 Washer- - « « « « e« c et v s et e e s aooaatssseneaonaasa Ly R T T T 2
25 9150 Screw (11/64—40X11) «+«ovvvevvvneeneeneenens GRS S o s s wmmmm s s ss enmunn s s 2
26 23397 Supplementary Switch Support: -+« -+« oo MR A w FEUIR - -+ - v v el 1
27 11928 Supplementary Switch « - -« -+« « v oo i FEIRA wF oo v vnmienenee 1
28 e SCTrell) =5 s s soimw s cjs smmmic s s s Gmmpaesss $o@wes s J o 3> A 2
29 PR NUL v o0 s v wmmmm s wigageen s o vommmmno y s gowwnns s s e R R 2
30 11754 Manual Swith - « - - -« -« ¢ ot et i ettt i it bt s e R g Fr v oo e 1
31 23382 Manual Switch Cover: - « « « « « « « v o vttt e ittt RA TP IS o iw n 0o e a e s o 1
32 9993 Sereth (M3—05 % 1B) ¢ vwnwsssssansnassonasasins I T Y 2
33 35719 Manual Switch Plate - + « « <+« c c o vt et e et o tnanoeen XA FI : veslimn s 56 s @ eEE 1
34 9995 Screw (M3—0.5X5)c« o v oo e iiiiinneneennnn, QB e by S e o 1
35 2 Spring Washer. . « - « « « v oo it i RTFYIT Ty eev et enveenns 1
36 488 BT s it o oA T TP, WA NP P NP | NS T I TT 1
37 35722 Cord Bushing « = v« s vvwwmue s gvmmonisssvansonss A= R Ty Spmsswmen s s ssmwemss 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




38

“MU4”, “MU5” DEVICE(3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MU4”, “MUS5” DEVICE (3)

Ref.
No.

S
CQUOVAONANHEWN =

D) bt ek ot e ek o e
CVOVONNANHAWN =

NN
[

23-1
23-2
23-3
234

25
26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35
36

Parts
No.

11934
23412
23175
11935

4404
11949
23408
23393

4401
94491

542
9853
22404
33932
33939
22392
10310
21451
21450
21456

1892
21457
11943
11944
11945
11946
11930
11975
11974
11973
11709

6910
23395

11933
5506
21539
23179
7609
9209

Description &R %
Photocell Holder Unit - -+ -+« - nvereraneneenn. FEHIR (BR) -« v e e
Cord Stay Plate ............................. = l:ilﬁ .............
Safety Plate - <+ » =+ + v vt FA R — [ mwms s =2 sl g
Emission Catcher Unit - -« -~ meeemnmnnns BRI (B) crr e
Screw (3/32 — 56 x 5_1) ........................ [ - 35 A
Insulating Plate- « - -+« =+« - cov e WEBAUT + - - v m e
Cloth Plate- - -+ + -+« »+ = v st ormemneeatasncetsn, UT-F & 2 7 G
Cord Stay ................................. a- FiI ..............
Screw (9/64 — 40 x 3_2) ........................ .lh*:/. .................
Cord Clamp (9 3.4)- + -+ -+ -« c oo vt A—RHSUT v
WashHer: s swmmm £ 3 3 Bofh ¢ 6 0 8 BEME S § 5 08 S TE 0y § 8 Ty g ormre e
Screw (11/64—40x6.5) - -+ -+~ rvrvrrr e T AR M
Nylon Hose (3.8 x6 x 1000 mm) -« -« FAOUR=R - rrrr e
JOINE + ¢ v v v o v e e i i e i e e D B S I
Hose Band (% "nch) ........................... R=RIS R - oo
Nylon Hose (12 x 18 x1000mm) - - - -+ -+« - v v v e FALOUAR=R rrm e
Venturi Pipe ................................ RUF QUG - v vcmeveee e
Suction Power Control Tube, Complete Set - - - - - .- -. OB HUEEEEF (M) - -
Nylon Hose (12 x16 x50mm)- - -« oo, FAOAUR=R v
Suction Power Control Tube . . .. ... ... ... ... ORE|MEEAE - - e e e e
Screw (1/8—44,(2.9) ......................... 13- 3 2RI
Suction Power Control Tube (Inner)- -« ---«--...... QBB IMHEEL - oo e e
Power Cord (for 100 Voltage) - - - - -+ -+ -« o v ot o vn .. ®|EI— K (100VE) -+
" ( 200 ) e i (2007 ) -+
" ( + 220 L B I IR ” (2207 ) -+
e ( + 380 T R I I - (3807 ) -
Control Box, Complete Set - - - - - <+« « i v SIS (RB)- - - - e
Control Board « +» « + « « « ¢ o 0 0 et v sttt v s s oo aonees MUSIEDIRSR - - - -« =« =0 v - o
Voltage Regulator - - - -+« -+« o o v v ii i FMEEIC: ~ - vvsr e
Power Board: :+ « « « + « « o« ot 0 o st ot ae ittt aee e MUBERRLR - - -
Control Box Stay - - - - - - -« <« -« e v e v et BIER Y I RRFAL e
Wood Screw (6.8 X26) - -+« - v v vt RRY crr e
Stitch Plate Stay ............................. SHRZE T -t nc e
IC Unit (DN834) ............................ HKk—IIC (ﬂ) ............
Screw (11/64—40x8) + -« - -+ oo 1 S A R
IC Unit Supporting Plate- -« -+~ - <+ ovcsovnoeonss ICERBUHEET -
Magnet Holding Ring Unit- -« -+« oo oo i, 2Ry PSS ()
Screw (9/64—40x9) - - -+ oot i RS rr e
Screw (11/64—40x9) -+« v oo iv i RS t e

38

“MU4 ", “MUGb " &iE(3)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

el g




39

“MU4” “MUS”’ DEVICE(4)

Z6000-A4

Z6000-C

Z6100-C

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




39

“MU4”, “MU5” DEVICE (4) “MU4 ", “MUS " &iE(4)

Ref. Parts Amt.

No. No. Description i 4 Req.
1-1 23419 SHlehePlate ({AT)ps x5 515 s messnn s v 3 valgsnsss s GHIBEL oo mis 5 306 Sageiigs & 5 Sinie s 1
1-2 23420 v iy APce. =Rt et P . 8 vl Y e SOSRNON - 1
1"3 23421 I (AS) ............................ W F RERAEE SRt s § & e 1
14 23422 " (AB) wnsnc1sswmmnnn s rdssaesssars 7 1 B e B e b @ b 1 1
2-1 23423 Stitch Plate (C5) + ++ v v vvvrrvnennnneennenon. T RO SN - FS TR - 1
22 23424 " FEG) “vmiss 155 ssmanas s spwnms s was B T I S 1
2-3 23425 . (CT) s mmn s vrssmunen falv slmmun o5 8 x5 o e O U N W W 1
3-1 23426 Stitch Plate (Y3) « -+ v vt v e ein i, B - s e e 1
32 23427 > {Wllgs <5 S spaeamns s 05 SRKAC R s 2 won R T g e Ty 1
4 23432 Stleh Plate (Ad) ==+ v svrsmesssss swnmus vt v nis $iie lewsas o i wEnEna LY 2 BEEA 1
5 23428 Stitch Plate (AY6) 8t 1
6 23429 Stitch Plate (YX4) 5=+ s+ sxwasitosinsmass i'snns BHAR & <520 6 e o s e e b e s 1
7-1 23430 SHHEH Plate (OB -« s« ornmsssh s's sxshus o nans o< NN R 1
72 23431 " 7] U im rvwmms o 51 2 Frmmrey B h s o 1 R o R 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




40

“MU5” DEVICE(5)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MUS5” DEVICE(5) for 26000

Ref. Parts
No. No.
1 23413
2 33806
3 33890
4 20103
5 33807
6 286
7 31111
8 7904
9 36853
10 23185
11 1396
12 4151
13 23188
14 4358
15 11942
16 14
17 9994
18 23189
19 9995
20 5128
21 21
22 32971
23 23187
24 6092
25 330
26 23186
27 4312
28 331
29 23190
30 20102
31 20101
32 496
33 9853
34 20104
35 20132
36 20118
37 178
38 177
39 21001
40 22655
41 30255
42 4125
43 340
44 23191
45 532

(E) (G) (34f{0,
NOTE: (G)- - - Green colored, (W) - - - White colored.

Description

Thread Tension Release, Complete Set
Thread Tension Spring Cap (G)
Thread Tension Spring Bushing
Thread Tension Spring
Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- - - -
Felt (G) (1.0 mm)
Tension Disc
Tension Post
Tension Disc Eyelet
Thread Tension Release Supporting Board

Screw (11/64 —40 x 4.5)
Screw (11/64 — 40 x 8.5)
Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet
Screw (9/64 —40 x 5.6)
Thread Tension Release Solenoid

Scretv (M3—0.5x8)- -+t

Solenoid Cover - - « + « « v v v v v it e e

Screw (M3 —0.5 x5). v« wvcwessonuwnisisnonenss

Solenoid Connecting Pin

.........

Thread Tension Release Link
Screw (1/8 —44 x 4)
Nut
Thread Tension Release Plate Guide

Screw (1/8 — 44 x 7.9) .........................

Nut

Thread Tension Release Plate- - - -+ - -+« + o vttt
Thread Tension Spn’ng .........................

Tension Disc Eyelet
Spacer
Screw (11/64— 40 x 6.5)

Thread Tension Spring Cap (W)« -+ o cvvvesnee e
Thread Tension Spring .........................

Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W)
Felt (W) (2.5 mm)

Felt (W) (LOB)»» « - - »vvws ca s msabunsnyspens

Tension Disc Eyelet
Tension Disc Eyelet (Large)

Thread Tension Spring- -« -« -« ceeeeneuennn..

Tension Post
Nut

Solenoid Stay - -+« v e i
Washer . « « « v o o v i i et e e e e e e e e e e

(W) @ritaz kbl Ed,

...........

...........

...........

...........

.................

Solenoid |Spring. s« = = s mmwsn s s wamEE.g 5 s wnwEE

...........

......................................

...............

..........................

....................................

...............

.....................

......................................

40

“MUBbG " %&(5)

Amt.
i & Req
el ER () .- 1
FEFARFEL T (B - - - 3
FEAFF o PEIVIEA - - oo 7
FRIAFICR o o v e 2
FMF R RFr T (@R - - 3
T2 b (BB s vovoman s vmin 6
|| R 14
2 R 6
PEFERIM + - v rcvv e 2
RBAB e e 1
JERS v o v e 3
HEABBETRY e 3
T ] 20y RS 1
HERS o e 3
‘Jl//’f P .................. 1
Ly R 4
RS v 2
JUIAERIS— o ov e eeieian 1
GERS7 Gima v i ammin A ¥ 5 el ¢ 2
YUIJAFHEBEEY -« vv e v e 1
) R R I 2
YU ABISR - v o e v v eeanonensn 1
SPRBAYDY e 1
RS c v i 1
Fg b e e e 1
RBARHAR - oo oo 1
BERS v 1
P D T P 1
SREAMT - - e 1
S L S 3
BFESHE o vvvmmisssvnnss 4
5 s - P 4
IERS cuwm i 5653 % a 643 8iamds 1
REFAEF 9T (D@ v 4
FEBFNAR. e 1
HAF/ RF vy T (FIE) oo 4
Txibbh (B) cvve i e 4
T b (B)e e e v v iiineen e, 4
BFERE e 1
BFERE (K) - - - vvvve e 1
FBFISR . e e i e e 1
FRETFE. .. e 1
Fayy b wrnmommis s s puw@a ¥ 55 0w 3
GUIABET s s s vammasssims 1
L B 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




41

“MU5” DEVICE(6)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




“MUS” DEVICE (6) for 26020

(i) (G) B&ta, (W) 3t &blEd,

NOTE: (G) - - - Green colored, (W)--- White colored.

Ref. Pparts
No. No. Description
1 23448 Thread Tension Release, Complete Set - - - - - - - -« . . ..
2 33806 Thread Tension Spring Cap (G) - - -« -« oo oo vvve e
3 33890 Thread Tension Spring Bushing - - - -« - -« - oo
4 20103 Thread Tension Spring - -« -« « oo vv i n..
5 33807 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (G)- -« - -+« ...
6 286 Felt {G) (L0 MM« « v mw oo s v wme o v s g s o« s
7 31111 TeNSIONCDIISE: 29 5 5 vt ot ohoil o m ofnins i wie " n oy hims oz o ieim ne s
8 7904 Tension Post +#% s s wsimmm s i s M Fwia &6 o5 R%E 4 438wt
9 36853 Tension Disc Eyelet -« -+« v v oo vovin ...
10 23185 Thread Tension Release Supporting Board- - - - - .. . ...
11 1396 Screw (11/64—d40X4.5) v vrrenmeneeannnn.
12 4151 Screw (11/64—40 X 8.5) - v« vovvvesrocsenennns
13 23188 Tension Disc Auxiliary Eyelet « - - <+« <+« v oo v ov vt
14 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) - vt
15 11942 Thread Tension Release Solenoid - - -« - - - -+« -« oo o
16 ‘|4 Washer ....................................
17 0994 Screw (M8—0.5X8)- v vveveeemnneneennnnn.,
18 23189 Solenoid Covers « « + v ds s 56 vvm g s s v aammass s
19 9995 Screw (M3 =0.5%X5): swws s ¢ vumunn s o5 noimns s
20 5128 Solenoid Connecting Pin -+« -« <« e vt
21 21 Nuts s ¢ 8 nam@neis sw@aesss SE0aass 56 abwsiii
22 32971 Solencid Spring - -« -+« v vt
23 23187 Thread Tension Release Link - - - - -+ -+« c v v oo v v v
24 6092 Screw (1/8 —d4d X 4) - « - -« v v v i
25 330 Nt csid 505 5 s0aSmie s 65 SR EE §.5 5§ S8 S8E 0.5 aNBWEHE ¢ 5 &
26 23186 Thread Tension Release Plate Guide - - - + - .« .. ... ...
27 4312 Screw (1/8—44x7.9). -« v
28 331 Nut oo : puoutine s : samems§ DRsars s 485 Gaa.4 5 8
29 23190 Thread Tension Release Plate. . . .. .. .............
30 20102 Thread Tension SPring. - -« « - v oo e enunennn..
31 20101 Tension Disc Eyelet - -« -« «+« v vi v i,
32 496 Spacer - -« - v e e i e
33 30255 Thread Tension Spring - -« -+« «c oo,
34 20104 Thread Tension Spring Cap (W) -+ -« o oo vveennn .
35 20132 Thread Tension SPring:- - -« -+« v v v e v rnenonnuen .
36 20118 Thread Tension Spring Retainer (W)- - -« .. ........
37 178 Felt (W) (2.5MM) =« o vnmme s vonsmmnsssosninss
38 177 Felt (W) (LOMM) « -« v voveeeieieii e
39 21001 Tension Disc Eyelet « -« v oo v oiv e i,
40 22655 Tension Disc Eyelet (Large)- - - - - « <« v ovvvuonnnan
41 4125 Tension POSE =+« v v v v vt ittt it et e e
42 340 NUL s wiwss s 5adigs s s mad i 85 00 EBE8 5 5 mmwwms
43 23191 Solenoid Stay « -« +« vt oo net e e
44 "32 WaSHEI « v vl ¢ Vs winiinitom o o wwimioio o s o giwww e 6§ 8 S

41

“MUS " &&(6)

Amt.
i % Req
AR () - 1
RAFARFro T (D)@ -0 - 4
MMFF o rBIVIEX - o 9
;f:m].?/\'* ................... 3
FBFRF LT (FIG@) - - - 4
Txbh (BB): - 8
SRETFH - « -« v v v 0o e 18
RIEFHE - - oo e e 8
L R R T 3
FAALD - - 1
HERES s s wmes oo snsdlbeas e s 5w 3
REAABEITRD . o oo 3
MFEMRIR - - - v v 1
IEERES 5 s domanes 8 % s B se e § b 3
JUIA B eceeeiioovonannesns 1
Ly I T 4
{155 35 o SR EE L S e e 2
Y BhIR—s i i s s domaaa e 1
JERSF Ciismmms i mRamEeE s 8w 2
JUIARHELEY o v ve e 1
g B TR 5 a6 § B e w6 e 2
MEZJ A RIS wwm v 5 ¢ wsimmans s 59 1
AN YTy vo s gs v pwmommis s v s 1
RS o e e 1
Fuglly & ¢ s mam 55§ LnaEaTEe s 1
REABAHAE - oo e 1
10 3 s A T 1
oy Bois s 8 5 BB § §5 B n AL § 5 % 1
S g TN T T Y 1
SRBETFICR v e e e 3
PRI« vv v e m it 5
ZAL—H « s e e s e e e 4
E N A R 1
REFNREF 0T (E)(E) -~ - - - 5
SRIATFISR - o vv v 2
REFARFL T (FI@E) -~ - 5
pESIES (E) ................. 5
TxIbbh (B): s sem s 5
BFARE - - o v oottt 1
BATFLRE (K)o oo v v eneenvnns 1
BT . o 1
F il e ¢ e $re e e 3
VYUIAREL - - cvve vt ivnenns 1
Doy Sl win¥s s s s mmmin s s 4 3 8wy 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




42

EXTRA PARTS(1)

UNCURLER DEVICE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




EXTRA PARTS (1) BiES&A)

Ref. Parts Amt.
No. No. Description ah 2 Regq.
1-1 22906 Presser Foot, Complete Set (A4) (for Uncurler) - - - - - - I () (A4) (h—nBskm) --- 1
1-2 22909 o & & v (C8) ( n VERREE % #  (CB) ( # e ]
1-3 22913 4 4 " v (Y4) ( " ) e ” (Y4) ( ” y +-- 1
2 20561 Presser Foot (Upper} - -« -« v cvvvvevnnennnn ., T (F) scetcermmmminss sionms 1
3 4351 Screw (9/64— 40X 7).+ -+ oo A5 oo o oo o TR Al 5 5 - 1
4-1 22873 Presser Koot (Front/Rear) Unit (A4) .. ............ BT (Bi-%) (38) (A4) + -+« 1
4'2 22874 o " o " (C5) .............. ” (CH) *-=-v-- 1
4'3 22875 £ i " ‘e (Y4) .............. ” (Y 4 ) ....... 1
5 4136 SCrow (1/8— 44X 2.7)« «« v vuennnannenenenenn. e e 1
6-1 21872 Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (A4, Y4). - - .-« .- .. ... JRCAA,Y4) »-vvrreceseennnn 1
6-.2 21874 " " " " (CS) ................. 2 (CB)rr e 1
7 20502 Prssser Foot Adjusting Plate - - . - ..« .o oo IR - vt 1

8 4131 Screw (1/8—d4d X 6) -+ +-vrvroeruarnrssnocsensas e ET T E TR T 1

9 22156 Presser Foot Chain Shield + + + + + ++ «+ v« v v v v v v e v oun TP ¢ v v 1
10 4141 Berewt (3/32 — 56 D) - armrmn < v o oo MBS S5 v oot o atew s mmicn s + 4 3 8 0 Bt 1
11 20516 Presser Foot Spring (Small) - - -+« v oo vv e ISR (JA)r s vrmvmrrme e 1
12 4140 Screw (3/32—56x%x3) -+ -t i IERS v e 1
13 747 I AT AN 78 2 5 0 80 ot D0 DIORIS 18 Sioa e AL o R v rvrvee o 1
14 22880 Cloth Plate (for Uncurler) - -« - -« v e v oo v i oo HARTU—bF (H—BEIkA) - - - - 1
15 22426 Uncurler for downward curling Unit -............. FTh—IVBIEER () - 1
16 1175 Screw (9/64—40X8) -+« v vt it 1Az TN PR L S 1
17 22420 Uncurler for upward curling, Complete Set . . . ... .... EH—BsILEIR (W) e 1
18 22425 Uncurler Holder Support - . - . . v« c o v v, ED— VBB RS - 1
19 22424 Uncurler Holder . . . . ..« oo ittt i e i iine A= LB ERER - ccccc - 1
20 4358 Screw (9/64—40X5.6) -« v v, (EHGE5 |+ b i e v g« e 3
21 22421 Uncurler for upward curling. .. . ... ....ovvevu.o.. A= - . 1
22 4157 Screw (11/64—40x55) ++ + v vv v oo ... WEREE o v sy ammwme e e ma 1
23 500 Washer : « o« ahsiius € & 56 Bw.s 8 5 BB RHEH G5 5 5 odmoi s [ih TR & et RS Sl W S R 1
24 334 NI o« s 5 Pidhons s s s sl ists ¢ 5 85w a e @E o b & BER S ES S 4 s From B i s nsEEE e s w5 Ak 2
25 22423 Uncurler Stopper- -+« + + - v i i BRRAPYIY co v e e v vmmmmem s o 1
26 80504 Uncurler Spring - - -« -« oo iiii i ERRA PR e 01
27 22422 Uncurler Stopper Holder - - -+ -« -« v oo v i i i v FHRAPyNEFE - - - v 1
28 7405 Screw (9/64 — 40X 10.3) -+« + oo v v in e - S R R e 1
29 4440 Screw (12/64—40X8.3) «+ -« v v v e mvii.. [T > 4
30 22430 Edge Guide, Complete Set. ... .. ....... ... .. Sl () o s v s s e we 1
31 22432 Edge Guide + - -+ ++ -+ v v v v o W L 1
32 1330 Screw (9/64—40x3.8)++++++ v v ceerei JER S 5 s smwmed s s s R e s S 1
33 22431 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever -+« ««+vvvvneen. AL VT TOPUIC— oo vnenenns 1
34 172 Spring Washer -« -+« o vv i RATUDT Dy gpe e vvvevennneen 1
35 4150 Screw (11/64—d40X5.2) -+« v nvvevenununneon.s Fii 1 LR S S 1
36 22434 Edge Guide Swing.out Holder ................... 2L VTTY b Ul(_mﬁa ........ 1
37 5506 Screw (11/64—40X8) « vt vveieiean e, i e A T S SR 1
38 22433 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Holder . - . .. .. ........ 1 o 1
39 22437 Edge Guide Swing-out Lever Stopper - . -« .. ... AL DT T RUIC—R bysf ovve s 1
40 7616 Screw (1/8 —44 X 4.2) - -+ v v v e TERH st b5 xww i f 4 e 1
41 22435 Edge Guide Positioning Pin « «««««cvvvvennn. FEREAEEY vvre i 1
42 22436 Edge Guide Positioning Pin Holder Spring- - - -+« .- - . THETE IR «cveeennnnn 1
43 1227 Screw (1/8—44 x:318) -+ 1 vvwwnin s s wowmmm o ¢ 885w AERS iwn v o s vommE 8 8 ¥ smEE e 1
44 20700 Edge Guide, Complete Set. .. ...+ «.oouurrouin. . W () - o e 1
45 22836 Synchronizer Positioning Pin -« ...« «.ootunein.. MG g PG« amwom e s rn s 1
46 9508 Screw (11/64— 40X T7.5) -« v v vvvvnvnnannnnannens T 1
47 22837 Synchronizer Cushion . ... ......c..uueueneenin.. WS Tem P ey Tvv 55 8w wwe 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




43

EXTRA PARTS(2)

, Presser Foot( Tefron-processed Bottom) |Pitman(Connecting Presser Foot 26]
T7D A Lifting Mechanism £y kv L35 &kl
13 ;‘2 325 '

!
4
4
l

" Presser. Foot for Small turning
/N v BT

23 I

36-1
36-2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




EXTRA PARTS(2)

Ref. Pparts
No. No.
1-1 22796
1-2 22799
2-1 20561
2-2 20570
3 4351
4 4136
5-1 22115
5-2 22808
6 747
7 20516
8 4140
9-1 22156
9-2 20501
10 4141
11-1 21872
11-2 21873
12-1 20502
122 20576
13 4131
14-1 22802
14-2 22803
15-1 22501
15-2 20740
16-1 22598
16-2 22599
17 20739
18 4134
19 22499
20 20741
21 22498
22 1225
23 22510
24 22511
25 22513
26 22620
27 22621
28 9992
29 36907
30 5062
31 36908
32 8076
33 37912
34 36909
35 22610
36-1 22589
36-2 22590

FriEaR & (2)
Amt.
Description ) % Regq.
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Z6000-A4) - - - - - - - - I (#8) (Z6000—A4) .- -...... 1
P - (Z6000-C5)- -+ - -+« - - ” (Z6000—~C5) « + v v v v v v- 1
Presser Foot (Upper) (Ad) - -« cvevienon. WMT (E) (A4):- v 1
" " (C5) ................. ” (C 5 ) .............. 1
Screw (9/64—40X7) -« v v vt % RS R Ot e e 1
Screw (1/8 —44 x 27) o RS e v et e e 1
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit (A4) - .- ... ... BT (BT -%) 8) (A4) -+ v v 1
" o o (C5) .......... " # (CB) *+o- e 1
2101 Wi o e S U (1374 =57 R I I A R S 1
Presser Foot Spring (Small) - - . . - . .. ... ... .. PRIT/SR (V) +cve e 1
Screw (3/32 — 56 x 3) ..................... ERD ccce e 1
Presser Foot Chain Shield (A4) .............. WAL (AQ) « - v cvovermecnon 1
" " (CO) oo W R # (CB) e 1
Screw (3/32—56x2.1)....... 0., 15 15 AEIE I G R 1
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue (A4) - -+« -+ v - MM (Ad) « v v v e v e ieionne o 1
’ i (o1 P R PRI G oo § B0 AR T 1
Presser Foot Stopper (Ad)- - - oo v Abwsstg (Ad) « - ¢ v v v v v 1
" " (C5)<" filwads v v 5 s womumns ” (OB 2 e el s s 1
Screw (1/8—44x6) - -+ -« -t o, 1] ot 7 MR, T S R L NPT S 1
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Z6000-A4-3) - - - - - - - I () (Z6000—A4—3). . .. .. .. 1
" o (Z6000-C5-3) - - - - - - - »  (26000—-C5—3) ------- 1
Presser Foot (Upper) (A4-3) . ... ............ B (k) (A4-3) ..o 1
7 ur (C53) -« wvislowsvie s wmmans ” (CHE—=3) v oo vvvennnn 1
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit (A4-8) ......... W (BTei%) () (A4=3) -~ 1
" " v (C5-3) . 7 # (CE=3) + e 1
Presser Foot Adjusting Plate .. ................... Tk [ 17 (G 1
Screw (1/8—44x6.5). .. ... ... IERS « e vttt 1
Double Chain Foot Spring. . .. .............. SEHEHBIISR e 1
Presser Foot Hinge Spring. . ................ T E U DICR e vee e, 1
Double Chain Foot Adjusting Plate - - - - -+ . ... —HERImegs - - 1
Screw (1/8 —44 x2.8) -« v vv v JERS © e v e e e e 1
Presser Foot, Complete Set (Z6000-A4) - . ... ... I (#) (Z6000—A4) . ... .. ... 1
Presser Foot (Front/Rear) Unit .- ............ BT (i) (M) - - v v 1
Presser Foot Stitch Tongue - - - - - - -« . . ....... JIC o o s 8 spmmatmin 5 s v o 5w w0 s E 08 1
Pitman Connecting Presser Foot Lifting Mechanism . . . . @y bv @TIBYER: - -+« - - -« - - 1
Presser Foot Lifter Link Support Stay - . ....... WMIBTFY IR ET - - - - 1
Screw (M4—0.7x10). ... .o, BESRSS o it 5 s wehe iw 1 i swEaEE g 2,
Presser Foot Lifter Link Support............. HTEBY YRR - oo rov v e 1
Screw (1/4—40x8) -« -« oo e o R S S 2
Presser Foot Lifter Link - - -« « v v v oot BMTBFYIY «cvv i e 1
Screw (33/128 — 24 x8.3) -+ oo GEREE 45 5 R RE G e el e 1
CHEIN. o oo - s s 3 S wmaias ¢ 5 8 RBR@E 85§ 7 5o R P S NP R S (PN 1
Pitman Connecting Rod Unit. ... ............ By bPy (J) - vcvveen o 1
Stitch Plate (A5) - ...« . i T (AB) - v v v emvnnne e 1
(Only the width of tongue is different comparing (Z6000—A 4 EMIBDOAH R B)
with Z6000-A4 Stitch Plate.)
Timing Gauge (for Z6000). . . ... ............ YATUHr— (Z6000A) - - - - - - - - 1
" v (for Z6100). .. ... ... ... ...... ” (Z6100M) -+ - -+ -+ - 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




A4

4

Q—SB

& 3

From the library of: Superior Sewing

Full-Submerged Setting

53

""":@447

5- |

(l

1
:
£
s
£
g

Machine & Supply LLC




THREAD STAND & SUPPORTING BOARD

Ref. Pparts Amdt.
No. No. Description an % Reaq.
1-1 99056 Thread Stand, Complete Set (5 Spools Type)- - -+ - - - kG (8 (6FRA) . ......... 1
1-2 99048 " Wi (6 o 75 IR o ” (6 7 )i s oiwm s ays 1
2 99057 Column €ap:« + +++ + v v v v e m DSAR e AT s s s me w6 2
3 99058 Column Pipe (Upper) + ++ <<+« vve v .. ASALNRAT (E) oo oo vvvsinneean 1
4 99059 Thread Hanger (2 Spools Type):- -« -« covvve. ALy ENnUH (2FRA)- - o000 - 1
5 99060 Thread Hanger (3 Ppools Type): - -+« + v ovevn- AUy KADH (3ALE) - oo e e 1
6 147 SI70T7 0.00 30 &0 bio o dve Jir ottt SERRR - I gl B e R R e s 4
7 148 Washere s = o s s ahe o mdd s 4 5 S ae s o v s el d £5 s ws 5 I R N S S 4
8 09061 Column Pipe CONNECtOr-« -+« «+ v vvneenneenn.. SIS TRETE e e o vevnnn 1
9 149 Scret - - - vt e i s b et e e e e AERY s s i3 0 s vmmmmmm i o 2
lo 150 NUL- o c v e e s e e e e s e e Fgh e 7
11 99062 Thread Guide Holder + ++ + ++ "ot osnooeecesnn FREBARIVY . v e 1
12 151 Scretw v oot e e e e B o simmsale o s alo o mw e & 8 8 1
13 152 Wi bmo 0 amo oo ab o B D SEARKRIN 8 oISt rarrine SRR sl Fiop e o v wrwinatfi o ale e e 5 5 e 2
14 99063 Column Pipe (Lower) « + + - <+« =trreeeenrennnn . ASLINAT (F)reevrrmeennennn 1
15 163 N L i hras Ei s ioions = a whisiiefsis 3 5 % wiw @hons & & Simes 4 4 s & Ges Fim i Ry adirsis . e G e 1
16 164 WasRer:="- = v o = wiv o « cieioiom o o wiwwiwimie s o v e e e R S I LI IR E I 1
17 99030 Thread Guide Bar- -« - + ««« v v v v vt ive e, SIERITHE - - vv o immmwaien o 1
18 99031 Thread Guide Bar Bracket. - . . ... ... ..., - ;- KON 1
19 99064 TRIead .GUIAR os s s s s wvws s x wmswmms s ma s gaisyss AT s e peites 5 e il 1
20 166 SCreth :c « 2 55 5E & ¢ 4 9 EE a6 5 Sei T e § 5 e mmalein s v ole RS oo e 2
21 09065 Spool Cushion - « -+« c oo vt v e vt in it e, RT=NTwoay ..., 5
22 99066 SPOOLPIN  + vvvven v aen o e s s s s e s s b (o a]7 R P o 5
23 157 Spring Washer - - .-« oo, AT I D 0 e N % 5 mmmme 5
24 99067 Spool Mot - - ssimiw v s smme s anmmusn s s o swimg s b S| Ui U P 5
25 99068 SPOONSEatd DB v s 5 v matedisly =5 0% & 200 5 5 AU & B MR o e i o 5
26 99069 Spool Holder Stay -« -+« + v e v ii i RT—WARWVTET ..o 1
27 158 Seret i s i wn s i s G E R S SR §F B e H1EZREZ S0 L Ay | LB 1
28 159 WO SCrele = o oo v v s v wosiws 3.8 66 wmw e o & 605 500 b, = 2 P P S A 1
29 99070 Spool Holder (3 Spools Type)- - -+« «vovvneeennn.. AT —WARNY (3FRA)......... 1
30 99071 Spool Holder (2 Spools Type)- -+ - -« o ovvvvv. .. AT =Y (2FRA). ... 1
31 30080 Chip Receiver (Semi-submerged only) - - -+ -« .. ... ... B2y (ExR0H) .- 1
32 20039 Belt Coveris « = o5 55 s s sisaine s & b s 5 sianm s s s o oisies D 1 7 1 2 1
33 4102 Screwd(1/4—40 % 88 (13) ) » v+« s vrrwmancsssnnns I b HIS—IEK D wwwn s s s 05 nn 2
34 20068 Chute (Upper) « -« « et vttt iiiiiii i D= R (E)s s v smemions o sss wmule 1
35 9860 Screw (Md—0.7Xx14)- « o e vv . Ua—=PF (L) R cerer et 2
36 20069 Chute (LOWer) : v v v o o 'wwws s s 3 smsmsn 5 558 wms T g R s s 5 s mimg o4 6 5 5w s 1
37 4127 Screw (Md—0.7X6). « o v vt v eee et S k] CF) IERES o o L0 L 4
38 15 N el s S it Sl s da € F o5 ammmn o e o O | R S 4
39 20078 Idler, Complete Set (EXTRA) . .. .. ..oouvuunn. FAES (B v vv oo, 1
40 20077 Idelr Support (for Left Footing Pedal) (EXTRA) - - - - - FARSERHR o c e 1
41 20076 Idler (for Left Fooling Pedal) (EXTRA)++ -+ -« -+« . EBRYIVATARS « oo 0ve v e 1
42 9995 Screw (M3 —0.5x5) (EXTRA) + -+« +vonvvnveennnn ERRINTAKSERD o oeeeen .. 5
43 9992 Screw (M4 —0.7x10) (EXTRA) « -« v vvennveennn. FAKED () EED + e ovvcnscors 2
44 21328 Supporting Board - -+ <+« v vt v B o s vvmmas s s bmnmmeny i on 1
45 70 Hanging Nut. . -+« « -« v co e ionerontnsonansnas BYUFT G B v omwian o iole e sgalss 4
46 0861 Hanging Bolt (M8 — 1.25 x 95) (Semi-submerged only) .. RUHN b (EERDB) o+ o oo .. .. 4
47 162 Washer (Semi-submerged) . - . .« oo v v Du st (EER) e ereinnnn.. 24
47 162 Washer (Fullsubmerged) . ............co.vuvu.o... T v R, 20
48 16 Nut (Semi-submerged) . .. ...................... Fob (EERX) o 12
48 16 Nut (FuII.subme'ged) .......................... +v b (g;-mﬁ) .............. 20
49 20064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion - -+« + + + +«vnvvn .. GBHBTLE « coveeiineninsas 8
50 644 Spring Washer:- - « « « « « « « e v ot ittt et it e i RTYPYT D G pe v sissvwvmas 4
51 665 WGSRET » v« ¢ v o w g isid o o wwwsie s v o g sdis & & %0 Doy S/ ot o0 s st v es s o oenosnes 2
52 09864 Hanging Bolt (M8 — 1.25 x 200) (Full-submerged only) . . BU#H b (£XRXDH) .- oo ot o . 4
53 9871 Bolt (M8—1.25X55) ( n1 )evernrunuuneeeennn AL (BEROB) v vv e 4
54 20057 Supporting Board Connector ( + ) « v BrREEIR (2EX0H). - - .. 2
55 20045 Supporting Board Sleeve ( ¢ ) -+ BURRAY-T (£2XROH) - - ... . 2
56 32421 Drain Hole Seal -« - - « « « « ¢ e o vt vt ittt it e nennn [0 R D A 1
57 5076 Frim thek |itsteary of: Superior Sewing Machie & Supply LLC- - - - - 1




45
26000 Class List of Main Spare Parts (EE&B&Y X H)(1)

Main Parts Needle P'r:e;;t:r P;e:;:r (p g?;i‘etr/;g::) Stitch Stitch Differential
Models Clamp Corg;)tlete T iy Tongue Plate Feed Dog
& ik A = (+) fix (k) [=z(i-gdE)y Wz om g | | mW X Y
26000—A3 22830 22085 20561 22084 21871 21800 21846
~-A3/K £t ; 2t 2 1t 21802 L
—-A3/MT & o o " zi 23419 1
-A4 ” 22087 e L 21872 21801 &
—-A4/K o & 7 L " 21803 o
—A4/MT o o o & o 23420 o
—-A4-3 o 22504 22501 22503 21872 21801 o
—A4-3/K s e " # 4 21803 r2
~A4-3/MT " " " g " 23420 "
—Ab e 22089 20561 22084 21873 21812 21847
~A5/K L & " % (L 21814 L
—AS/MT v ” " " " 23421 L
—-AB £ 22091 2. z2 21874 21813 e
—A6/K = & e e - 21815 “
—~A6/MT & i = # ’ 23422 5
26000 —C5 22831 213 20570 21576 21873 20212 20460
—C5/K i L ’ ’” o 20914 e
—C5/MT " " " w | . 23423 "
-C5-3 e 22507 20740 22506 21873 20212 L
~C5-3/K e = & L L 20914 L
—C5-3/MT ” o & * . 23423 .
-C6 o 22133 20570 21576 21874 22075 o
—~C6/K = & " " et 22076 o
—C6/MT & & i g e 23424 g
-C7 o 22135 £ " 21875 20214 21114
—C7/K @ o o 1 v 22829 ’
—C7/MT o ’ ” o ez 23425 o
26000 —Y3 21750 22120 20561 22119 21871 22893 21846
-Y3/K = & & 2 s 22895 &
-Y3/MT o o i A o 23426 2
-Y4 Lid 22122 o o 21872 22894 "
-Y4/K o i L 2 1 22896 o
~-Y4/MT % 5 i 0 & 23427 "
Z6000 —-G5-3 22715 22717 22713 22716 21873 22710 20460
26002 —A4 22830 22087 20561 22084 21872 21801 21846
~A4/K v o 2 ’ L 21803 &
~A4/MT " o o " " 23420 e
26002 —-C5 22831 22131 20570 21576 21873 20212 20460
—C5/K o f " L Z 20914 o
—~C5/MT N v o o " 23423 0
26002 —-Y4 21750 22122 20561 22119 21872 22894 21846
-Y4/K o " L " . 22896 "
~Y4/MT o . N " " 23427 &

Note: Indication of “DA" and “DF" have been omitted in the numbering of all models on this List.

Z0Y 2 DL EFVOERIIRIE “DA” “DF” OILSEEBRLTEVET,
rom the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




45

Main Auxillary Upper Lowier Dm.:b‘le Needle Gu?rd Needle (?uard.
Chaining {Overlock Stitch) {Double Chain Stitch)
Feed Dog Feed Dog Looper Looper Looper (Front) {Rear) {Front) (Rear)
e XV [/ & Y Lw—s~ TFo—sx [ ZIMRv—/N| =48t @W) | -2 | 4720880 @) | 42900
21848 20441 21700 21701 25046 23333 24169 20226 20227

" " ” ” ” ”n ” ” ”n

” " ” " ” ” e ” "

” ” ” ” L ” " e ”

” ” " " ” ” " ” "

” ” ” ” X} " ” " '

” ” " " ” 1 " " "

o " = " " " v . v

" " ” ” ” ” " ” ”

” ” ’” ” ” ” ” ” "

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”

” (1] " " ” L " ” e

" "” " ” ” ” ” ” ”

" ” ” ” ” ” ” " "

”n ” ” " ” ” ” ” ”
20461 ) ”* 7 " L4 ” 2 2

” ” ” ” " " " L "

” ” " " ” ” ” " ”

” ” " ” ” ” 114 " 0

” ” ” ” ” ” ” L2 ”

”n ” ” ” ” " ” L4 ”

” ” ” ” 17 ” ” ” i

” ” ” " ” ” e ” 0

” ” " " " " ” ” ”n

o 20462 ” = = L L o '

” ” " ” ” ” ” L e

” ” ” ” ’” " ” " "
22891 22892 £ o e " 4 o7 o

" ” ” ” ’ ” ” "

" ” ” ” ” " ” ”

” ” ” " " ” ” ” ”

" " " r” L4 " ” ” ”

" ” ” ” ” ” ” " ”n
22711 20441 - = . i o B 22721
21848 " 21752 v x L " s 20227

” ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”

” " ” ” ” ” ” " "
20461 oy ” U B % G v "

” ” ” ” ” " ” ” ”

” ” ”n ” ” ” r” ” "
22891 22892 " " " L o . L

" ” ” "” ’” ” " ” ”

" ” ” ” ” ” ” ” ”

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




46
Z6000 Class List of Main Spare Parts (XEH&YU X })(2)

Main Parts Needle Presser Foot | Presser Foot | Presser Foot Stitch Stitch Differential
(Front/Rear)
Models Clamp Complete Set (Upper) Unit Tongue Plate Feed Dog
iE x| =@ it (E)  [fx(ii-i)#ED| W=zl gt R | mi % Y
26005 —A4 22830 23100 21938 22163 21801 21849
—-A4/K O Y i & S 21803 L
26005 —-C5 22831 23102 o 20679 —_— 20212 20674
—C5/K o ’ o o — 20914 W
26006 —A4 22830 23104 e 22167 —_ 21801 21849
26006 —C5 22831 23106 " 20672 e 20212 20674
26007 —A4 22830 23100 v 22163 — 21801 21849
26007 —C5 22831 23102 u 20679 e 20212 20674
26018 —A4 22830 22928 20561 22927 21872 23296 23298
—A4/MT £ o ’* o = 23432 !
26018 —C5 22831 23227 20570 23226 21873 23295 23297
26020 —-AY6 21749 22175 20561 22084 21865 21820 21847
—AY6/MT 2 " o “ 4 23428 o
26020 —-YX4 21747 22177 o 22119 21870 22899 21846
~YX4/MT - ' i L & 23429 5"
26025 —AY6 21749 22159 ' 22158 21867 21820 21847
—AY6/MT ” & o o 4 23428 o
26100 —C5 22221 22230 22225 s 22224 22220 22222
~C5/K 5 g # e ” 22617 "
—C5/MT o i 2 K " 23430 "
~C5-10 ot 2 " P o 22220 o
—C5-10/MT " o - % 4 23430 #
-C7 ” 22218 ’ 3% 22237 22235 &
~C7/MT 4 o o P 2 23431 o
—C7-10 z " " 3¢ " 22235 "
—C7-10/MT i i Ly % " 23431 e
26102 —-C5 o 22230 o P 22224 22220 .
—-C5/K i o ” % o 22617 o
—C5/MT = " . % L 23430 ’
—C5-10 ” . 45 % g 22220 “
—C5-10/K & & @ P E 22617 .
—~C5-10/MT 2 “ & P o 23430 e
~C7 "o 22218 " R 22237 22235 "
—C7/MT ” % " P o 23431 ”
—-C7-10 & o g % & 22235 U
~C7-10/MT " o b b3 B 23431 e

Note: ¥t Presser Foot on Type Z6100 and 6102 are separated in Presser Foot (Front), 22227 and
Presser Foot (Rear), 22228 instead of “‘Unit”’.
76100 U Z61027 B DI = D (i), ()3 “$" T3 73 < x (i) (22227) L #f = (18) (22228) iIcHIN TH Y |
(MyRFRHD FH A

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




46

Main Auxiliary Upper Lower Double Needle Guard Needle Guard
Chaining (Overlock Stitch) {Double Chain Stitch}
Feed Dog Feed Dog Looper Looper Looper (Front) (Rear) {Front) (Rear)
PN ) Lov—s~ Fov—ss | TRV =% | A-caiy i) | -y t) | 4 vsitdra | 42 oigadir

21850 20441 21700 21701 25046 23335 24169 20226 20227
20675 ” " ” " ’” 0" " o
21850 re " ” " ” " " "
20675 " " " " " "” 0" re
21850 " r” ” " . re " ”
20675 " " " " " ” " "
21848 o " o ” 23333 " " "
20461 o ” ” ” r” " , I
21848 " 21754 ” ’” ” r ’” ’”
22891 22892 " o “ 23334 # u 2
21848 20441 " " " 23333 2 - "
22223 e 21756 21757 20577 v 22593 o o

” ’e " ” " ” ” " 22578

" " ” 1" " ’” re " 20227

"” . ” ” ” " " " 22578

" ” 21 752 " ” " ” ” 20227

o " " ’" ” " " " 22578

" ” " ” ” " " " 20227

" " ” ” " " ” " 22578

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




477

Parts No. Parts No.
Models (Model Plate) (Threading Chart)
Z6000 20880 2545
Z6002 20882 2547
Z6005 20883 2545
Z6006 20884 2
Z6007 20885 L
26018 20881 o
Z6020 20886 2533
Z6025 20887 "
Z6100 20888 2545
Z6102 20892 2547
Gauge Indicate Plate & Parts No.
A3DF 20802 A6DF 20819 C7DF 20821 Y4DF 20804
A3DA 20803 A6DA 20820 C7DA 20822 Y4DA 20805
A4DF 20806 C5DF 20810 G5DF 20844 AY6DF 20827
A4DA 20807 C5DA 20811 G5DA 20845 AY6DA 20828
A5DF 20808 C6DF 20812 Y3DF 20800 YX4DF 20842
A5DA 20809 C6DA 20813 Y3DA 20801 YX4DA 20843
Device Indicate Parts Device Indicate Parts

Plate No. Plate No.

/K 18700 -3 18704

/KT 18716 —10 18708

/KR 18721 —3/K 18754

/MT2 18732 —3/MT2 18734

/MT12 18733 —10/MT2 18738

/MU4 18730

/MUS5 18731

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




AR v v R

Farts Fage
No .

Ref.
No.

24
=7
4
21
41
44
1
44
44
=1
41
49
44
44
44
44
44
44
44
4.4
44
44
44
44
44
44
7
&
12
4%z
&

7

4

30

(PN

n
[P ]

14
14
14
14
13

42

0
o e

21
21
21
4%

&

7
4
1A

143
15

164
£

27

23

4]
]

2

3
]

s

Lol X I X
o Dy

o]

o UG

= B e b

RGO D3 G0 0
S BhONNNN NN

oy
0 B
b S

I D =

Fage
Mo .

Ref.
No .

Weight
(q)

RS S

SSMRNMRS -
~N N

|
|

LSO NI N
et et e

nan oy R on

SOSSSWNMNES === DS~ S h

DS S

S S

w3 0 D G

=
5,

—

Sribe bhidS

&~ D

Q9 i

L =0
R w ) IS T O

b e e e e
S g g g

G O 0l

| I T N

SO OO T N B S T O8O N O]
T

410

1)
74
12
12
I3

i O N

PENWONSES N

| N

LI R
N

EXN R CY I ~ S S T B W X S R I O O O
=S bR e D) SR

L ]

et

14

1 L0

2
ou]

XUR U A I

[ SRR I SR B SN I
XL L)

oS0

-
NG

=4

=
o~ 1l

S g U N F_._'. s S

[SOR]

SS9 S

XXX ]

el - R

7.

v

SNSRI S

Farts
No.

Ref.
No .

Fage =

Weight
(q)

276
DL
297
s
41%
424
451
441

7
E

B
0
o

4964
4,
4t
47t
Sipa
aa7
519
o

b}

LRI R UL I

£hog

URLET

ot

Fd = N DD R

a1 0 G )

£ b
Ll ]

-

-
0 S

P
[

XIS

R U SR 8
B R e SO D

|

=

t:!

1
iy
et
24
25
ol

(RN SR BT I
]

L
Pl 3 D3

24

03 0 R

[ SR s 3 B TS B B

[

—
Ll

=1

ol Ved Ll Bal ot
RSN CU R SN oN

[ SO P KX T
i

-
—

-3

NNS S

“.

N e
>N N

fory
NG

»

—-
=

DR O S T 1 I

SO O B

15
11
2
12

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

=

DURE |

‘ =SS l.Sl oo
o

SS0 | -8~ 85

R

1
1
1
.z
2

PESSWMLSIDEADDDS BB

=

13 s

® (3 z

L]
=

DERERS B B IS BTN

SO0 SS NSRS

s
P




T 0 S 2 Fage = 2

Fage Ref. Weight
No. No. (q)

Farts FPage Ref. Weight
Na. Mo. No. (g)

Farts Fage Ref. Weight |

Mo . No. Na. (q) |
d.1=21 1222 1%

3

]

I

!
AR 36 25 e .5 | LoO2R .=
L 12 S8 7.3 225 15 27 .2 | 7 Z@ .=
22 1T 2h 7.2 12285 14 3235 .2 | 12 41 .5
L2 22 25 2.2 1 12en 17 11 .z | 11 = .5
L2k Lo 3P BLazy 1225 4% 22 .3 | 12 2 .5
[SCTCR I | 7 a.azl 123 43 4% .z | 13 2 B.5
637 1@ 2 w.a7l  1z2zs 2 3 .2 | 1 1% .3
&37 0 11 = .7 123 2 264 n.z2 | 19 2 2.5
L2712 2 g.271 1zza 34 17 .2l 21 15 2.5
L33 11 3 B.14&1 1230 37 17 .2 | 22 2 7.5
32 11 12 .16 13246 4 25 1 ! 2 2 2
Lz 14 £ B.l&1 13252 4 49 Dol | 7 22 2
L2 L3R a.32t 133a 1y 39 h.bo | 2B @
a3 2 13 B.321 13w 22 3 D.b& 1 3644 1 29 n.v
&2 12 19 .22 13z 43 32 B.4H 1 24654 S 2.5
44 44 TR .2 1 1331 24 12 .5 |
51 14 1@ B.Espo12Rl 370 1z .5 1 4z 13 29 Ve
LSE 2 21 ESs Po139e & 11 a.2 | 4097 AN - .z
LS 44 50 m.ESE 13ws 232 11 w.a | 42z T 3k a.7
L 12 E1 .25 13vsA 43 11 2.2 | 4109 2 35 it
o 2 17 2.1 1 1394 41 11 2.t 41 18 23 2
=30 11 24 2 I 1457 13 2.%7v1 41 21 23 =
724 2 18 2.241 1457 1@ = @.5%1 410z 44 33 2.7
742 b & 2.1 | 1459 1 12 2.1 | 412z ¥ 14 13,5
747 2 44 .z 1gwsooIdm 21 a.1 1 4124 1% £ 1.2
747 15 3E .z | I 4104 =023 1.1
747 146 1% 2.3 | 254 2 57 i I 4184 2 25 1l
747 2R 2 .2 | I 41a7 214 =
747 23 = .3 1 2@z 33 17 @Z.1 1 41ee 14 23 7.4
747 24 22 7, JRRC S B HC D B 1 2 2.1V 41ew 13 27 2.4
747 25 =23 Z.E 0 2E1E 1w 21 2.1 1 411@ 12 4% 4.6
747 42 3 7.3 b BEIE 26 21 2.1 1 4111 1% I3 4
747 432 & .E b zE4en 28 48 1 o411z 11 =39 &
755 Lo 27 2.2 1 =4 s 13 19 1 I 4114 14 2= 1
755 7 2 .2 1 34z 1 12 Z.2z21 4117 1 22 4.%
755 12 12 .2 1 2434 I ) 2.4 | 4112 12 44 7.k
14 2 11 s I 3424 A 24 .4 t 4119 £ 1 27
2R 4 44 2.4 | =424 13 2 2.4 | 4120 4 D i
IR 7 31 2.4 | I5SA 1% 22 1.4 1 4122 2 15 8.3
1a1é P | 2.5 | 2554 2222 1.4 1+ 41:2= S 2 1.5
1156 b EE 2.2 1 332 13 2 1.7t 4124 14 7 4
117@ S 1= 2.1 1 = 26 o= 1.7 1 4125 4 1 S
1175 13 13 .72 502w a.% | 4125 1% b >
11725 21 13 .72 1= = Z.E ol 4125 22 4 =
1175 2% 14 .22 2 47 2.1 1+ 4125 24 1@ o
1175 42 14 7.7 Lo 43 7.1 1 4125 25 1@ =
1126 1 1% 1 | v S @é.1 1 4125 = 4z =
1i2s 22 49 2.5 | 15 15 a.lor 412s 32 41 S
1202 AN @2 | 14 25 2.1 | 4125 42 4% b
1202 11 T .2 | 1% 24 2.1 + 4125 41 41 o
12z 252 44 A= 22 26 @¢.1 1 4126 14 =7 D3
1283 25 1= 2.1 | = 17/ a.1 | 4127 2 34 P
123 =4 7 7n.1o =5 =5 2.1 1 4127 4 412 7.
123 =7 7 2.1 | 241 2.1 1 4127 44 =7 7.
lzias 11 47 Zat | =27 1@ @a.1 b 41 o 19 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




I BT Fage = 3

Farts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (q)

FParts Page Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (g)

Parts Fage Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (q)

! |

| |
41z g 17 4122 I 4191 4; 12 = I 44@4 2B 5 .25
41z 11 21 415 I 4151 41 12 = I 444 225 1.18
41321 A n.& 1 4152 11 24 1.3 1 4406 3 41 l.18
4121 15 33 .6 1 4155 & 4l == I 441 1@ 4 2
4121 14 14 B.6 1 4157 42 22 R I 4412 132 14 2
41=1 21 = Dabl | PESCTCRN = SR .34 4435 I 1.25
4131 24 2R h.6 1 4274 2 22 == I 44=7 2 14 1.5
41=21 27 21 .61 4275 12 43 = I 44=7 11 a2 L
4131 42 B .6 1 4274 14 24 s I 4427 28 28 1.5
4121 43 13 2.6 1 4312 22l .28 4441 2 45 1.5
4122 18 14 2.z L 4312 31 2 m.=3 1l 4441 R 1.5
41=2 2 14 2.2 | 4312 =22 2 n.=3 4442 7 14 1.5
41z 29 2 L2 1 4212 4B 27 n.2E1 4440 2 =@ 1.5
41z2 32 1@ .2 1 4312 41 2 .58 4442 13 42 1.5
4132 =26 1@ 30 4314 3 12 2.4 1 4449 2% 1@ 1.5
417323 Lo 42 e I 43214 23 27 2.4 | 4449 42 29 1.5
4124 15 23 1 bo43217 2w 24 n.% | 4441 2 14 2ol
4124 146 31 1 I 4351 41 w.2 | 4441 o 2.2
41=4 17 7 1 | 251 185 1% 2.7 | 4441 ¢ 13 2ad
41=4 25 2= 1 I 4331 146 v 2.7 | 4441 T 2] 22
41z4 42 13 1 I 4z2%1 17 2 2.7 | 4591 2 2 2.4
413246 w42 B.EA 4351 20 5 7a.? | 4591 19 32 2.4
4136 15 I R 43510 23 3 2.2 0 4991 22 322 2.4
4126 14 1 " PRCICR| 251 24 = .7 | 4L25 3 17 4
4136 232 4 TN | 25 22 Z.? 1 46325 33 21 4
41z6 24 19 VTN 27 = m.w | 4L 36 22 4
4136 250 23 A PRETCN 4z £ n.? |
41324 42 =) VTN 43z £ 2.2 L SRl 2 4 .62
41346 43 4 7. 26 Z7 23 1.3 1 Soga 11 22 0. b2
4127 4 25 1 | R | 1.2 1 Sea 1w =24 B, a2
41z 2 23 .75 | I 4 1.3 1 Soaa 22 24 0. L2
41z 2 = n.7%1 1 e 2.7 | S@dze 11 23 2. &
4142 W 4k 2.7 | 4 1= @.w 1 ShEs 1w 11 B b
414 1% 327 2.7 | 132 13 7.2 b SlEs 22 7 2. b
4147 146 13 .7 | 12 26 7P 17 M TSNk BRC 5 | Q. 4&
414 2312 2.7 | 21 24 .7 | SaEmz 33 1w 2
414, =24 27 .7 |1 =2 b @2 SlEE 26 2R e
414 25 22 .7 | 24 b7 .2 | D4l 11 29 2
4143 4% 12 n.7 1 12 = 72 B TR/ R 7 Sk S N P
414 43 = .7 | 4 S a.w f D4z 1w I L.7&
4141 Y43 2. lb | 1 14 2.7 | G4z 22 3 1.74
4141 15 =5 (o 12 24 .7 | 24w 12 T2 -
4141 14 14 7 O 28 4@ 7 O 17 b b S B S 4 e
4141 22 1@ U/ O o = 7. op SheZE 4% D 2.8
4141 24 25 .16 114 Q.2 1 a7 &L 2 =
4141 25 2 2,140 2 14 .7 1 D7 = 2 b
4141 4% 112 n.14d 4 14 .27 | D@a7a 1\ 2 b
4141 43 11 7.1k 41 14 .2 | SRa7a 11 2 b
414z 12 4 AN 4 2 .2 |, S507% 1 = 1
4144 1 32 a, =2 11 .3 | 8274 44 57 =
4147 2 14 2 Io44m =2 2 n.z 1 SR7E 2 o T
414> 27 = 2.5 | 4494 7z 17 72w 7/ = 2 4 2. B5
4150 42 35 n.441 4424 15 4 P2 e i (= 4
4151 3 12 = I 444 2460 12 B.2%1 0 Slva F 2 1.7
4191 =22 12 i I 444 2w IR 7S SlwE 7 iz 1.5

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Farts Fage

No .

N .,

Ref.
No .

(g)

Neight

b TR R
s
Sl
SE
BB
5127

=4

E B B IR Y

£
O A~ S 3 T o

ORI R B

ol

I T T T - S S
:

DRTIRS

H

P D

!

i =

Hoaf] = == = = PJi
o r

«11
«11

b

R

5 poingr

P

RO R |
ol

|
|
|
!
I
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
!
|
I
I
I
I
i
|
|
|
!
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
!
I
]
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
!

NG .

AP

Farts Fage
Mo .

Ref.
No .

Weight
(q)

L7102

70 s
TANE
TNt
70 L
7123
73
7o
yas et
74105
74075
7 LIDS
7 LS
702
7 L
7L
7 Ly
7L
7 &N
7&1 A
Tilé
Tl b
TELP
TELE
7 &S
7 LS
7 &5
7p4
7704
74
TIN4
704

ST A
=R R AK)

1045
127
SAET
FL27
B R4
Y1ER
w15
T15Q
R Rl
gy

19
10

e e

—_ e

Ped 00 D 00—

-y

~N

DR ) 1 O O

DRI e B S S o | I

0 S

O N X

C0Tn D0 Dl s

2

FOE S S ]
. L]

| N

BRSO N

|

L

= s

’%lh'@iﬂbkﬁl%‘ﬂ'ﬁ‘q

Rl

e L L D3 O3 D3

RN N Sl

Y}

Farts Fage

NO .

NO .«

Fage

Ref.

(q

4

Weiaht

)

D4

NO .

~!

B 3 B Y
RO T - B S T )

O RS

L RGO

A0 N = B

A

4
4

RRCR R RN

B I T I

P

)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

R R eSS S S

3 L 3
R

. s s
P T R R R R S I

3

4=
4.5
4=
75




Farts Fage Ref.

No . N .

Weight
(q)

Nog.

=T
i
4

11w41 =
1124z e
11942 =i
Liv4s =@

11944
11945

L1544 -
11949 -
1194 e
11959 -
11%&7 —-
11973 -
11974 -
11975 e

11987

el 1717/ bed = = 12
Sinas 2 =
RN 2 w {
2014 = ]
vty B v ed%]
2L A 2 Ak O
27 = 1
N ia
SN i
SOEE 1
PAQEA Y
2RASE
st v o
R 1 B 3 7
L/ VAR 2
2R 1 3% 7]
N4 1 34 )
& a 2

1

2pREy 3
2pREE
ZORsE 1
ZP0S4 1
LT
SRR A4
el
T4
2ODLE A4
LR L T

| O

B 2
I

4
L b
S I

2BR72 CR i,

2T i

SO O

|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
1
I
I
|
I
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
!
|
|
|
!
|
|
I
!
|
i
I
1
H
I
]
I
|

AR 2

Farts Fage
No. ND o

Ref.
NO .

Weight

()

HWAT A 44
277 44
TRRATE 44
ERAT s
PR 4
21 4
Pt R N !
Sl
L
s
R A 4
2w
S
eVl e
Vi ey
2z 4
v I LD
el v, 7 T
2l
v I
2004 4
pelv B Vi e
g
i
d7(n RV P
2194
el v/ iR
2Rl 4
HRL LR 4
20112
el B i 4
7 I
2pLE 25
VA
DAL O T ]
2Rl LE
211 1
el v i 4
v g O 4
2R1ES 4
LT R T 4
PTE 4
4
L

4ih

i
zal
20144
20145
2151
20154

ZIRLES

X POCIE X
e = e = 0 = & RT

R U

4.1
4
a9
T
1,
il L)
21
=l
21
)

1=

L

P

R
By
)
alew cad
aig, age
Al et
e
e g
-

at

[ I
v oz oz

X

1.
A
4

=3
N

1.
1
15
1
1

gt e e DN g

.
LTy B W O BN ]

T S
3

Farts
N .

za

Fage = S

Ref.
Mo .

Weiaht
(q)

1]

2015
el il el 4
L7 Rt
el Vi R
A
2l &
PRV RN )
2LLT
LV B
e
eV R
2R
AL S
sgla7
anlLEw
el )|
e
sl
2123
eV
ot B ]

21

_i \-’

o 74 R e

LT
2214

172
Ty e

1S

17

2 b
AL

i} i

S Ol LRe o

~ S

o

-4
=
JCREA TR TR TR

b 44.%
B/ A=

4.5
41

1 ~ 1. 25,5

z 1 et

1 2-3 B a5
22 15,5
51 £

)
S N I L I O S T S T B S

NG D D N O O L

Ty
LU

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




LINIE X Fage = &
Farts Fage Ref. Weight
NO « No. No. (q)
VA O W B 7.54
20376 23 21 .54
BRST A p . e .24
20577 27 11 T

POE11 1w 13 bbs
2hs11 22 13 Lt
daelz 1w

1

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
Mo . NMo. No. (q)
210424 5 2= 4.1
204 21 L I

2D4EA 14 122

2047 12 2.4
2Ry = 2
2049
240
20491

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (q)
ZRA3BL | B& 19 =
20334 e
2241
20342
2nE4E
2z44

o

s
RN S S
a1 =

o
—

D IS
.

D e e e o i O 1 1 IS e e S B | I

]

~

Do
ot
SR
=
I

-
=
[y

o
OO0 O D0 0D o
P
=

2hbL1A

N
o~

(=3 X
DRI 1|

i

1 = 2
25 =4 240z 1 2 25 .

el e e

SREEE
LA Taoe]: B
2Raszp 22 23
2REEL17 0 14
2RsEL 22 14
20sE] i
ST

7
=
2AETT 7 1%

2L
20501
2nEnl xn 22 R,
pedv b1V = - ;
v bt e S .3
2RSpe 15 22 7
2usae 23
2 24
2nSge 29
20TnE 42
2Q5az 43
v/ b v o

20361
el beren
S2AA
2RET
27
2E71
20272
PART7E
2374

~N
Ll W SR Y

2
BT N

b b
—
[ Y C R ]
Fa
—
o

o~

AR SR B D ol RO I SR

| )
i

R o
\' Lt

iy
S
o)

E ]
R IR I 1 I | I P ]

&

By ]
8

e e

i
P2 SR

D S

TG0 D3 D £

]
=~
k-3

SEE

=i
1

|

I

I

|

|

|

I

|

I

I

|

I

I

I

|

I

|

i

I

I
(VYN
| 20aAS
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
I
I
!
|
I
I
|

I
—
=
=
et
0 Lh
—
k2
k-

L AT BT RO R R

27 2R 22

—
RURAY
.

e s [l B e (e TR B e
i S S %

-3 P
DN B S Sl S SN B S IR I OO TN S O
=

22 & 2R A £ a. epe74 2 17 12.
24k 324 2051460 15 " ERETE 2R 18 o
20403 2 2 20516 14 @ Pl 14,64
20410 a3 2RELE 2D / 1% Z& 16

Pl === 00 4

20411 20516 23 / 28 Z8-1 14
2041 20516 24 i R £

o

FAE16 2GS 700 4z 44

20413

NN I 1|

= 0 P

2414 o 2SI A 42 . 22727 17 42

ZRS146 4% Z@a7a7 22 4;-1
20517 14

20E1Y 140 =3

R

2041
20421

20425
2425

=
a =
B et o e e e i~ TR X BT S O WX

o o N

7Ry 22 4p-

E R AT O Y
DL QAR O S =

3

20712 24 2
28712 25 12

—
N
o e
UE T o
i

S U OO T ORI S T O B 8
DO O O

1

1 =

1 =

1 1

1 4

1 1. 4
20427 1 15 i 14 21 2a713 0 24 1 i
gz 23 o 14 &5 2715 25 1 A
2p4e LE 43 b5 14 2¢& zparze 25 27 7.
20430 12 479 1.3 14 27 e 272 15 22 i
2aq4zz 13 14 17 14 11 2 277 16 DR P
20437 13 41 Sl 14 1 2.2 2a7Ee 43 17 Z2as
BV SC T W 4.0 14 & bl 2Q740 1A L= A
2441 130 11 Sad 3 ¥ @w.1o 1 a4 430 15-2 S35
2044z 12 13 P2 1 =& 2.1 1 2741 15 25 .7
20447 12 2R = 4 3= 2h | 2741 146 23 n.7
204 12 =5 2 L4 17 4z | 2741 43 22 .7
20452 132 25 1 Ao 14 .z | 2R758 2 AW 3
2u4n4 1z 22 Q.24 v 4@ T.2 | 2075 1= 12
2455 1R HA 1= 2DS61 15 29 S.3 1 20748 Z 7 =
Zo4sn 14 ik 12 Bl b A # Dt | 2YE 28 28 4
2a5n 170 15 15 25s1 0 240 17 5.2 | = 28 B9~ 14
2461 1A 4 = 2eEsl 250 21 SaE | = 28 26 s
204861 23 2T = 205A1 0 42 s SLE L Zawa4 25 25 <
2482 1A = & V. BT N 3 21 5.3 1 Zeray 23 Sl- ~m
2AATE SR 15.5 Z20E70 14 = 4.5 | zZawiey 22 27 2
2047z EC S .7 2@E7a 230 1= 4.5 | 2@wle 2 BY-1 14
204a3 U] 2 W SRET7e 4R e 4.% | 2vld4 E2g 511 24

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




AL N FPage = 7

Farts Fage Ref. Weight

Na . No. No. (q)
Sas 43 11462

b= 12.5

24 =70

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
NO . No. No. (q)

217es s S &5
21 7&1 2
2 ES 1
w7 et =
e B O e
2T 3
21747  F

2174w 24
A174% 2E
’17%% 1.8k &
21782 15 43
LIIG 14 A

Far-ts Fage Ref. Weight
Mo . No. No. ()
*m717 2R T 19,3
hm aooEs 47 .5

1 N
X ]
B

T i el o O S S N i Y SR Y Y
0

ST TR
.

?,4
-
-

I

R B3

ot
0Oy =t 21 T H

VLR L D D e
{:_p o

1
PO
i
[N
Tl
in

b

L
s
i

:3}
-
o

211 =21
P 71 T T
211 4
=loai 41
2lo1z 7
2la1e 15
Z21le 1A 2 :
21021 C T 7w

1]
et
—
.
0l

IR

£ a
E R o]
:
RO IR (A
—
L
=
i

)
I

(I W % B W0 S N O

P D LG G D
Y
DT TR |

I3
O h

[T CY RO A~ o |

[
B
1%}

Ll R DX %
P
B
'—

s
PR

£ = 0
— ]
:
s
D R

21114 14 B8 Ly e . = o
#1117 - gy ] 2 13.
211xz4 7 EA 12,4 B s 24
7 I 2.3 Sy S 2 24 .
4 44 1 24 2579
13 & 2 2bL3
21 4.4 28

344 7.
x3 19 S
1a L2
A 20

DRI

KX
~d
=

’x]

51450
21451
21454

3 i
ey
N
2
G0

[ oh]
)
=
g}

21457 22 2R = 0.2
21454 ] 2 .2
21424 = Z @1 v

21539

[ ]
B
in

21539 e ]
~1==1 S la h :

21852

21552

Eli il ol X SR XY
03 03 01 00 0N L

HI L oA ]

—
=
0
23 N
—
N

21576 « w0 e b
214675 28 23 3 2 7.5
21702 1 IR 156 24 s
21741 2 28

-

[E
-
~N
h

217a3 i
21794 1a PR 25
21704 D460 RE 25
21725 1a 31 Y.z
21702 11 24 5.8
217a 2l =
2171m
21713
21714
21717 1
2172
21721

o
~

P !.r\- ;;ﬂ 000 U0 NN D

QU N
~

1

= kY
b

1]

3

1‘ /:' "

i

1 = Sl

N N L
=~
FRE T ~ S I 8 B
L S ka0
oS N
BNl

i
X

]
(]
~N

!
B
DD NN
- A
|
[y
DRI el N |

21722 b b 4.7 L.k

21724 (TR | 2.5 2 b TelD

21725 1 7 =7 A 7 .2

217264 4 41 L.} 3 i@ 7.4
i =] =1 B4,

21727

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Farts Fage

No .

Ref.
Na. (q)

N e Y o Fage

Weight Farts Fage Ref. Weight

No . No. N, (g) NG . No. No.

(g

Farts Fage Ref. Weiuaht

)

No.

J_‘_ '}l

22473
T4
22495
22499
2240

] 1S
LZ?@7
ZER1

2
27
27
=

|='

b

W
[x i o

JE.CI O 0 B I 0 BTN
PARE RSN B

B
i

o4
(RS

. &

P

N
)

#

O S (8

lA
43

14

4.7 22511 42 24 o 227 LD 2 14
= 28.4 i = FE
2 2.4 = 41.7 20024

15 & 1 v i R

Frais 1& e 2

4.4 1yl . & ER 4

4 5

23

v iy
... = 4 o
] - '

it

~N
o~

b I B O B % I R I

S o RN BRI

~§
e I

l‘-
o
Sy O T
i v L
P -
[ |
S O

-y
.

|
|
I
i
|
I
|
|
I
]
!
I
|
|
|
I
|
i
I
i
|
I
|
i
I
I
i
I
1
!
!
I
I
i
|
|
I
i
i
!
1

PRI e

i
\t =
f
H
i

Do =
TR R
i
.

i
i

e 1@ 27
i ik 27
yi- 12 41

=
3 2 =
i d e o=
i di

G

RO SO
x:lslx__';

&

2.7 a 24
7, e = & 4 1w,
ARV 1 5 42 i--2
7. g 1 &€, 7 4.2 1-3
172, o =

= e
SR
=

e I 0 I R 0 B O
et
L]

el 2 Ll U Y]

— & 2.3 5 24

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

L3

7%

=

R T O O Y

.4

« 4

.4

4.2
=LA
A

12,5

DOCRR B Y
ERIES AN Y IO |

EAR ]

« 1
1




A X Fage = ¥

Farts Fage Ref. Weight Farts Fage Ref. Weight Far-ts Fage Ref. Weight

~3

]
SRS

LI

PG B IR

=

|
NO .« No. No. (q) No. No. No {q) I NMo. No. No. (q)
22961 21 24 3OS AN A - 25 [ TN FE R 7 =
22962 18 22 15.4 T 4@ 1= 205 I 22412 27 1 =
22ve2 2 22 1%.4 2alew 41 18 25 | 22412 =B 2 1
22962 13 g 7 22Lve 31 29 24 | 22412 4 1 S
226 B0 Sl E 75 22190 22 S29 2 | 23417 57 T11 e e 04

22ve4 13 12 22 2:1va 4 29 2h I 22419 25 14 s
22964 21 12 el 23yed 41 29 26 |o2341% =29 1~1 e
22966 19 21 .5 22171 22 3 13 | 23420 25 1=2 25
2296 21 N2 At 221wl 4@ 44 1 I 1) 1~2 #5
2ERET7 13 11 23.5 23191 41 4z 1= | =25 1-3 25
22967 21 1 8.5 23173 2 2 17.5 1 4 1-= 25
22963 13 = 14.5 2E22 14 2.1 1 35 1-4 Z5
22968 =1 8 16.5 | 2322 14 @.1 3w 1-4 e
22970 1% 3 Fh L 2 19 == | 25 =l Z3
22970 2z 1 21.4 167 et | et e s
22971 K= 7 2 23 £ | 25 22 25
22971 21 7 Z 14 23 I 29 2-2 2o
2272 1= 17 15 24 17 I 25 2=-3 25
22972 E1L 17 15 15 15 | 29 2-3 25
22974 22 & o= 14 2 I 35 Al i
d 412 2 i 29 21 25
= z | i e 25
1= e | Ly S-2 25
13 | 25 5 25
2 I a2 5 25
4 a5 & 25
il a3 ) 25
&7 = T 25

2 7

3 7

3 7

3 4

i 4

4 1

e S

2 b

3 @

]‘-._'ll-—*l—-'-l—‘i—d-l-il—'-

H
Fa
U)h

!

23457

22459

ra

UV I
[

]

~N -
I

S

o>

224462
23441
246D
2344LA
234467 24 2
23467 25 2

-

S
!
1

03

15

LRI o ]

]

Do >
[
-0
i
{

[ ]
T
iy

W = = = SR RS 0 0D 00— OO0 00 G
-
ri
s

2b =1 A 22463 1@ 3
N o 22470 12 12 S

HIATE = 2

S245 0 2% 2R

03
O]
B

0 & & O o
N

N0 R O 0 N D0 O D
(]
B

D D D 00 DG ) D3 D0 G

ShbpdbQ
(]

23 23 26 -

1z <8 23 =4 14 2.& 24040 2 1 7
1z foa 2 23 27 1A 2. 24073 314 14
13 T i 24 1 o 24074 2 3 27
13 b e 27 o o 24075 2 & 7
12 25 ) =24 3= Exd 2407 L 2 1A 7, P

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC

-




I e Fage = 1@

Farts Page Ref. Weight
No. No. No. (q)
33592 28 41 2.1

Farts Page Ref. Weight
No .« NMo. No. (g)
IN2SE 42 41 207

Farts Fage Ref. Weight
No . No. No. (q)
24230 2013 14

o

24091 4 - @25 41 &3 2a7 33606 11 27 ic
24092 .3 a2l 5 2 233732 25 179 .09

o,

(2]

24972 745 14

L

-7
.7

pUN S NIV SN I P

3

1
24119 1 24 s 74z 14 a6 22
24120 1 =3 ey & 4
24121 22 — 31111 41

=1

32

LN

-
“

-

>
{
|

31111
31111
21111
1111
=10 1
Z1111

24122
24166 14 17
24167 14 13
24169 11 22
24183 12 2

24154 12

H
=

E- SOOI N
Sk b D
b
(=Y

S SO R SO R S N

B
-

—

P

b

o0

-
S NP RS

i
!

£
PSS NN NN DN DL

24134 1 o1 2172z 14 = —— o 2 .
24137 a0 LET B173% 0 14 3 —— o = .
14 = el <)

24121 12 31809

[OXRUOU I CUNE P X O3 BUOCRE PR PN PV 7Y B N I TS R Y
=

jory

&
7
7
7
7
4
a =z
@2
@&
7
24192 1@ @
7

R
M= Sk~ bp

L DY O3 L0 D D D) O D0 0 Dl D3 Dl {0

D B e e ot Tl 7% T A £ B U S O T S

P B0 0 W DR O RY R RY R

N e N R

2
24194 1@ 5 2421 44 5S4 7.1 - .
24195 1@ = Z2L4 Lo SR 7.3 ISP
24301 29 =z 1 a2b612 i 7 @.25 BE9RT 0 2E =
243 29 S7 B2644 & & 12 BAPE 28 e
=446a 19 1 235 F2A44 = = 1> 3 28 & 7.7
24461 1@ 7 e 1z 1 12 2 =280 Za 15
2444L2 1w 2 S 24 1 = @3 14 15
244L2 22 29 = 1 24 = 28 23 a7
244462 1% 17 i 13 b 4.7 = 28 o &4
L4467 22 17 = 2 321 1 2 28 15 11
24444 1w 3 e t4 o 7 = 28 14 1
2444£4 22 20 e b 2 28 132
24445 1w 23 i 31 Z2E :

24445 22 3R ——
24466 197 31 -
24466 22 3 -
244708 22 12 e
28471 22 7 o
24432 1o 14 -
24455 1@ 13 2.7

U S Y

)
b
PIRY BRI

O N P Y ]
- S
[ h]
Fa
bl [ S

B o=
O
S WS LR RN

RN ENRRY

03

n b

LI R XY |
3= Nl
-~

ITPE

-
S0
[y
L

il M = NS

t 1
2E044 11 25 5

in
i

O = = .{:, PR I O ] ,b b S
S

o]
I
H
SR s e e ) i e e o e e e e e e (| i i it . S, S’ it W s St S’ oo et o | e, o eyt At e | i s v s ot o e s o e i P

& = 1 1.8
26044 = 1 35 12 47 p A a2 0.k
2ERALTE 2 S s 32 21 | = 1 13 .k
22T 26 4 —— 13 & 1 24293 1 23 7k
32 16 i I3 26 2404 2 7 .25
2 17 e 1.3 1 3 SA4EINE 1 sl 4
1z 2 2 ulo 2451 1 14 a.e
44 =1 - 12 34 15.5 244627 1 5 12
1 2 = e A L .S ? Barpita 2497 = 3 e
12 37 ¥ 17 14 1.2 24979 21 B le &=
4 4 27 2214 (e
=4 = 247 1% 19 le@&61 35298 33 22 17.53
IP2ED 25 5 Dl 28 29 2 2EZ98 36 23 1755
7 et B 41 il @2 45 = A5719 24 2= 1.8
DATEE S =3 2L 28 2 1.1 ATy E7 B3 e

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




R Fage = 11

Farts Fage Ref. Weilght
No. No. No. (q)

Farts Fage Ref. Weiaght
No . Mo. No. ()

Farts Fage Ref. Weiaht
MO . No. No. ()

20722 34 B2 S
32728 37 &7 -

e 2
e 9

EERA4 7 &7 A bl

-;/ 44 |‘:) 1 ::i '7 1 3 Q‘ s
w4491 m4 TR 7.
24491 =7 4 - 7.
4471  EE 1D @.

B3RS RD B

]
]
b
LR ]
R
) n
4
-
-t
—
L

on

H
in

44 17
44 & -
4.4 1-2 —
44 1-1 —
4.4 = —
44 G -
4.4 4 -
44 b

44 = s
44 11 o
44 14 i
44 19 ——
PINES 440 21 =5
VIALL 44 B2 e
LIALT 44 24 i
YORLE 44 D5 o
YIpaT 44 b e
DVRTL 44 29 s
vYQ71 44 n@ s

k.

I i
I |
| I
| |
| |
| |
I I
I |
| |
| i
| I
| |
| |
I |
I i
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I I
| I
i |
I I
| I
| |
| I
| [
I I
| !
| !
I |
I |
I I
| I
I I
! I
| |
| !
| I
| !
J I
| I
| [
| l
I |
I |
! I
! I
I |
| |
| I
I !
I |

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LL@ited in Japan. &, 8,104 ©






